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PMNarendraModipaystributetoLataMangeshkaratherfuneralonSunday.DeepakJoshi

SUANSHUKHURANA
NEWDELHI, FEBRUARY6

LATAMANGESHKAR, one of
the country’s most towering
cultural icons whose singing
moved generations since
Independence,was so impos-
siblyprolific that shewasable
todowhatartists rarelycan.
From thehymn to the love

song,anentirenationinprayer
toan individualheartbroken,

shewas thevoiceof theirmu-
sicthatstruckchords,bothper-
fect and popular: an astound-
ingblendunmatched inHindi
filmmusic to thisday.
“Kambakht galti se bhi

besura nahi gaati (She doesn’t
sing out of tune even bymis-
take),”UstadBadeGhulamAli
Khanhadfamouslysaidabout
her, inmockexasperationand
genuine admiration. Lata
Mangeshkarwasamonikerfor
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JOURNALISM OF COURAGE
SINCE 1932

Towards the
end, video
calls with
doctor’s
8-year-old
RUPSACHAKRABORTY
MUMBAI, FEBRUARY6

THEYWOULD speak about life,
songs,studios,recordings, fami-
lies — even her “payal (anklet)
collection”. Over the last two
years,shegrewsoclosetooneof
them that shewould chatwith
his eight-year-old daughter on
videocall.
For doctors and nurses at

BreachCandy, thepassingaway
of LataMangeshkar in the hos-
pital was personal. “Today, my
little daughter is grieving,” said
DrPratitSamdani, internalmed-
icinespecialistandconsultantat
thehospital.
Samdani first met

Mangeshkar in 2019when she
was rushed to the hospital after
complainingofbreathingdifficul-
tiesandplacedonlifesupportfor
awhilebeforebeingdischarged.
“Wedevelopedanaffection-

aterelationship.DuetoCovidre-
strictions,sherefrainedfromvis-
iting hospitals and on aweekly
basiswouldconsultmeonvideo
callforoveranhourorso.During
these calls, she would often
sharememoriesof various inci-
dents while recording songs in
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PRATYUSHRAJ&
DEVENDRAPANDEY
NEWDELHI,MUMBAI,
FEBRUARY6

INDIA'S DOMINANT run at the
Under-19WorldCupculminated
in a record-extending fifth title

on Sunday. The latest triumph,
however,willstandapartdueto
thetenacityshowninthefaceof
unprecedented challenges off
the field. The pandemic rocked
the run-up and threatened the
campaign itself — at one point,
the teamwas reduced to ten fit
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SEVENDECADES, 25,000 SONGS,ANENDURINGLEGACY

YOGESHNAIK
MUMBAI, FEBRUARY6

LATAMANGESHKAR, the leg-
endary singer beloved of
countless Indians across four
generations ormore,was cre-
matedat7.14pmwithfullstate
honoursinthepresenceofher
family, Prime Minister
NarendraModi, Maharashtra
Chief Minister Uddhav
Thackeray, and thousands of

Mumbai residents who
thronged Shivaji Park to pay
their last respects.
Mangeshkar, 92, died on

Sundaymorning at 8.12 amat
Mumbai’s Breach Candy hos-
pital following post-Covid
complications.
Dr Prateet Samdani,

InternalMedicinespecialistat
Breach Candy, who had been
treatingMangeshkar, said in a
statement,“It iswithprofound
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President, PM join a
nation to pay tribute
to legend of music

She was voice of India’s
beating heart, young and
old, broken and united

DIVYAGOYALGOPAL
&MANRAJGREWAL
SHARMA
LUDHIANA,PHAGWARA,
FEBRUARY6

CONGRESS LEADER Rahul
Gandhi Sunday declared
Charanjit Singh Channi as the
party’s Chief Ministerial face in
Punjab,puttinganendtospecula-
tionthathasstretchedformonths
andsetoff rumblingswithin.
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Lata Lives

LATAMANGESHKAR ● 1929-2022

BUSINESS AS USUAL
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OUR INNERVOICE
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CONGRESS IS facing the
chargeof non-perform-
ance inPunjab. It’shop-
ing themovewill give it
anedgebyconsolidating
Dalit votes inastatewith
thehighest concentra-
tionof SCs in thecountry.
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‘Gareeb ka beta’: Rahul
names Channi as CM face

A Covid death, a family’s
trials: behind U-19 trophy
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Towards the end
studios,performingonstageand
workingwith other singers. She
was sohumble andwouldoften
inquire aboutmy family’swell-
being throughmessages during
thepandemic,”saidSamdani.
“Shealsodevelopedaspecial

bond with my eight-year-old
daughter. Shewouldoftenvideo
chatwithherduringconsultation.
Lata didi wanted to meet my
daughter but due to the pan-
demic, it couldn’t happen. But
theymet virtually several times
overvideocall.Mydaughterwas
so fondof Latadidi that she sent
handwritten letters to her,” he
said.
This time, too, Samdaniwas

hopefulhewouldbeabletosend
his 92-year-old patient back
homeingoodhealth.Butageand
ailinghealthwerenotonherside.
Mangeshkarwasadmittedtothe
hospitalon January9afterbeing
detectedwithCovid, andplaced
in the Intensive CareUnit (ICU).
And although she recovered
slightly lastweek, her condition
deterioratedandshewasputona
ventilator.At8.12amonSunday,
shebreathedherlast.
According to oldtimers at

BreachCandy,thesinginglegend
hadbeenvisitingthehospital for
overthreedecades.Caregiversat
the facilitysaythey“havegrown
oldwith her and share a bond”.
Manyof themwereemotionally
overwhelmedwhendoctorsan-
nounced that shewas nomore.
Severalinthenursesroombroke
downintears.“Weprovidetreat-
menttoseveralcelebrities,butwe
strictly limit our personal com-
municationwith them.But Lata
didiwouldalways initiateacon-
versation. Sheneverhesitatedto
give autographs to staffers,” said
anursewhohadbeeninvolvedin
caringforMangeshkarforover25
years.
“Earlier, shewould listen to

songs, especially ghazals,when
shehadtogetadmittedforhealth
issues. She loved 'payals' and
would often tell us about her
'payal' collection,” said thenurse
whodeclinedtospeakonrecord
citing hospital norms for staff.
“But this time, she lookedmore
fragile and frail. Due to Covid,
therewere strict restrictions on
staff visiting her in the ICU.
Healthcareworkerswouldpeek
throughtheglassontheICUdoor
tocatchaglimpseofher,”saidthe
nurse. Doctors involved in
Mangeshkar'streatmentremem-
berherasa“down-to-earth”per-
son.
Last year, whenDr Gautam

Bhansali, consultantphysicianat
BombayHospital, visited her at
her Peddar Road building, the
singer“expressedconcernabout
the effect of Covid on the liveli-
hoodof the poor”. “She also ex-
pressedher desire tohelp those
in need. She had a nightingale
voiceandagoldenheart,”saidDr
Bhansali. At Breach Candy, the
nursesummeditup:“Forallofus,
Latadidiwasnotjustapatientbut
afamilymember.”

Voice of nation
excellence,versatilityandaccessi-
bility,onethatwill endure in the
countless voices that are – and
will continuetobe-- inspiredby
her.
Mangeshkar, besides her

25,000 songs – each a lesson in
discipline, grit, and brilliance –
also didmanyother things. She
made India andPakistanunani-
mouslyagreeoveronething:the
powerof hermusicandmelody.
Be it the famed story of a letter
thatcametoAll IndiaRadiofrom
Lahore, which said that India
couldhaveKashmirif theycould
giveLataMangeshkartoPakistan
orstoriesofherlegionsoffanson
the other side of the contested
border,someofthemseniorclas-
sicalmusicianswhospokeofher
as Partition’s biggest loss for
Pakistan,therewasaspecialbond
betweenthetwocountrieswhen
itcametoagreeingonthemagic
ofMangeshkar’svoice.

Noor Jehan, the iconic singer
Mangeshkar admired and fol-
lowed, once said of her: “People
saythatsheadmiresme.ParLata
toh Lata hai. Meri nazar mein
Lataji ki tarah koi aaj tak paida
nahihua."
Mangeshkar was born in

Indore in a Sikhneighbourhood
andraisedinKolhapurinamusi-
cal family. Her father Master
DinanathMangeshkarwasamu-
sician fromtheGwalior gharana
who ran a drama company. He
wasLata’s firstguru.Shewentto
school only for a day. She was
about five and took her sister, a
youngAsha (Bhosle) ,alongwith
her.Buttheschoolwouldn’tallow
such a young child to sit in the
class with her. She decided to
nevergoback.
At home, shewould listen to

her father teachinghis students
and imbibe thepieces. Oneday,
her fatherspottedhercorrecting
one of his students andwas as-
tounded at howdeftly the child
taught. He decided to teachher
the ropes of classicalmusic. But
his untimely death led Lata, the
eldestchildofthefamily,tobegin
workat13.
It wasMaster Vinayak, her

family’s close friend and the
ownerofNavyugChitrapatmovie
company,who took care of the
family andhelpedMangeshkar
becomeanactorandsinger. Her
firstsongwasinVasantJoglekar’s
Marathi filmKiti Hasaal (1942),
but it didnotmake the final cut.
She sang a fewmore songs for
Marathicinemabeforemovingto
Mumbai in 1945. There, she be-
gan training underUstadAman
AliKhanoftheBhendibazaargha-
rana. Vinayak also introduced
MangeshkartocomposerVasant
Desai. After his death in 1948, it
was composer GhulamHaider
whotookMangeshkarunderhis
wingsandintroducedhertofilm-
makerSasadharMukherjee,who
hadjustsetupFilmistanstudio.
ButMangeshkarwasrejected

byMukherjeewho thought her
voicewastoothin.Angrythathis
judgment had been doubted,
Haider went on to proclaim,
“Music composerswill beg Lata
tosingforthem."
HaidergaveMangeshkarher

first significant breakwith the
songDilmeratoda,mujhekahin
kana chhoda (Majboor, 1948), a
piece that echoes Noor Jehan’s
slightlynasalstyle.Insomeyears,
Mangeshkarwas singingdiffer-
ently,inthatthinyetmaturevoice
thatwastofulfilHaider’svision.
When she sang Aayega

aanewala, the haunting
Khemchand Prakash composi-
tionfromMahal(1949), itwould
takeanewlybornnation’sbreath
awayand seal her supremacy in
the Indian film industry for
decadestocome,withnorival in
sight.
The songbroke all records at

RadioCeylonandpeopleflooded
itsofficewithletterstoaskforthe
singer’sname(Thegramophone
companyonlycarriedthecharac-
ter’s name until then). Lata
Mangeshkar had arrived. From
the timeless Mughal-e-Azam
(1960) song Pyar kiya tohdarna
kyaorthehymnalSahirLudhianvi
pieceAllahteronaamishwartero
naam (HumDono, 1961) or the
playful Piya tose naina laage
(Guide, 1965), every time
Mangeshkarsang, lefther listen-
ers enthralled. After
Independence, against theback-
drop of the India-ChinaWar of
1962, when she sang Kavi
Pradeep’sAyemerewatanke lo-
gontoCRamachandra’stune,she
would move a nation, and its
PrimeMinister,totears.
AsMangeshkar climbed the

ladderofherartandsuccess,one
songatatime,storiesaboutrival-
riescametothefore,themostsig-
nificantbeingwithhersisterand
veteran singerAshaBhosle. In a
radiointerviewtoAmeenSayani
in1984,titled‘LataSeDarteDarte’,
Mangeshkar had said: “Asha is
mysisterandwehaveverydiffer-
entstyles.Shegetshershareofthe
songsandsheherfairshare.There

isnoquestionofrivalry…”
Music composerOPNayyar

never askedMangeshkar to sing
for him.Another notable fallout
waswithMohammadRafi,with
whomshehadperformedmost
ofherlegendaryduets.Thisargu-
ment was over royalty issues.
WhileMangeshkarwanted roy-
altyforhersongsfromtherecord
company,Rafibelievedthatonce
the songhadbeen sungand the
singer paid for it, it wasn’t the
singer’s property anymore. The
twodid not sing between 1963
and1967.
Someof hermost successful

collaborationswerewith com-
posersNaushad,AnilBiswas,SD
Burman, Shankar Jaikishen, C
Ramachandra, Salil Chowdhury,
HemantKumar, Roshan,Madan
Mohan, Khayyam, Jaidev and
Ravi,amongothers.Mangeshkar
sangforagamutofactors–from
Madhubala and Waheeda
Rehman to Kajol andMadhuri
Dixit. She sang through the ’90s
andsomepartofthe21stcentury
andsongssuchasYaaraseeliseeli
(Lekin, 1990),Maaye nimaaye
(HumAapkeHainKoun!, 1994),
Jiya jale (Dil Se, 1998), andMere
khwabomein jo aaye (Dilwale
Dulahaniya Le Jayenge, 1994)
wereatestamenttothepowerof
hervoice to transcend theageof
theactor.
Her last popular outings in-

cludedVeerZaara(2004),where
composerMadanMohan’s old
tuneswere resurrected, and the
poignant Lukka chhippi inRang
De Basanti (2006). She was
awarded theDadaSahabPhalke
Awardin1989andBharatRatna,
India’shighest civilianhonour in
2001, besides ahost of other ac-
colades. LataMangeshkar is sur-
vivedbyherthreesisters,Meena
Khadikar (90), AshaBhosle (88),
Usha Mangeshkar (86), and
brotherHridaynathMangeshkar
(84).While all the siblings have
had careers in filmmusic, itwas
Bhosle, 88,who cameclosest to
LataMangeshkar’s popularity.
Hridaynath Mangeshkar is a
notedcomposerintheHindiand
Marathifilmindustry.Hisdaugh-
ter, RadhaMangeshkar, is also a
playbacksinger.

Channi CM face
“It is not a decision by Rahul
Gandhi but by Punjab,” Gandhi
saidatavirtualrally inLudhiana.
“I canhaveanopinionbut I can’t
decide.ThepeopleofPunjabsaid
wewant a gareebghar kaCM(a
CM from a poor household). I
agreewiththis.”
As he built up to the an-

nouncement, Gandhi said there
was “no dearth of diamonds in
the Congress”. Both top con-

tenders, Punjab Congress presi-
dentNavjotSinghSidhuandChief
Minister Channi, were present
withhim.
“Leaders arenotmade in10-

15days.Theyarebornfromfights
andstruggles.Sidhu,Channiand
(Sunil) Jakharhaveallwalkedon
difficult paths and learned from
that. It is difficult to pick a dia-
mond from many such dia-
monds,” said Gandhi, before
eventually naming Channi.
Punjab goes to the polls on
February20.
Channi, a three-time MLA

fromChamkaur Sahib, became
thestate’sfirstDalitChiefMinister
in September after the ouster of
Captain Amarinder Singh.
Congress hopes themovewill
help it gain an edge in several
seatsbyconsolidatingDalitvotes.
At 32 per cent, Punjab has the
largest concentrationofDalits in
the country— there are 34 re-
served seats in the117-member
Assembly—thoughtheyarenot
ahomogenousgroup.
Caste isnotasharplydefined

parameter of social standing in
Punjab,asaresultofwhichDalits
havenevervotedinabloc—even
fortheBSPwhosefounderKashi
Ramwasfromthestate.
Channiiscontestingfromtwo

seats, both in theMalwa region.
TheScheduledCastevoteconsol-
idation,however,ismorelikelyin
pockets of Doabawith 23 seats.
Here, Dalits formasmuchas 45
percentofthepopulationandare
relatively more homogenous
thaninMalwa.
Caste flare-ups are not un-

common in the belt which is
home tovariousDalit deras. The
most famous of these is Dera
Ballan, the headquarters of the
powerful Ravidassia sect. Only
lastfortnight,Channihadspenta
nightatthedera,sleepingonthe
floorof itschief’sroom.
Earlierintheday,asTheIndian

ExpresstouredtheDoabadistricts
of Jalandhar andNawanshahr,
Dalits, insomepockets,saidthey
wouldvoteforCongressifChanni
wasitsCMface. AtKanshiNagar
village in Phagwara, Ramesh
Gaught said theyhave tradition-
ally been voting for the “hathi”
(BSP) butwould shift towards
Congressif itchoseChanni.
It was the same refrain at

Talhan, anaffluent villagewitha
predominance of Dalits.Mohan
Lal, former panchayatmember,
spokeformanywhenhesaid:“If
Channi is announced as the CM
face,75percentofourvillagewill
vote for him. But if they choose
Sidhu,notonepersonwillvotefor
Congress.”Headded:“It’snotjust
becauseheisfromtheDalitsamaj,
hekeepshispromises.Ourpower

billshavebeenslashed.”
SarpanchBalwinderJitSingh,

however, maintained that he
wouldsupporttheAkali-BSPcan-
didate PawanTinnu. “Hehas al-
ways stood by us. How canwe
deserthim?”
At Chamkaur Sahib, from

whereChannihasrecordedthree
straightwins,theannouncement
wasgreetedwithjubilationatthe
BaglaBastiofDalits.Thepartyhad
reportedly conducted a survey
beforearrivingat thedecision to
makeChannitheCMface.
He said “two Hindustans”

werebeing created in the coun-
try.“ThesecondHindustanofthe
poorhascroresofpeopleinit.We
donotwanttwoHindustans.We
wantonlyoneIndiawhereevery-
onehas access to education and
health.SowhenIaskedmywork-
ers, candidates and people of
Punjab,theysaidtheywantaga-
reebgharkabetaastheirCMwho
understandswhathungeris,”said
Gandhi.Gandhitriedabalancing
act before the announcement,
saying both Sidhu and Channi
have“Punjabintheirblood”.
Since Amarinder’s ouster as

CM,Sidhuhasbeenvyingforthe
toppostandmakinghiscasetobe
namedPunjab’sCMface.
SpeakingaheadofRahul,both

SidhuandChannisaidtheywould
abidebythedecisiontakenbythe
high command. Sidhu said if got
theresponsibility,therewouldbe
nomafia raj in Punjab. “I aman
aashiq(lover)of Punjab.Mylove
for Punjabdoesnot ask for any-
thinginreturn.Iamnotaskingfor
anythingfromRahulGandhiand
Iwill abidebyhis decision. Iwill
stand and work shoulder-to-
shoulderwith the personwho
will bemadeCMcandidate,” he
said. Channi,meanwhile, hinted
hewas awareof his namebeing
finalisedandfocusedontargeting
theAamAadmiParty(AAP).After
beingannouncedastheCMface,
hesaid:“IcanonlypromisethatI
will never let this turban lose its
dignity. Money earned from
wrongdoingwillneverentermy
house.” He told Sidhu: “Sidhu
saab, yourmodelwill be imple-
mented now, youwill dowhat
youhaveplanned.Iwillonlybea
medium.”
Congress leader Jakhar,who

recently said that 42MLAs had
backed himas the CM face and
only twohad opted for Channi,
called Gandhi's decision “his-
toric”. Before the formal an-
nouncementbyGandhi,ameet-
ingwent on formore than two
hours attended by senior
CongressleadersincludingJakhar,
Punjab affairs in-chargeHarish
Chaudhary, Channi and Sidhu.
AfterGandhi’sarrival,Jakharwas

seen escorting him to the hotel
andwasinthedriver'sseat.Sidhu
andChanniwereinthebackseat.

U-19 World Cup
players.
However, just like their sen-

iors at Australia's Gabba in
January 2021, the juniors re-
maineddefiant till the end, pre-
vailingoverEnglandbyfourwick-
ets in the final at Antigua. But
then, a glimpseof the life stories
ofthesecricketersshowwhythey
wereneverrattled--fromaplayer
wholosthisfathertoCovidtosev-
eral others who overcame ex-
tremeoddstoreachthepinnacle
of juniorcricket.
“Thewaypeopleworkedbe-

hindthesceneswastremendous,
and nobody complained. Our
manager contracted Covid and
was in another city, but hewas
gettingthingsdoneonthephone.
Our physio became our doctor,
our video analyst became the
manager.Coachesweredoubling
their roles in the team,” Ravi
Kumar, the left-armpacerwho
fetched Indianinewickets in the
knockoutgames, toldTheIndian
Express.
After beginning the tourna-

mentonapositivenote,overcom-
ingSouthAfricaby45runs,India
found themselves struggling to
field a playing XI. Hours before
theirmatchagainstIreland,mul-
tiple players tested positive for
Covid. “At one stage, therewere
tenofusfittoplayagainstIreland.
Theeleventhplayer,whowasin-
jured,hadtofinallyplay.Itwasan
extremelyprofessional environ-
ment. Theway thepracticewas
organised, theway every single

detailwascovered,itwasremark-
ablefromtheBCCI,”Kumarsaid.
Captain Yash Dhull was

amongthefiveunavailableforthe
second group clash against
IrelandonJanuary19.Hisdeputy
ShaikRasheed, AaradhyaYadav,
Manav Parakh and Siddarth
Yadavweretheothersforcedout
of the Ireland and Uganda fix-
tures,promptingtheBCCItoflyin
reinforcements.Assistantcoaches
ran outwith the drinks. Thirty
minutesbeforeleavingforthesta-
dium to face Ireland, allrounder
Nishant Sindhu was told he
wouldbeleadingtheteam.
“I was putting tapes onmy

bowling hand when I saw
(wicket-keeper Dinesh) Bana
rushingintomyroom.Hesaid,‘Tu
aaj captainhai (You are the cap-
tain today)'. I thought he was
pullingmyleg.Iwentdowntothe
lobby andwas told by (National
Cricket Academy head) V V S
Laxman sir and (coach)
HrishikeshKanitkarsir thatboth
DhullandRasheedareCovid-pos-
itiveandIwouldbethecaptain,”
said Sindhu,who steered India
homefromatrickypositionwith
anunbeaten50.
Sindhu led India brilliantly

againstIrelandandUganda,buta
day before the quarterfinal
against Bangladesh, he tested
positive,too.“Ihadnosymptoms
atall. Itwasquiteweird,”hesays.
But for those who know this
team,theresilience inthefaceof
adversitywasnotmuchofasur-
prise.
CaptainDhull,whobravedse-

vereCovideffects, returnedwith
amatch-winningcenturyagainst
Australiainthesemifinal,daysaf-
ter he rescued his teamagainst
South Africa with a feisty 82.
Dhull’s grandfather Jagat Singh,
anArmyman,washis guide and
drove him to matches. Before
passing away a few years ago,
Jagathad“instilleddisciplineand
dedication” in Dhull. Dhull’s
deputy, Rasheed, broke down
while talking to his coach J
KrishnaRao.Hiswordswere:“Sir,
I thinkmyWorld Cup is over. I
mightnot recover for theknock-
outs.” To allay his fears, Rao re-
mindedhimof the sacrifice his
parents hadmade for their son.
Father Balisha lost jobs, could
hardlysustainthefamilyattimes
and had tomove cities, but he
kepthisson'scricketdreamalive.
Rashid pulled himself together
andscored94inthesemifinaland
50inthefinal.
VickyOstwal,theteam'smost

successful bowlerwith12wick-
ets, was one of the few who
playedallthematches.Butthejoy
ofsuccesscameaftermuchhard-
ship for the lanky left-armspin-
ner. As a nine-year-old, Ostwal
would travel from Lonavala to
Mumbaieverydaywithhisfather
Kanhaiya to play cricket. “I saw
them sometimes coming late,
sometimes too early,” said his
childhood coachMohan Jadhav.
"OnedayIaskedwheretheylived,
andVicky replied that he came
fromLonavala.Heisatoughkid.”

Jadhav’s other prodigy in the
team, RajvardhanHangargekar,
whowas probably the quickest
pacer of the tournament and
grabbedeyeballswithhistower-
ingsixes,losthisfathertoCovidin
June 2020. “Whatwill you tell
someonewhohas losthis father
tothisvirus?”askedJadhav.“The
onlythingthatdriveshimnowis
bowlingfastandhittingsixes.”
RajAngadBawa,theplayerof

thefinal,wasbannedfrombowl-
ing fast by father-coach
SukhwinderBawa. Theneed for
speed saw the youngster bowl
quickatthenets,andthenrequest
his Punjab U-16 teammates to
keepitasecret.
Sukhwinder,whowantedRaj

to be an all-rounder and not a
tailender, ensured that his son
never missed practice. At the
World Cup, Raj bagged a four-
wickethaulagainstSouthAfrica,
and followedwith a 42 against
Ireland.With a 108-ball 162not
outagainstUganda,hesurpassed
Shikhar Dhawan’s 155 against
Scotland in 2004 as the highest
score by an Indian at the U-19
WorldCup.Raj savedhisbest for
thefinal, though.Heranthrough
the Englandmiddle orderwith
figuresof 5 for31, thebestbowl-
ing performance ever in aU-19
WorldCupfinal.
Delhi-born Angkrish

Raghuvanshi,theyoungestinthe
squad, leftGurgaonat the ageof
11andmovedtoMumbaitohone
his skills even as his brother
Krishang,nowatennisplayer,was
diagnosed with blood cancer
whenhewasatoddler.“Angkrish
usedtosleepwithusinhospitals.
Those five yearswere themost
dreadful. Hewould never leave
his baby brother alone,” says
motherMalika,whois inSpain's
Mallorca,whereheryoungerson
is competing in a junior tourna-
ment. “We provided Angkrish
witheverything, but theprocess
of Krishang’s treatmentmade
himmentally tough,” she says.
Theopeneramassed278runs in
thetournament.
Then, there is the fearless

wicketkeeper-batsman Bana,
whofinishedthefinalwithback-
to-back sixes. Though the image
of awicketkeeper clinching the
WorldCupwould seemfamiliar
toIndianfans,Banawasnoteven
thefirstchoice.
It was during the India B vs

India F game in the Challengers
Trophythathis friendSindhuin-
formedhim:“TheU-19selectors
will behere towatchourmatch
today.”Bana's replywas: “Tubas
sixcountkarnaaajmere(Youjust
count my sixes today).” Bana
smasheda98-ball170,including
10foursand14sixes.
While parents from South

Africa, England, Australia and a
few other teams accompanied
theirwards to provide support,
the Indianplayersreliedontheir
teammates. As Dhull said at a
pressconference:“TheCovidout-
break in the camp only made
themmore determined towin
theCup.”
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FROMPAGEONE
President, PM join a nation to pay tribute
grief thatweannouncethesad
demiseofLataMangeshkardidi
thismorning at 8.12 am. She
diedbecauseofmultipleorgan
failure after around28days of
hospitalisationpostCOVID.”
As tributes poured in from

across the country andabroad,
theCentreannouncedtwodays
of national mourning. The
Maharashtra government de-
clared a public holiday on
Monday.
In a tweet, President Ram

NathKovind said: “Lata-ji’s de-
mise is heart-breaking forme,
as it is formillions theworld
over. Inhervast rangeof songs,
rendering the essence and
beauty of India, generations
foundexpressionoftheirinner-
mostemotions.ABharatRatna,
Lata-ji’s accomplishmentswill
remainincomparable.”
The President added: “An

artistbornbutonceincenturies,
Lata-didiwasanexceptionalhu-
manbeing, full ofwarmth, as I
foundwheneverImether...”
In a series of tweets, Prime

MinisterNarendraModisaidhe
was“anguishedbeyondwords”.
“The kind and caring Lata

Didihasleftus.Sheleavesavoid
in our nation that cannot be
filled. The coming generations
willrememberherasastalwart
ofIndianculture,whosemelodi-
ous voice had anunparalleled
ability tomesmerise people,”
Modisaid.
Mangeshkar's songs

brought out a variety of emo-
tions, the PrimeMinister said.
“Beyond films, shewas always
passionateaboutIndia’sgrowth.
She always wanted to see a
stronganddevelopedIndia,”he
said.Inastatement,theMinistry
of Home Affairs said,
“Government of India has de-
cided thatasamarkof respect,
twodaysofStateMourningwill
beobservedfromFebruary6to
7. During State Mourning,
National Flagwill be flown at
half-mast fromFebruary6 to7
throughoutIndiaandtherewill
benoofficial entertainment. It
hasalsobeendecidedthatState
Funeral will be accorded to
KumariLataMangeshkar.”
As amark of respect to the

legend,RajyaSabhawilladjourn
for an hour onMonday after
readingherobituary.

Mangeshkar had been ad-
mitted to Breach Candy on
January9after she testedposi-
tive forCovid.Doctorssaid that
thoughshehadrecoveredfrom
thedisease almost aweekago,
her condition deteriorated as
she suffered frommultiple or-
gan failure. Speaking to Indian
Express,NSanthanamofBreach
CandyHospital said, “We tried
ourbest,butagewasnotonher
side. She was brought to the
CovidICUonJanuary9andwas
onaBipapmachine.”
Mangeshkarwas taken off

theinvasiveventilatorlastweek,
butherconditionturnedcritical
on Friday, followingwhich she
was againput on invasiveven-
tilation, Santhanam said. She
lostthebattleonSundaymorn-
ing. Mangeshkar’s body was
taken to her PrabhuKunj resi-
dence on Pedder Road,where
thousandshadgatheredtopay
their respects to their beloved
‘Didi’,asshewasfondlycalled.
SisterAshaBhosle, a legend

inherownright,andtheentire
Mangeshkarfamilywaspresent
atherhome.Amongthosewho
calledon the family to express

their condolenceswere super-
star Amitabh Bachchan, and
politicians Aaditya Thackeray,
RajThackeray,andSushilKumar
Shinde. Around 5.40 pm,
Mangeshkar’s body reached
ShivajiParkinafuneralproces-
sionfromPrabhuKunj.
Modi reached the ground

around6.20pm, accompanied
by Governor Bhagat Singh
Koshyari,stateCabinetMinister
Aaditya Thackeray, and
Opposition leader Devendra
Fadnavis,amongothers.
ThePrimeMinisterwas re-

ceivedbyAdinathMangeshkar,
Lata's nephew.Hemether sib-
lings Asha Bhosle, Usha
Mangeshkar, Hridaynath
Mangshkar,andothermembers
of the family. At 7.14 pm,
Hridaynath lit the pyre.
Anticipatingahugecrowdatthe
cremation, Brihanmumbai
Municipal Corporation (BMC)
had temporarily accorded
Shivaji Park the status of a cre-
mation ground. This was the
first time this happened since
2012,whenShiv Sena founder
BalThackeraywascrematedat
ShivajiPark.
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AUSTRIA’S NEWLAWTHATMAKESCOVID-19 VACCINATIONMANDATORY
TheBundesrat,theUpperHouseoftheAustrianParliament,passedthelawbya47-12majority,afterwhich
itwasapprovedbytheLowerHouse.
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Whatare trulywireless
audiodevices
NEWEPISODEEVERYDAY

Herewediscusswhat trulywirelessaudio
devicesare.Theytalkabouthowthe
pandemicandworkfromhomehave
transformedtheaudiospace,hownoise
cancellation isgrowing in India

WRITEBACK
RESPONDINGTOthereportin
TheIndianExpress(Ken-Betwa
to newGoa airport toOdisha
mine:6megaprojectsignored
green commitments they
made, February 4, 2022), an
NHPCspokespersonwrote:
“The 2880 MW Dibang

MultipurposeProjectisanam-
bitious upcoming project of
NHPCinthestateofArunachal
Pradesh. The Forest Clearance
Stage-I was granted by
MoEF&CC,Govt of India, vide
letter dated 15.04.2015 after
examinationofForestAdvisory
Committee (FAC) constituted
byCentralGovernmentunder
Forest (Conservation) Act,
1980,whereinnosuchstipula-
tionthattherightbankofpro-
posed reservoirwouldbena-
tionalparkwasmentioned.
“ThefinalapprovalofForest

Clearance(FC-II)wasissuedby
MoEF&CCon12.03.2020after
submissionof compliance re-
portby theStateGovernment
asstipulatedinFC-I.
“NHPC through its hy-

dropower projects not only
contributes towards India’s
energy security but also en-
sures environment sustain-
ability.NHPC is a responsible
corporate citizen and envi-
ronmentally sensitive in all
aspectsofhydropowerdevel-
opmentandoperation.”

The IndianExpressreplies:
The Stage-I forest clear-

anceforDibangMultipurpose
Project was issued to the
Arunachal Pradesh govern-
ment“onthebasisof therec-
ommendations of the Forest
AdvisoryCommittee”thatare

recordedintheminutesofthe
FAC meeting held on
September22-23,2014.They
includethedeclarationof“the
rightbankof thereservoirup
totheridgelineborderingthe
basinboundarybetween the
Siang and Dibang up to Dri
River to the north as a
National Park for future
preservationof ecologicaldi-
versity in theRiverBasin.”
Pointing out “shortcom-

ings”inthestate’scompliance
report on Dibang’s FC-I con-
ditions, the Environment
Ministry, in a letter dated
October 16, 2019, sought an
update from the Arunachal
government on the compli-
ancestatusofthisspecificrec-
ommendationof theFAC.
The Indian Express stands

by its report.
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ALIGARH MUSLIM UNIVERSITY, ALIGARH
An Institution of National Importance listed in the

Schedule VII of the Constitution of India

Online Applications, to be filled up at the Careers Portal of the University
https://careers.amuonline.ac.in, are invited from Indian Nationals
(including Overseas Citizen of India (OCI) Cardholders under Section 7A
of the Citizenship Act, 1955) for recruitment to various Teaching Posts,
including posts earmarked for PersonswithDisabilities (PwDcandidates).
Last date for receipt of OnlineApplication Forms is 05.03.2022 upto 11:59
P.M. and the last date for submission of the Hard Copy of the Online filled
Application Forms is 12.03.2022. The Hard Copy received after
12.03.2022 will not be entertained and will be rejected summarily. The
Universitywill not be responsible for thePostal delay.
Detailed Instructions for filling up the employment application forms have
beengiven onPage3, 4&5of the aboveAdvertisement. REGISTRAR

Advertisement No. 01/2022(T) Dated 04.02.2022

OPENING TODAY
Aworkersanitisesequipmentadaybeforegymsinthecapital reopenonMonday.TheDelhiDisasterManagement
AuthorityonFridayhadallowedgymstoresumeoperationswithprotocols inplace.PraveenKhanna

EXPRESSNEWSSERVICE
NEWDELHI, FEBRUARY6

AUTHORITIES AT Jawaharlal
NehruUniversity (JNU) permit-
tedschoolsandcentrestoresume
offline teachingand learningac-
tivitiesforstudentsfromMonday.
On the other hand, Delhi
University has issued an order
stating that online teaching and
learningactivitieswillcontinue.
The new order from JNU

comes after the Delhi Disaster
ManagementAuthorityFridayal-
lowed higher educational insti-
tutestoresumephysicalteaching
and learning activities amid de-
cliningCovidcasesinthenational

capital.Crucially,aneducationde-
partmentofficialsaidthatthere-
quirementforinstitutestomain-
tain 50% of classroom or
laboratory capacity at any given
timewillbedoneawaywith.
JNU has not yet issued any

notification onwhat the policy
is with regard to its hostels.
According to JNUSU president
Aishe Ghosh, a students' union
delegationwill bemeeting the
Dean of Students over this on
Monday.
Accordingtotheuniversity's

order,deansandchairpersonsof
variousschools,centresandspe-
cial centresmay resume offline
teaching,learningandacademic
activitiesfromMonday.JNUwill

be made fully functional with
staff attending their offices at
100%capacity.
“Theheadoftheschools/cen-

tres/specialcentresshallcallthe
students in such numbers and
manner, takingintoaccountthe
available space/ infrastructure/
facilities of their schools/cen-
tres/special centres, so as to en-
sure that theCovid-appropriate
behaviour (vizwearing amask,
maintainingofsocialdistancing,
regular handwashing etc) is
compliedwithatalltimesinthe
schools/centres/specialcentres,”
reads theorder.
All authorised canteens at

JNUwillalsobeallowedtofunc-
tionat50percentcapacityfrom

8amto11pm.
Thecity'snightcurfew, from

11 pm to 5 am, will be opera-
tionalonmovementsof individ-
uals on the campus as well.
Duringthecurfew,campusgates
willbeclosedandresidentshave
been instructed to not move
within thecampus.
Meanwhile at DU, all non-

teaching staff of departments
and colleges have been asked
to be present at their work-
placesonallworkingdayswith
immediate effect. “The online
teachingand learningactivities
shall continue forall otheraca-
demic programmes as per the
notified Academic Calendar,”
the order read.

AFTERDDMAORDER

Nod for offline classes at JNU
fromMonday, DUstays online

Doctors, staff at East
MCD-run hospital
call off salary strike

EXPRESSNEWSSERVICE
NEWDELHI, FEBRUARY6

THESTRIKE bymedicalstaffand
doctors at the East Delhi
MunicipalCorporation'sSwami
Dayanand Hospital —who had
been protesting against salary
delays for the past six days —
endedonSunday.
A senior official of the East

MCD said a meeting was held
with union officials of Group A,
B,CandDemployeesanditwas
conveyedtothemthatif theyre-
turn to work, then no discipli-
nary action would be taken
against anyone and their de-
mandswouldbeconsidered.
Postthis, theofficialsaid,the

unions decided that the strike
should be ended immediately
andstaff return towork.

Emergency services at the
hospitalhaveresumedwhilethe
OPDs will begin functioning
fromMonday,theofficialadded.
Several resident doctors,

nurses, andparamedical staff at
the hospital went on strike on
Tuesdayagainstnon-paymentof
salaries. They abstained from
work and raised slogans on the
premises. The resident doctors'
association of the hospital had
writtenalettertothemedicalsu-
perintendent, stating that their
salaries are pending despite
manyassurancesfromtheEDMC.
EDMC Commissioner Vikas

Anandhadsaidthat theywould
be given their salaries for
February and March on time.
"Also, their due arrears will be
paid in themonthofMayasper
the availability of the funds," he
hadsaid.

MAHENDERSINGH
MANRAL
NEWDELHI, FEBRUARY6

CONMAN SUKESH Chandra-
shekhar has been shifted to an-
other jail inTiharwhile threeof-
ficials, including two assistant
superintendents,havebeensent
tothedistrictlinesofthejailhead-
quarters after authorities found
that one of them allegedly re-
ceivedRs1.25lakhfromSukesh.
Aninitialproberevealedthat

insteadoftransferringthemoney
directly, Sukeshallegedly sent it
viaabankaccountofaninmate’s
brother. DG (Prisons) Sandeep
Goel toldThe IndianExpress that
they have transferred Sukesh
fromjail4tojail1:“Wehavealso
transferred three jail staffers to
theheadquartersandinitiatedan
enquiryagainst them.”
Lastmonth, the Delhi Police

hadasked jail administration to
allowit toprobe82officialsand
staff of Rohini jail under the
Prevention of CorruptionAct af-
ter seven officialswere arrested
for allegedly helping Sukesh ex-
tort Rs 200 crore from former
Fortis Healthcare promoter
ShivinderSingh’swifeAditiSingh.
Sources said the latest inci-

dentcametolightlastmonthaf-
tertheadministrationuncovered
financial transactions between
theofficials andSukesh.As they

were unable to ascertain how
money exchanged hands, offi-
cialsshiftedSukeshfromjail4as
a precautionary measure and
questionedstaffers.
During enquiry, jail officials

foundaninmate’sbrotherhadre-
ceivedRs1.25lakhinhisaccount.
“Officialsthenquestionedthein-
mate,whotoldthemanassistant
jailsuperintendenthadtakenthe
account details.When the latter
wasquestioned, he confessed to
having taken money from
Sukesh,” an official said. He al-
legedthattwomorestaffersalso
tooktheirsharefromtheamount.
“Theassistantjailsuperintendent
saidSukeshofferedthemmoney
ofhisownaccord.Wesuspecthe
wasluringhim,”theofficialsaid.
Police had earlier claimed

Sukesh paid around Rs 25-30
crore to jail staff to secureanen-
tirebarrackforhimself.Policesaid
CCTVfootagefrom10camerasin-
stalled inRohini jail from July14
toAugust14,2021,wascollected
andthesecoveredWardNo.3and
Barrack No. 204where Sukesh
was lodged. “It was found that
CCTVs in Sukesh’s barrackwere
completely blocked by curtains
andamineralwaterbottlebox...,”
DCPMohammadAliwroteinhis
letteraskingTiharJailtograntap-
provalunderSection17(A)ofPoC
Acttoconductanenquiry/inves-
tigationagainstofficialsofRohini
jailNo.10..

Probe against 3 Tihar
officials for ‘receiving
money’ from Sukesh

EXPRESSNEWSSERVICE
NEWDELHI, FEBRUARY6

A 61-YEAR-OLD man was al-
legedly dragged out of his car,
thrashed,androbbedbytwoun-
knownpersonsinanincidentof
roadrageatRohini.
Policesaidthevictim,identi-

fied asHarikesh Sharma (62), is
a property dealer at Nithari. A
case has been registered at

Aman Vihar police station
against the twomen, but no ar-
restshavebeenmadeyet.
According to the FIR regis-

tered on Friday, Sharma was
drivingtowardshisofficewhen
twomenonabikestoppedhim.
The FIR stated that the ac-

cused shouted, “Can’t you give
space on the road. Wait, we’ll
teach you (a lesson).”
Sharma claimed, “... They

were shouting as they wanted

space,buttherewasalotof traf-
fic. I tried to explain that I can
notmovemy car, but they did-
n’t listen. Theywalked towards
me and one of them punched
me. They took my spectacles,
threw themandhitme again. I
was scared. They dragged me
outof thecarandbitmyfingers.
My gold ring fell during the
commotion. I think they stole
it.”
According to the FIR, locals

gathered at the spot while the
accusedwere allegedly attack-
ing the man and they tried to
stop the fight.
Seeingthis,theaccusedpan-

ickedand fled.
A senior police officer said,

“We responded to the PCR call
withinminutes and police is in
touch with the victim.We are
scanning CCTVs in the area to
identify the accused. Theywill
bearrestedsoon.”

61-yr-old man dragged out of car, thrashed

0-50 Good

ANANDVIHAR
VeryPoor

0 500

367
AQI
PM10

SIRIFORT
Poor

0 500

SHADIPUR
VeryPoor

0 500 500

51-100 Satisfactory 101-200 Moderate 201-300 Poor 301-400 VeryPoor 401-500 Severe

IHBAS
Poor

0

294
AQI
PM10

309
AQI
PM10

209
AQI
PM10

FORECAST: Feb7
Mainlyclearsky.Shallow
tomoderatefoginthe
morning.

S K Y WA T C H

MAX: 26
1.8°Cabovenormal

MIN:6
3.2°Cbelownormal

Several residentdoctors,nurses,andparamedical staff at the
hospitalwentonstrikeonTuesday.
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A 26-YEAR-OLD MBA student
attempted to commit suicide at
his home in Southwest district
ashewasallegedlybeingblack-
mailedbyhisfriends.Policesaid
hisfriendsallegedlytookhispri-
vatephotoswithouthisconsent
andweretryingtoextortmoney
fromhim.Acasehasbeenregis-
tered against them, but no ar-
restshavebeenmadeyet.
The incident took place

Saturdaywhen theman’s fam-
ilyfoundhimlyingunconscious
inhisroom.HewasrushedtoAI-
IMS, where he is undergoing
treatment. In a purported note,
hewrote:“Pleasetellpolicethat
I am not a liar... please punish
them(accused)aftermydeath.”
Hisfamilyclaimedhewasbe-

ingharassed formonthsandpo-
licedidn’tactonhiscomplaint.His
unclealleged:“They(theaccused)
connedhimandtookhisphotos.
Theywould threaten to upload
these and tried to takemoney. I
think he had already paid Rs 2
lakh, but they demandedmore.
Weapproachedpolice, but they
didn't do anything.” The family
alsoaccusedanSHOofblackmail-
ingandharassingthestudent.
Police denied the family’s

claims.DCP(Southwest)Gaurav
Sharmasaid,“Wehadregistered
an FIR under sections of extor-
tion on complaint by the stu-
dent. The SHO didn’t ill-treat
anyone.We have been told the
student consumed some toxic
substance.He is stablenow...”

MBA student
attempts
suicide over
‘blackmail’

New Delhi
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UNDERNEATH THE sloganeer-
ing, chatter, and colours at
theprotestsbyanganwadiwork-
ers and helpers in Delhi and
Gurgaonsimmersadeep, silent
unhappiness.
The immediate demand is

straightforward: anganwadi
workers in Delhi, where the
protest has been going on near
theChiefMinister’sresidencefor
aweeknow, currently receive a
monthlyhonorariumofRs9,678
and helpers receive Rs 4,839.
Throughtheirprotest,theywant
this increased to Rs 25,000 a
month for workers and Rs
20,000 for helpers. In Gurgaon,
where their protest outside the
Vikas Sadan enters its 61st day
onMonday, workers receive Rs
11,811permonthandhelpersre-
ceiveRs6,045,whichtheywant
increased to Rs 24,000 and Rs
18,000respectively.
Tobesure,financialconsider-

ationsandaneedforsecurityare
attheheartoftheirdemands,but
deeply tied to this is a sense
among these community care-
givers that their labour is un-
recognisedandtakenforgranted.

■ ■ ■

Reena Shera, a 39-year-old
anganwadi worker fromDelhi,
distinctly remembers feeling
humiliated while running a
crecheatavotingcentreduring
the last legislative assembly
electionsinthecity.Acrossmul-
tiple voting centres on election
day, creches had been set up to
ease the voting experience for
parentswhohadgonetopolling
boothswithyoungchildren,and
thesewere operated by angan-
wadiworkers andhelpers.
“We were there the entire

timethatvotingtookplaceandwe
hadtakentoysfromourcentrefor
this. But we were not offered
lunch, any refreshments or even
water,andtherewasnorewardat
theendof it. Sittingthere, I really
thought, ‘What is thiswork I’m
doing?’Itfelt likethehelperandI
werenon-entities,”shesaid.
Anganwadi services are pro-

videdundertheIntegratedChild
Development Scheme and each
anganwadicentre—envisagedto
coverapopulationof 1,000each
— is staffed by oneworker and
helper.Theirworkisclassifiedas
“honorary” and “not equivalent
toanyemployment”.So,theyare
considered volunteers and are
entitledtoanhonorarium.
Theirregularresponsibilities

include running the centres,
wheretheyaresupposedto im-
partsomebasicearlyeducation,

distribute cooked meals and
supplementarynutritiontochil-
dren below the age of six years,
and pregnant and lactating
women; tomaintain records of
allmothersandchildrenintheir
respective areas; to track the
growth andweight of children
belowsixyears tomonitor their
nutrition; raise awareness and
mobilise the community at the
grassroots level for health and
immunisation programmes.
Duringthepandemic, in theab-
senceof fooddistributionat the
centres, theydistributeddry ra-
tiondoor-to-dooreverymonth.
Apartfromthis, theyalsoget

women to fill forms for the
PradhanMantriMatruVandana
Yojanaandareropedinforcom-
munity surveys for which they
aresupposedtoreceivesomere-
muneration. However, workers
state that instead of this, they
want to be recognised as em-
ployees, receive awage, and be
entitled to the accompanying
benefits.
“We have to maintain a

monthly progress reportwhich

includes details of howmany
menandwomenthereareinour
respectiveareas,howmanychil-
dren,arecordofhowmanypeo-
pleareSC, STandOBC.Wehave
tomaintainmanual records of
this in registers andalsoupdate
it on the Poshan Tracker app
since its introduction, which
meansourwork isdoubled.We
arealsotheoneswhohavebeen
tracking which people in the
communityhavegotCovidvac-
cination andwhohavenot, and
havemotivated them to get it.
We also helped with door-to-
doorsurveystoseewhoallhave
symptoms,whoareathighrisk,”
saidNeelamRani (49).
Hercoresentimentisechoed

bywomenacrossprotestsitesin
both states: “The governments
keep introducing new pro-
grammeswhichisgood,andbe-
causewehave thebest connec-
tion and relationships with
communities,wegetropedinto
them.We don’t have any prob-
lemwithwork,butwealsowant
thedignity,payandrecognition
that shouldcomewith it.”

Asha (40), an anganwadi
helper, said she feels it even
more deeply in her position:
“We are just called helpers.
Peoplethinkthatwedonowork.
Humarapadchhotahaiparkaam
bahut zyada hai (our position is
smallbutwork isbig).”
“Ifwegetthestatusofwork-

ers(majdoor),oureconomiccon-
ditionwoulddrasticallyimprove

aswewouldbeentitledtosocial
securitybenefitslikePF,medical,
pension andminimumwages.
Currently, we are classified as
‘volunteers’ as per the govern-
ment, but our duties are full
time.During thepandemic, our
work increasedmanifold... We
didnotfearforourlivesandper-
formed our duty as frontline
workers,” said Saraswati (51),

deputy state president of the
Haryana anganwadi workers
andhelpersunion.
According to sources at

Delhi’s Department of Women
and Child Development,
Minister Rajendra Pal Gautam
hasgiven time tomeetwith the
workers later this month and
thatoptionsarebeinglookedat.
“The department has been

askedtolookintotheirdemands
and resolve them to the extent
possiblebuttherearelimitations.
The Government of India is the
parent authority of the scheme
and regularisation can only be
donethroughthem.Fortheother
workthattheydosuchassurveys
and for Pulse Polio, they receive
additional honorarium. Their
base honorarium is set by the
Union government. All the state
candoisincreaseitsshareoftheir
paymentsslightlyandthis isbe-
ingconsidered,” saidanofficial.
In September 2018, the

PrimeMinisterhadannounced
that the Centrewas increasing
the honorarium of workers by
Rs1,500andhelpersbyRs750.

Inbothstates, theysay that the
arrears of this hike are still
pending.

■ ■ ■

For many of the women
workingasworkersandhelpers,
the rolepresentsapossibility to
earn a livingwhile completing
theirworkathomeaswell.Their
work hours are normally sup-
posed tobe from9amto2pm.
Meenakshi (46) has a

Masters degree in Political
Science. “Iusedtoteachatapri-
vate school but had to leave be-
cause of some family troubles,”
she saidwithoutelaboratingon
it. “I joined as aworker 16 years
ago, when my daughter was
young, thinking that I could do
thiswhilealso lookingafterher.
Ithoughtthatwithtime,Iwould
be able to make some move-
ment and become a supervisor
in the department, but this has
nothappened,” shesaid.
Manyof thewomenarealso

widowswhostartedworkingaf-
ter they lost theirhusbands.

Pushpa (41) had joined as an
anganwadihelper inDelhiwhen
her husband died 10 years ago:
“Mydaughterwas6andmyson
was4,therewasnoonetolookaf-
terthem.Ididnotwanttogowork
at,say,afactory,leavingthembe-
hindalldayandworkinginanun-
safeplacewithstrangemen.”
Nirmal (43), a worker in

Gurgaon, joined after her hus-
band suffered a sudden cardiac
arrest in 2014 anddied soon af-
ter. “I had two young daughters
whowere studying in school at
thetime. Idesperatelyneededa
source of income to look after
them,” she said. But she has
found that theworkbarely cov-
ers her expenses and said that
Rs 3,300 out of her salary goes
intopayingrentforthecentrein
thecity’sOmNagar.
“The government only gives

Rs1,500forrentingthepremises
for the centre. It is impossible
to rent a room for less than Rs
3,000 inametropolitancity like
Gurgaon. The balance rent is
paidbyusworkersfromourpal-
try salaries. Salaries are some-
times delayed formonths. I of-
ten have to borrowmoney to
makeendsmeet,” shesaid.
On December 29, 2021,

after holding ameetingwith a
delegation of union workers,
Haryana Chief Minister
Manohar Lal Khattar had an-
nouncedRs1lakhforanganwadi
workers and Rs 50,000 for
helpers who retired from serv-
iceonDecember31.
In a statement, he had said

that theirmonthly honorarium
willbeincreasedandthearrears
for two years (2019-20 and
2020-21), and an incentive of
Rs 1,000 each, will be given to
anganwadiworkersforworking
as frontlineworkers during the
pandemic. He had added that
anganwadiworkerswillbecov-
ered under the Ayushman
Bharat scheme in the future.
A government official in

Gurgaon,requestinganonymity,
saidthattheyhadseveralmeet-
ingswith the unionworkers to
discusstheirdemandsandwere
working to resolve them.
“A resolution has been

worked out with at least two
unions that are participating in
the strike. One union (CITU)
continues toprotest andweare
tryingtoresolvetheirdemands.
Someof thedemandshavebeen
met.Recently,themonthlyhon-
orarium has been hiked by
Rs 750 forworkers and helpers
andaformalletter inwritingre-
gardingithasbeenreceived.We
are also working out issues re-
lated to renting of anganwadi
centres inGurgaon. It isdifficult
torentoutaroomforthecentre
atRs1,500 inanurbanarea,but
this has also been hiked re-
cently,” said theofficial.

Discontentamongthousandsof anganwadiworkers inDelhiandGurgaonhasspilled to thestreets,withwomeninbothstates
pressingnot just forbetterpay,butalso full-timeemploymentandassociatedbenefits.Agroundreport
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Theprotestbyanganwadiworkers inDelhihasbeengoingonnear theChiefMinister’s residenceforaweeknow. PraveenKhanna

HARDLOOK:ANGANWADIWORKERS’PROTEST

What women want

C O M M U N I T Y C A R E G I V E R S
■Currentmonthlyhonorarium ■Demand

HARYANA
No. of workers
and helpers

NEARLY

52,000

`24,000

`11,811

`18,000

`6,045

DELHI
No. of workers
and helpers

AROUND

21,000

`25,000

`9,678

`20,000

`4,839

WORKERS HELPERS

WORKERS HELPERS

MCD term nears end,
SDMC’s Atal Aahar
Yojana yet to take off
ABHINAVRAJPUT
NEWDELHI, FEBRUARY6

THESOUTHMCD’s flagshipAtal
AaharYojanacontinuestoremain
on paper despite several claims
bycivicbodyleadersthatitwould
be launched soon. The scheme
wasamongtheBJP’smosttouted
programmesinitsmanifestobe-
forethe2017MCDpolls.
Standing committee head of

SouthMCD,BKOberoi,saidthere
have been bureaucratic delays
but the corporation is planning
to launchtheschemebefore the
pollsslatedforApril.Hesaidthat
a tenderwould be issued soon:
“The modalities were being
worked out and it has been de-
cided that vendorswhowould
be given permission to run the
kitchenwouldalsobeallowedto
sell other products so that the
businessmodel is sustainable.”
Underthescheme,breakfast

and lunchwould have been of-
feredatasubsidisedrateofRs10
andRs15respectivelyataround
40places in the city. Itwas pro-
posed that vendors could cut
losses owing to subsidies
throughthesaleofconfectionary
orother items.

Theschemewasfirstlaunched
by the SDMCwithmuch fanfare
onDecember25,2017,afterwin-
ningthecivicpolls.Itwasmeantto
providemeals to thepoor for Rs
10.Launchedatfourplacesthen,it
was stopped in sixmonths after
vendors complainedof few tak-
ersandlocationpreferences.
The corporationhad tried to

launch it again byworking out
themodalities and it took them
over three years to form guide-
linesandgetthesepassedbythe
standingcommitteeandhouse.
Hitting out at theBJP, Leader

oftheCongressintheSouthMCD
AbhishekDuttsaidshopswhich
opened in the first leg have
closednow:“Theymakeaprom-
ise that theydon’t fulfil for four-
and-a-halfyears;evenif theydo
something in twomonths, the
promiseswillnotbekept.”
A senior BJP leader said that

theschemehadfizzledoutinthe
first leg because the party had
doneitwiththehelpofworkers
poolinginmoneyanditwasnot
anorganisedsetup.Hesaidthat
thecorporationwants torestart
the schemewithmodifications
suchasapplicantsnolongerhav-
ing to get consent from a local
councillor toapply fora licence.

GAYATHRIMANI
NEWDELHI, FEBRUARY6

WHILEDELHI has been record-
ing a consistent decline in the
numberofCovidcasesandposi-
tivityrateforthepasttwoweeks,
thenumberofdeathshasseena
slightdipover thepastsixdays.
According to data from the

government, in a period of nine
days (January26 toFebruary3),
thecitysaw256Coviddeaths.Of
these, 70 were caused by the
viruswhiletheresthappenedto
test positive after being admit-
ted to hospitals for another ill-
nessorhadco-morbidities.
Between January 13 and

February3,thecitysaw691Covid
deaths—152 fromthe infection,
530were incidental or had co-
morbidconditionssuchaskidney,
liverandrespiratorydiseases,di-
abetes, and cancer. Nine deaths
werefromothercauses(admitted
toRTA/trauma/burn,etc).
Datashowsadecline inboth

primary and incidental Covid
deathsafterJanuary31.Atotalof
119 Covid fatalities were re-
portedinthefirstsixdaysof this
month. In January, 623 deaths
were recorded.
“The Covid peak lasted till

January 15, after which cases

gradually began coming down.
Now,wehavepassedthatstage...
andthepositivityisbelow2%.The
trend of Covid deathswill con-
tinueasitalwaystakesat least7-
15daysfordeathstocomedown
becausetherearestillpositivepa-
tientswith serious infections...,”
saidDr JugalKishore,headof the
departmentofcommunitymed-
icineatSafdarjungHospital.
He added, “The peakmight

begonebutthevirusisstillhere,
andwehavetolearntolivewith
it. Closingmarkets and schools
havenotprovedtobehelpful."
Further,asperdata,theomi-

cronvarianthastakenoverdelta
inJanuary—79%ofsamplessent
for genome sequencingwas of
omicronand14%wasdelta.
Of 310 samples taken for

genome sequencing from pa-

tientswhohaddied of Covid in
Delhi last month, 98 were
analysed and it was found that
92%(90samples)weredetected
with the omicron variant. The
delta variant was detected in
one sample (1%),while the rest
hadothervariants.
Onvaccinations, data shows

that109%oftheadultpopulation
in Delhi has got one dose and
84%arefullyvaccinated.Among
teenagers agedbetween15and
17 years, 82% have got the first
doseandabout39,000children
havegot theseconddose.
Data also shows that 95% of

students at Delhi government
schools and 73% at aided
schools have got the first dose.
However, only 63% children at
private schools are vaccinated
with onedose.

‘Corruption’ in civic bodies
AAP’s main poll plank
EXPRESSNEWSSERVICE
NEWDELHI, FEBRUARY6

FIGHTING ‘CORRUPTION’ in the
MCDs,alongwithsanitation,will
be theAamAadmi Party’smain
pollplank in theupcomingMCD
polls.Tothisend,thepartySunday
tookoutamarchinseveralwards
demanding action against BJP
councillorManjuKhandelwalfor
givingawaylandthatwasearlier
used to dumpwaste to anNGO
ownedbyherhusband.
Senior AAP leader andMCD

in-charge Durgesh Pathak al-

leged that the BJP leader is giv-
ing land to itsmembers for free
usingNGOsasamedium.Thisis
completelyunethical, hesaid.
Pathak said the partywould

go door-to-door to tell people
how“councillorshavebeenen-
gaged in corruption leading to
work of the civic body being
hampered”.
Councillor Khandelwal hit

back saying a proposal was
passedinthehousemeetingthat
the dhalao land, which is no
longer being used to dump
waste, can be given toNGOs for
socialwelfarework.

NDMC to introduce 1,000
e-scooters at 100 locations
EXPRESSNEWSSERVICE
NEWDELHI, FEBRUARY6

INAbidtoprovidelast-milecon-
nectivityandcurbpollution,the
New Delhi Municipal Council
(NDMC) will purchase 1,000
electric scooters under its app-
basedscooterrentalprojectthat
hasbeendelayedduetothepan-
demic. The e-scooters will be
introduced in two phases at
around100locationsintheNew
Delhiarea.

Inthefirstphase,500e-scoot-
erswill beputupat 50 charging
stations under a public-private
partnership(PPP)modeloutside
Metro stations, bus stops, hospi-
tals, railway stations and other
publicplacesfromwherepeople
can rent them, saidNDMCvice-
chairman Satish Upadhyay.
Tendershavebeenfloatedforthe
firstphase,headded.
The e-scooters will have a

range of 80 km on a full charge
and can ply at a speed of up to
45kmperhour.

2morearrests
inShahdara
rapecase
NewDelhi:Policehavear-
restedtwomorepersons,
including a 41-year-old
autodriver, inconnection
with the Shahdara rape-
assault case. On January
26, a youngwomanwas
abducted, allegedly gan-
graped by her neigh-
bours, and paraded on
thestreets.Policesaidthe
accused family used the
autotoabduct thevictim
fromherhusband’splace.
R Sathiyasundaram,DCP
(Shahdara), said, “We
identified them on the
basis of the videos, CCTV
footage,andthewoman’s
statement.”

Mankillswife,
daughter
Gurgaon:Amanallegedly
murdered his wife and
five-year-olddaughteraf-
terafightwithhiswife in
Bhangrola village late on
Saturdaynight.Policesaid
the accused was under
the influence of alcohol
andhitthemwithaheavy
objectbeforefleeing.ENS
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Covid deaths in capital see
slight dip over last six days

Total Vacant
HOSPITAL BEDS 15,416 14,454
ICU BEDS 4,475 4,081

CORONAVIRUS
IN THECAPITAL

VACCINATIONS IN
LAST24HOURS
81,757

NOIDA
Feb5 Feb6

Cases 232 119
Deaths 1 0
GURGAON
Cases 682 565
Deaths 1 1

OMICRON
CASES
549

PATIENTS INHOSPITAL: 975
OXYGENSUPPORT 231
VENTILATORSUPPORT 95

DELHI: TOTAL
CASES
18,43,933

Cases Recoveries Deaths Tests
Feb5 1,604 3,324 17 55,824
Feb6 1,410 2,506 14 57,549
Total 8,869 18,09,081 25,983 3,52,53,679
*Total active cases inDelhi

New Delhi



MANRAJGREWAL
SHARMA
CHANDIGARH,FEBRUARY6

THE ISSUE of air, water and soil
pollutionhas foundtwounlikely
champions in Punjab’s electoral
battlefield.Oneisaninternation-
allypopularPunjabisingerknown
forhisgangstarapandahistoryof
run-inswith Punjab Police. The
other is an ex-gangster-turned-
social activist facing about 40
cases,thelatestbeingovertheRed
Fort violence during farmers’
protestonRepublicDaylastyear.
While singer Sidhu

Moosewala is the Congress can-
didatefromMansa,activistLakha
SidhanaisthefledglingSamyukta
SamajMorcha (SSM)’s nominee

fromtheneighbouringMaurcon-
stituencyforthe20Februarystate
Assemblyelections.Theyhaveof-
ten been at loggerheads with
eachother.But,intheirpollcam-
paign, theyseemtobeunitedby
theiradvocacyforthecauseofen-
vironmentandtheirpitchagainst
AAP supremo and Delhi Chief
MinisterArvindKejriwal.
As he goes canvassing from

village to village in Mansa,
Moosewala has one key mes-
sage:“Weneedtocleanupairwe
breathe,waterwedrink,foodwe
eat,andourpoliticalsystem.”On
whyhe joined politics, he told a
gatheringatKhiwaKhurdvillage,
“WhenIwas23Ichoseaprofes-
sion(music)totransformthelife
ofmyparents.At27, Ihave fame
andmoney to givemy parents,

but can’t buy air… rich or poor,
webreathethesameair.”
Barely half-an-hour drive

away,Sidhanatellspeoplethehu-
mancivilisationwill perish ifwe
continue to harm the environ-
ment.“Ourundergroundwateris
dryingup,therearesomanytox-
ins in our environment that are
knowntobelinkedtocancer.We
needtoactfast,”hesays.
As the clamour for change

grows louder in theMalwa re-
gion and the AAP posters get
more visible across villages, es-
pecially inMansa, the two are
equallyscathingintheircriticism
ofKejriwalandhis“Delhimodel”.
“Have you heard of the girl

whowasrapedandparadedre-
cently (in Delhi)…Is that the
Delhi model? The ‘mahaul’ in

Punjabisa lotbetter,werespect
women…we don’t have com-
munal riots like Delhi,”
Moosewala tells agathering.
Sidhana’s attack is more

pointedashelistsKejriwal’sback-
ingfortheSYLcanalaswellasthe
abrogationofArticle370besides
hisgovernment’salleged“imple-

mentation”of thenow-repealed
farmlaws.“Weneedamodeltai-
lor-made for our state, not the
Delhimodel,”hethunders.
Both assure their audiences

that theywill stand by them. “I
amnotrunningawayanywhere,
I intend to live here. And if you
give me your vote, I will have

your back,” Moosewala tells
them. Sidhanamakes the same
promise to a group of traders at
MaurMandi,saying“Youcancall
meatmidnightandIwillcome.”
Both showcase their “pro-

bity”.Moosewala tells a gather-
inghemaynotbeabletochange
the system, but he will never
take a penny. “People tell me I
have to to loosen my purse
stringstowin,ItellthemIhelped
mymotherCharanKaurwinthe
Sarpanchelectionbyjustdistrib-
utingpeanuts.”
With their opponents —

Moosewala facesDrVijay Singla
(AAP) and Prem Arora (SAD),
while Sidhana is pitted against
veteranleaderJagmeetBrar(SAD),
ManojBala(Cong)andSukhbirS
Myserkhana (AAP)— targeting

their controversial past, the two
havefirmeduptheirdefences.
At every meeting, Sidhana

says “I have a past and I have
neverhidden it”.
On his part, Moosewala,

when asked by reporters about
his cases—hehadbeenbooked
forallegedlypromotingviolence
andgunculture inhis songsbe-
sides using an AK 47 at a police
range — says he was “mis-
guided”.“At times theverypeo-
ple (police)whoaskedmetodo
something, booked me for it
later…Punjab Police first com-
missioned a song amid corona
and then bookedme for it,” he
claimed.
Despitetheirhugepopularity

on socialmedia, the two face a
stiff challenge at the hustings.

WhileMoosewla’s songs have
ranked high on global music
charts,inMansa,ashespeaksin-
side a community centre, some
peopletellyouthattheirvotesare
goingto“Jharoo”(AAP’spollsym-
bol). He hushes up young fans
playing his songs and admits,
“These polls have been a revela-
tion. I really don’t knowwhat
peoplewant. Iamjuststickingto
whatI thinkisrightforthem.”
Sidhana also faces an uphill

task. A local journalist Sukh
Jagraon says Sidhana’swinning
marginmaybe slim. “Sidhana is
very strong on his seat but we
can’t discount the other parties.
Also,lackofapartysymbolcould
poseaproblemforhim,”hesays.

FULLREPORTON
www.indianexpress.com

WWW.INDIANEXPRESS.COM

THEINDIANEXPRESS,MONDAY,FEBRUARY7,2022

5 DECISION 2022
U T T A R P R A D E S H ● U T T A R A K H A N D ● P U N J A B ● G O A ● M A N I P U R

P I T C HS A M E

InGoa,Congress leftwithonlyoneMLAof17whowonin2017; inManipur,
party thatwassingle-largest in the lastelectionwith28seatsnowdownto13

MAYURAJANWALKAR&
TORAAGARWALA
PANAJI,GUWAHATI, FEB6

GOATOManipur, historical fort
tosignedaffidavit,GodtoRahul
Gandhi.AbeleagueredCongress
is leaving nothing to chance to
keep hold of its leaders in two
states where power had been
stolen right fromunder its nose
last time as loyalties changed
overnight.
On Friday, Gandhiwas pres-

entinpersoninPanajias37can-
didatesoftheCongressandthree
of its ally Goa Forward Party
(GFP)sworebytheConstitution,
to a)notdefect if elected till end
oftheirterm,b)behonest,andc)
not resign or contest election
fromotherparties.Thisaffidavit
washandedovertoGandhi,tobe
delivered to Congress president
SoniaGandhi.
On January 22, 36 Congress

candidates had taken a similar
oath before God, not once but
thrice—at a temple, church and
dargah. Party candidates have
also signed letters of loyalty, just
like theAamAadmi Partymade
itscandidatesdoinGoa,pledging
nottodefectortoacceptbribes.
Parties have a reason to be

wary,especiallyinGoa,whereas
per the Association of
DemocraticReforms,asmanyas
60% of theMLAs have jumped
partiessince2017,fromtheones
on whose ticket they were

elected.TheCongress, thatwith
17MLAshademergedasthesin-
glelargestparty, is leftwithonly
of those: former chief minister
DigambarKamat.
Kamat, who was among

thosewhotooktheoath,saidhe
wasconfidentthepledgewould
work. “Candidates know they
are answerable to the people of
Goa,andhencenodefectionwill
takeplace.”
Earlier, the party’s Goa poll

strategistPChidambaramcalled
thestep“necessaryandveryim-
portant in the light of the past
historyofGoa”.
Former Goa Advocate

General Carlos Ferreira, the
Congress candidate from
Aldona, insisted taking the
pledgewas “not at all” uncom-
fortable, and that one should

lookat “the largerpicture”.
Lavoo Mamledar, who has

made his way to the Congress
from the MGP, via the TMC
where he spent two months,
welcomed the move. “It is al-
waysbettertotakeprecautions.”
Asked if thismeantallwaswell,
Mamledar, the Congress candi-
date fromMarcaim, said: “We
can’t say anything about the fu-
ture,butasoftoday,everybodyis
trustworthy.”
GoaForwardPartyPresident

Vijai Sardesai, among the three
from his party who took the
pledge, said: “We had to disa-
busethecriticismfromquarters
like the AAP and TMC that the
Congress only produces MLAs
and supplies them to the BJP.
They(theCongress)havetriedto
createabondwhichissocialand

legal. Social, by taking themtoa
temple and church, and legal,
withanaffidavit... This isall that
anyonecando.”
ItwastheGFP'ssupportinci-

dentally that helped the BJP
overtake the Congress to form
thegovernmentin2017.TheBJP
laterdumped it after it got a full
majorityonitsownthankstode-
fections from the Congress and
theMGPin2019.
InManipur, Congress candi-

datesvisited,by turns, achurch,
temple, mosque and a tradi-
tionalMeitei temple, to vow in
“the house of God” that “they
will not leave the party under
any circumstance”. Before that,
they also dropped in at the his-
toric Kangla Fort, a symbol of
Manipuripride.
ManipurCongressvice-presi-

dentKhDevabrataSinghsaid“the
hopewas to instill the samekind
of allegianceand loyalty inparty
members”, as exempliedby the
fort.Besides,heargued,thevisitto
shrines“reflectedCongress'scom-
mitmenttosecularism”.
The Congress had “natural

concerns”, he added, “having
been a victim of defection time
and again”. The BJP can “go to
any lengths”.
Manipur Congress election

in-charge Bhakta Charan Das
and former CM Okram Ibobi
Singh were among those who
took thepledge.
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KEEPINGFLOCKTOGETHER

ABHINAVRAJPUT
DEOBAND,SAHARANPUR,FEB6

A NARROW road lined with
eateriesandshops,sellingwares
from perfume to hardware, on
both sides lead up to Darul
UloomDeoband,whereMuslim
students from across the coun-
try and theworld are enrolled.
As a white UP government car
rolls into the Islamic seminary,
QasimUsmani says, “They had
givennoticetoDarulUloomover
itslibraryconstruction,theymay
havecometo inspect it.”
A student of Delhi’s Jamia

MiliaIslamia,Usmani’sfatherisa
teacher in the Darul Uloom.
“Theywant to crush us, some-
times they sayour library is ille-
gal, sometimes they want to
changethenameoftheplace.But
wewouldnotgiveintothiskind
ofhatepolitics,”hesays.
The local sitting BJP MLA

Brijesh Singh has said that
Deoband, a town in west UP’s
Saharanpur district, will be re-
named “DevVrind”once theBJP
returnstopower.
Aheadof the com-

ing Assembly polls, a
local businessman
Mohammad Yusuf
said, “The Samajwadi
Party (SP) looks like the chal-
lenger to the BJP…We do not
want a repeat of the 2017
AssemblypollswhentheBJPwon
duetosplittingofMuslimvotes.”
Muslimsconstituteamajor-

ityofvotersintheDeobandcon-
stituency, numbering about
90,000. Rajputs are the second
largestgroupwith57000voters,
followed by Gurjars, Brahmins
and Dalits. It is in view of these
social equations that the SP has
fielded a Rajput candidate and
theBSPaGurjarhere.
While the BJP has again

fieldedBrijesh, the SP has given
ticket toKartikey Ranawith the
BSPandtheCongressnominating
Chaudhary Rajendra Singh and
Rahat Khalil, respectively. The
AsaduddinOwaisi-ledAIMIMhas
fieldedUmairMasoodi,whobe-
longs to Deoband’s prominent
Masoodifamily.
There seems to be a sense of

disappointment in a section of

Deoband’sMuslim community
that the SP and the BSP did not
fieldMuslimcandidates,butthey
also do not want AIMIM and
CongresstosplittheMuslimvotes
andcausetheBJP’svictory.
However, Umair Masoodi

said,“Thisisafalsenarrativecre-
atedagainstus(AIMIM).Wedid-
n’tfightin2014or2017butthese
parties couldn’t stop theBJP.”

Saharanpur Dehat
In Badheri Ghoghu village

chowk, aDalit vegetable vendor
JagpalSinghcandidlyassertsthat
“Everyone here supports
Mayawati.”Pointingtotheposter
ofChandrashekharAzad-founded
Azad Samaj Party’s candidate
KurbanAhmedwithhispollsym-
bol “tea kettle”, pasted nearby,
Jagpal said, “Their teawill take
sometimetoheatup.”
Most of 6,000 inhabitants of

Badheri Ghoghu village, which
fallsinSaharanpurDehatseat,are
Dalits. This seat is Azad’s home
turf.TheSPhasnowfieldedAshu
Malik, while the Congress has
giventickettoPuranPandey.The

BJP has fielded
Jagpal Singh,while
the BSP has nomi-
natedDalit candi-
dateAjabSingh.

Saharanpur Nagar
Barely anything looks un-

usual in Saharanpur town’s
GurudwaraRoadarea,whichhad
witnesseddeadlyscenesonJuly
25,2014,whenriotshadbroken
outbetweentheMuslimandthe
Sikhcommunities.Threepeople
werekilled inthoseclashes.
After nearly eight years, the

locals’ memory of the riots has
fadednow,butitsscarsareyetto
heal fully. Sonu Khalsa, an auto
spare parts shop owner, said,
“People who perpetrated it
joinedtheSPcamp.Theyshould
notopenoldwounds,”hesaid.
SaharanpurNagarhas a size-

ablepopulationof bothMuslims
andPunjabis. The SPhas fielded
its sitting MLA Sanjay Garg, a
Banialeader,withtheBJPandthe
BSPgivingticketstoPunjabilead-
ers, RajeevGumbar andManish
Arora,respectively.

FULLREPORTON
www.indianexpress.com

ASADREHMAN
LUCKNOW,FEBRUARY6

SAMAJWADI PARTY chief
AkhileshYadavattackedtherul-
ingBJPonSunday, asserting the
coming electionswill be a rude
shocktothegovernment“which
keptitseyesandearsshutsofar”.
“Ifeelthekindofatmosphere

and thewind that is blowing. In
the first phase (itself), the gov-
ernment’s ears and eyeswill be
leftwideopen... thegovernment
whichhadkeptitsearsandeyes
shut so far,” Akhilesh told party
workers at Karhal inMainpuri
district, his first public address
since filing his nomination for
theseat.
Karhal, an SP stronghold,

goestopollsinthethirdphaseof
the elections. Akhilesh, who is
makinghiselectoraldebut,faces
BJP leaderandUnionMinsterof
State, SatyaPal SinghBaghel.

Continuing his attack,
Akhilesh alleged the state gov-
ernment had ruined the state's
farmingsectorandhadfailedon
itspromiseofdoublingfarmers'
income. “They also stole fer-
tiliser.Sometimes, Ithinkwhere
theBJPpeoplelearnttosteal,”he
said, adding the BJP’s “trans-

former”will explode due to the
anger of the people of Uttar
Pradesh.
AccusingtheBJPgovernment

of neglecting the region,
Akhilesh saidwhen the SPwas
in power the government had
worked without any bias.
TalkingabouttheAgra-Lucknow
Expressway,hesaid,“Webuilt it
in record time, but did not put
our name anywhere. You can
check, Netaji’s or my name is
nowhere.Butassoonasourgov-
ernment left, BJP people put
their nameswhere people uri-
nate.”
As he thanked the sitting SP

MLAfromKarhal,SobaranSingh
Yadav, for vacating the seat for
him, Akhilesh said the coming
electionwas“notjustforme,but
for the future of UP and to save
democracy”.“Theconnectionof
Netaji (Mulayam Singh Yadav)
has been for ages, since he did
wrestlinghere,”hesaid.

LALMANIVERMA
LUCKNOW,FEBRUARY6

WITHJUSTfourdaystogoforthe
first phase of voting in Uttar
Pradesh, Prime Minister
NarendraModiSundayattacked
the Samajwadi Party and its al-
lies, urgingpeople tokeep“fake
socialists”away frompower.
Modi talked up the BJP gov-

ernment’s record in develop-
mentandwelfareinitiativesand
accused the previous adminis-
trations of creating fear among
the people,making false prom-
isestofarmersanddelayingpay-
ments togrowersof sugarcane.
Modiwas virtually address-

ingvotersfromthe21Assembly
seats of Mathura, Agra and
Bulandshahr districts. These
seats go to the polls in the first
phaseonFebruary10.
“In five years, the Yogi

Adityanath government has
made payments of Rs 1.5 lakh
croretofarmers.Thisisfargreater
thanthepaymentsmadeduring
10yearsofpreviousgovernments
(SPandBSP),”saidModi.
Highlightingwelfareandde-

velopment schemes in Uttar
Pradeshinthepastfiveyears,the
PM said: “UP chahe asardar
sarkar, fir ekbaarYogi sarkar (UP
wants an effective government,
Yogi Adityanath government
onceagain).”

“ThepeopleofUttarPradesh
won’t support the politics of
money,muscle, caste, commu-
nalismandnepotism.Theyhave
decidedthatthebiggest issuein
the current elections is theUP’s
development— rapid develop-
ment,” thePMsaid.
HeaddedthatChiefMinister

Yogi Adityanath has proven in
the past five years that only BJP
and its double engine govern-
mentcandevelopUP, callingon
people to “keep nakli sama-
jwadisoutof power”.
AttackingOpposition leaders

who touredMathura in recent
months,Modisaid:“Thoseshow-
ing devotion for Lord Krishna
aheadof electionshad forgotten
areas like Vrindavan, Barsana,
Goverdhan,BaldevandNandgaon
when theywere in power. After
seeing thepublic support for the

BJP,theyhavestarteddreamingof
LordKrishna.”
ThePrimeMinistersaidthose

whoruledthestateearlierhadno
concernforfaith,necessitiesand
development.“Theyhadasingle
agenda—UP ko looto, (loot the
state)”PMsaid.“IsliyeaajwohYogi
ji ko,BJP sarkarkopaanipi-pi kar
kos rahe hain (They are cursing
YogiandtheBJPgovernment)”.
Healsotargetedpreviousgov-

ernmentsoverlawandorder,say-
ing criminalswould loot people
onhighwayswithoutfear. “What
happenedtowomenanddaugh-
tersonthehighway,thepeopleof
Bulandshahr know very well.
Illegal grabbing on shops and
houseswas very common that
time,”hesaid. “GirlsinUPusedto
bescared.ButundertheBJPgov-
ernment,criminalsaretrembling
withfear.”

Bothbankingonthegrowingclamourforchange inMalwa.

SPchief inAgra,Sunday.ANI
PMModiaddressesvoters inUttarPradeshonSunday.ANI

Candidateshandoveraffidavits toRahulGandhi inGoa.

SEAT
WATCH

Moosewala and Sidhana: Split by parties, linked by anti-Kejriwal cause

Burnt in Goa,Manipur, Cong gets
loyalty pledges fromcandidates

2017
RESULTS

SaharanpurDehat
Deoband
SaharanpurNagar

SAHARANPURDEHAT
Winner:MasoodAkhtar,
(Congress),87,689votes
Runner-up: JagpalSingh,
(BSP),75,365votes

DEOBAND
Winner:BrijeshSingh
(BJP)1,02,244votes
Runner-up:MajidAli
(BSP),72,844votes

Courtesy: Twitter/@INCGoa

UTTARPRADESH

Jan28 Feb6

Deaths 23,318
DeathsToday 15
Cases

PUNJAB

Jan28 Feb6

Deaths 17,436
DeathsToday 28
Cases

UTTARAKHAND

Jan28 Feb6

Deaths 7,618
DeathsToday 9
Cases

GOA

Jan28 Feb6

Deaths 3,740
DeathsToday 7
Cases

MANIPUR

Jan28 Feb6

201

Deaths 2,063
DeathsToday 4
Cases

TRACKINGCOVID IN
ELECTION-BOUND

STATES

282

3,004 2,439 4521,3227,877

2,774 755 585

Owaisi, Azad can
wait, say those
wary of splitting
anti-BJP votes

Karhal polls far away, first phase
will deal BJP a blow: Akhilesh

Keep fake samajwadis out
of power: PM at virtual rally

I Hereby Declare
Wife: `3.5 crore
LOANSFROMBANKSOR
OTHERFINANCIAL
INSTITUTIONS: `72 lakh
(self) ` 85 lakh(wife)
CRIMINALCASE:7
SOURCESOFEARNING:
Business and
agriculture
EDUCATION:
Intermediate (1997)

SANGEETSINGH
SOM
BJP, Sardhana

Self: `9.8 crore
Wife: `12.9 crore
LOANSFROMBANKSOR
OTHERFINANCIAL
INSTITUTIONS: `5.6 crore
(self) ` 5.4 crore (wife)
CRIMINALCASE:Nil
PROFESSION:
Businessman
EDUCATION:
HighSchool (1980)

SAHENDER
SINGHRAMALA
BJP, Chhaprauli
(Baghpat)

P O L I T I C SH A S H T A G
●Ka Ba ‘battle’ continues

●Hera Pheri
After the Congress announced sitting CM Charanjit
Singh Channi as its CM face for the Punjab polls, the
AAP was quick to attack the choice. A tweet shared by
the party’s official Twitter handle has faces of Rahul,
Channi and Sidhu superimposed on a still from the
Hindi movie Hera Pheri, and Channi is shown telling
Gandhi he will make them a lot of money in five years.

As UP draw closer, yet another ‘ka ba’ song has been
released by folk singer Neha Singh Rathore. The official
Twitter handle of Samajwadi Party has shared a video
clip of the song, which raises issues of mob lynching
over beef, unemployment, inflation, among others.
Before this, BJP MP Ravi Kishan had released a song
titled UP mein sab ba (UP has everything), in response
to which Rathore came out with UP mein ka ba (what
does UP have), and the BJP hit back with UP mein ee ba
(this is what UP has).

TOTALASSETS:
`9.7 crore
MOVABLEASSETS:
Self: `1.9 crore
Wife: `1.5 crore
IMMOVABLEASSETS:
Self: `2.7 crore

TOTALASSETS:
`84 crore
MOVABLEASSETS:
Self: `33 crore
Wife: `28 crore
IMMOVABLEASSETS:

New Delhi



E-Auction Sale Notice for Sale of immovable assets under the Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security
Interest Act, 2002 read with proviso to Rule 8 (6) of the Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002.
Notice is hereby given to the public in general and in particular to the Borrower(s), Guarantor(s) andMortgager(s) that the below described immovable
property mortgaged/charged to the Secured Creditor, the symbolic possession of which has been taken by the Authorised Officer of Punjab
National Bank, Secured Creditor, will be sold on "As is where is”, “As is what is" and "Whatever there is" on the date as mentioned in the table herein
below, for recovery of its dues due to the Punjab National Bank, Secured Creditor from the respective borrower(s), guarantor(s) and Mortgager(s).
The Reserve Price and the Earnest Money Deposit will be as mentioned in the table below against the respective properties.

SCHEDULE OF THE SECURED ASSETS

1. The sale shall be subject to the Terms & Conditions prescribed in the Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules 2002 and to the following further conditions.
2. The properties are being sold on "as is where is basis" and "as is what is basis" and "Whatever there is baiss".
3. The particulars of Secured Assets specified in the Schedule hereinabove have been stated to the best of the information of the Authorised
Officer, but the Authorised Officer shall not be answerable for any error, misstatement or omission in this proclamation.

4. The Sale will be done by the undersigned through e-auction platform provided at the Website https://www.mstcecommerce.com on date & time
as per detail given above.

5. For detailed term and condition of the sale, please refer www.ibapi.in, www.tenders.gov.in, www.mstcecommerce.com, https://eprocure.gov.in/
epublish/app

STATUTORY 15/30 DAYS NOTICE UNDER THE SARFAESI ACT, 2002
Date : 07.02.2022
Place : Patna

Authorized Officer
Punjab National Bank

(A Govt. of India Undertaking)
Circle Sastra Patna North: 2nd Floor, Chanakya Tower, R-Block, Patna-800 001

SALENOTICEFORSALEOFIMMOVABLEPROPERTIES

Lot.
No.

Name of the Branch
Name of the Account
Name & Addresses
of the Borrower/

Guarantors Accounts

A) Dt. of Demand Notice
u/s 13(2) of SARFAESI
ACT 2002

B) Outstanding Amount
as on

C) Possession Date u/s
13(4) of SARFAESI
Act 2002

D) Nature of Possession
Symbolic/Physical/
Consructive

Description of the Immovable Properties
Mortgaged/Owner's Name (Mortgagers

of property(ies))

A) Reserve
Price (Rs. in

Lacs)
B) EMD

(Last date of
submitting KYC
for depositing

EMD)
C) Bid Increase

Amount

Date/
Time of
E-Auction

Details
of the
encum-
brances
known
to the
secured
credi-
tors

1. Branch: Patliputra
Colony OBC, Patna
(2160)
A/c No.:
21604011000078,
21607011000123
Borrower: Apollo
Paints Industry,
Prop.-Sri Binod Kumar
S/o Late Mundrika
Prasad

A) 01.03.2021
B) Rs.5508523.44 plus
upto date interest & other
charges
C) 21.12.2021
D) Symbolic

1. EM of Land & Building situated at Mouza-
Lakhna (Abgila), Survey Thana-Masaurhi,
Hal Thana-Gaurichak, Sub Registry-
Masaurhi, Sadar Registry and Distt-Patna,
Tauzi No.15/38, Thana No.65, Khata No.50,
Khesra Survey Plot No.1386(P), Area-7

A) 97,50,000/-
B) 9,75,000/-
(21.02.2022)
C) 1,00,000/-

25.02.2022
From

11:00 am to
12:00 noon

Nil

Kattha (21.875 Decimal) covered by Sale Deed No.22701 dated 03.09.2013 pertaining to Sri Binod Kumar S/o
Late Mundrika Prasad, Bounded by:- North-Hal Kharidar Anil Singh, South-Niz Bikreta, East-Smt. Ranju Devi,
West-Plot No.1385.
2. EM of Land & Building situated at Mouza-Ahiyapur Lakhna, Tola-Abgila, Thana-Punpun, Hal Thana-Gaurichak,
Sub Registry-Masaurhi, Sadar Registry and Distt-Patna, Tauzi No.15/38, Thana No.65, Khata No.50, Plot
No.1386(P), Area-2 Kattha 7 Dhur (7.34375 Decimal) covered by Sale Deed No.4878 dated 01.06.2015 pertaining
to Sri Binod Kumar S/o Late Mundrika Prasad, Bounded by:- North-Part of Plot No.1386, Smt. Manju Devi, South-Sri
Binod Kumar, East-Smt. Manju Devi, West-Pain and Aahar.

2. Branch: Langartoli,
Patna (47420)
A/c No.:
0474250010159,
0474300015552
Borrower: Sri Santosh
Kumar, S/o Lok Nath
Rai
Smt. Sita Devi, W/o Lok
Nath Rai

A) 29.06.2021
B) Rs. 7,85,059.97 with
upto date interest
C) 16.09.2021
D) Symbolic

EM of land and building situated at Mouza-
Paharpur, Thana-Phulwari, Sadar registry
and Distt-Patna, Thana No.14, Survey
Plot No.319, Khata No.124, Area-1 Kattha,
Name of owner: Smt. Sita Devi, W/o Lok
Nath Rai, Boundaries as per deed:- North-
Niz Mokir, South-Ajit Kumar Srivastav &
Ram Niwash Pandey, East-Police Colony,
West-Parmeshwar Singh and others then
Rasta.

A) 39,38,000/-
B) 3,93,800/-
(21.02.2022)
C) 50,000/-

25.02.2022
From

12:00 noon
to 1.00 pm

Nil

3. Branch: East Gandhi
Maidan, Patna (3041)
A/c No.:
3041008700008766
Borrower: M/s Maa Iron
& Cement
Prop.: 1. Amitabh
Kumar, S/o Late
Ramadhar Sharma

A) 21.10.2016
B) `8084889.00 with upto
date interest
C) 31.05.2017
D) Symbolic

The property is a vacant land, situated
Mouza-Nauru, Hall Thana-Paras Bigha,
Khata No.5/89, Khesra No.2774/1637(P),
Dist-Jehanabad, Title Deed No.1172, dated
17.03.2009, Khata No.5/89, Thana No.350,
Sub & Sadar Registry & Distt.-Jehanabad,
Area-3.125 decimal. Bounded By: North-
Sri Satish Kumar, South-Sri Akhilesh
Singh, East-Patna-Gaya Main Road (N.H.-
83), West-Doman Yadav

A) 5,00,000/-
B) 50,000/-
(21.02.2022)
C) 10,000/-

25.02.2022
From

1:00 pm to
2.00 pm

Nil

2. Smt. Krishna
Mani Devi W/o Late
Ramadhar Sharma

The property is a vacant land, situated in developing residential area of
Mohalla-AdarshNagarand located ineastsideofbranchroad(Jehanabad-
Pandui Road) and at about 300m away towards south from Rly Bridge &
Patna Gaya main Road (NH-83) Near Jehanabad Civil Court, Erki, Ward
No.-27, Jehanabad. Land bearing Regd. Mort. Deed No.-1174 dated
21.02.2014, Plot No.-62, Khata No.-251, Thana No.346, Mouza-Erki, PS-
Anchal Nagar Parisad, Sub & Sadar Registry & Distt.-Jehanabad, Area-
11 Decimal. Bounded By: North-Sri Jitu Yadav, South-Sri Lakhan Yadav,
East-Sri Jhunni Yadav, West-Branch Road (Jehanabad-Pandui Road).

A) 46,00,000/-
B) 4,60,000/-
(21.02.2022)
C) 50,000/-

25.02.2022
From

3:00 pm to
4.00 pm

Nil

3. Amitabh Kumar, S/o
Late Ramadhar Sharma

The property is a vacant land, situated at Mauza-Babhana, Thana-
Jehanabad, Thana No.379, Ward No.1, Khata No.186, Plot No.232,
P.S Anchal, Nagar Parishad, Sub & Sadar Registry & Distt-Jehanabad,
Area-3.90625 decimal, Vide Deed No.2619 dated 30.03.2012. Boundary:
North-Nij, South-Nij, East-Samir Kumar, West-Ramashish Singh &
Awadh Singh.

A) 8,00,000/-
B) 80,000/-
(21.02.2022)
C) 10,000/-

25.02.2022
From

4:00 pm to
5.00 pm

Nil

4. Branch: SK Puri UBI
(59920), Patna
A/c No.:
0599210031903
Borrower: M/s Aayesha
Electriclas.
Prop.: Madhumita
Mazumdar

A) 24.08.2021
B) `27,76,782.00 with upto
date interest
C) 16.11.2021
D) Symbolic

EM of Residential Flat vide Deed No.2494
Dtd. 26.02.2009 situated at Flat No.302 on
the 3rd Floor of the Residential Building
known as "PAWAN-PRADEEP ENCLAVE"
at West Boring Canal Road known as
'Khetan Lane' Mauza-Dhakanpur, P.S-Sri

A) `49,30,000/-
B) `4,93,000/-
(21.02.2022)
C) `50,000/-

25.02.2022
From

11:00 am to
12:00 noon

Nil

Krishnapuri, Survey Thana-Phulwari, Paragna-Azimabad, Town and District-Patna within the limit of Patna Municipal
Corporation, bearing Tauzi No.228, Khata No.530,531 and 517, Plot No.57 and 58 and part of Plot No.64, Ward
No.15, Thana No.3, Total Area 1334 Sq.Feet along with undivided proportionate share in the Land and Common
Assets and Common area in the name of Smt. Madhumita Mazumdar. Boundary of Flat No.302: North-Flat No.301,
South-Open Space, East-Open Space, West-Open Space.

5. Branch: SME, Patna
(3891)
A/c No.:
3891008700001560
389100ND00005952
389100IB00006244
389100IB00006688
Borrower: M/s Om
Aastha Indo Energy
Private Ltd.
Mortgager: Sri
Bishambhar Singh,
Smt. Sudha Pratap,
Sri Shailendra Pratap

A) 17.05.2018
B) `86334000.00 with upto
date interest
C) 06.09.2018
D) Symbolic

Flat No.502 on 4th floor in Swadha Glory
Apartment with car parking, Mauza-
Dhanaut, Rupaspur, Zone-03, PS-Rupaspur,
PS No.20, Plot No.492, Distt.-Patna, Flat
Area 1040 sq.ft. in the name of Smt. Sudha
Pratap. Boundary: North-15ft wide road,
South-Apartment, East-Apartment, West-
12ft wide road.

A) 25,00,000/-
B) 2,50,000/-
(21.02.2022)
C) 50,000/-

25.02.2022
From

12.00 noon
to 1.00 pm

Nil

Vacant Land at Mohalla-Rampur Kharhara, PS-Kahalgaon Thana
No.375, Halka No.3, Khata No.92, Plot No.789, Distt-Bhagalpur, Area-
50 decimal, Boundary: North-Road, South-Ranju Devi, E-Ramkrishore
Singh, W-Sumitra Nandan Singh.

A) 21,66,000/-
B) 2,16,600/-
(21.02.2022)
C) 50,000/-

25.02.2022
From

1.00 pm to
2.00 pm

Nil

6. Branch: Morcha Road
(2916), Patna.
A/c No.:
1775300500045
Borrower: Sri Anil
Kumar Singh S/o Late
Jagdeesh Singh

A) 25.01.2017
B) `48,87,910.00 with upto
date interest
C) 21.09.2021
D) Symbolic

EM of Land and Building situated at Ashok
Nagar, Road No.-8A-1, Mouza-Changar,
Mahal-Mahammadpur Pakaulo, Pragana-
Ajimabad, Survey Thana-Phulwarisharif,
Present Thana-Kankarbagh, Thana No.-24,
Tauzi No.-167, Khata No.-31, Survey Plot
No.-49(P), Distt. Registry Office and Distt-

A) `59,00,000/-
B) `5,90,000/-
(05.03.2022)
C) `50,000/-

09.03.2022
From

11.00 am to
12.00 noon

Nil

Patna, Area-2 Kattha 2 Dhur 1 Dhurki vide Sale Deed No.-3315 dated 15.04.2015 pertaining to Sri Anil Kumar Singh S/o Late Jagdeesh Singh
and Sri Vishwanath Singh S/o Late Laddu Singh. Boundary: North-10 feet wide Sahayak Rasta, South-Smt. Kishwanti Devi, East-5 feet wide
Sahayak Rasta Badahu Smt. Girja Devi, West-Smt. Snehlata.

II,,SSaattyyaabbhhaammaaBehera,W/O
AmulyaNidhi Behera
R/O,HNO.3169,Street.No-8
Ground-Floor,Ranjeet-
Nagar,NewDelhi.State thatmy
Namewrongly-mentioned
SatyaBhamaBehera inmyson
(ShubhamKumar
Behera)school-record.
Correct-name is Satyabhama
Behera. 0040601706-10

II,,SSAAGGAARRKATARIAS/O-DINESH
KATARIA,HOUSE.NO.477,
BAZIDPURSABOLI, BAZIDPUR
SABOLI(57),
SONIPAT,HARYANA-
131029,have changedmy
name toSAGAR. 0040601706-11

II,,GGooppaall Dutt,R/oC-172,Pandav
Nagar,Delhi-110092,have
changedmyminor son’s name
fromRAINMAULEKHI to
RACHITMAULEKHI,for all
purposes. 0040601706-9

II,, Gopal Dutt,R/oC-172, Pandav
Nagar,Delhi-110092,have
changedmyminor son’s name
fromRAINMAULEKHI to
RACHITMAULEKHI, for all
purposes. 0040601678-5

I,PuspaD/o-Nepal Singh,R/o-
18,Village- VainaBainaBena-
Khair,AligarhUttar-Pradesh-
202165,have changemyname
Puspa toPushpaTalan,for all
Purposes. 0040601706-8

II TarsemSinghBhatti S/o
GurdevSinghR/oPlotNo. C-57,
NavyugBlock, VishnuGarden,
NewDelhi - 110018 have
changedmyname toTarsem
Singh. 0040601695-1

IIMonicaKumariW/O, Saurabh
RathorR/o 46, VyasKunj, Sec
11Dwarka, NewDelhi, 110075
have changedmyname to
MonicaSinghRathor for all
purposes. 0040601657-1

IIManjeet KaurBhattiW/o
TarsemSinghR/oPlotNo. C-
57, NavyugBlock, Vishnu
Garden, NewDelhi-110018
have changedmyname to
Manjeet Kaur. 0040601668-1

II,, AdityaMohanS/oShri. Arvind
Mohan Johari R/o 25, Babar
Road, GroundFloor, NewDelhi
– 110001have changedmy
name fromAdityaRanjanand
shall hereafter be knownas
AdityaMohan. 0050191586-1

Classifieds
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Whilst care is taken prior to
acceptance of advertising
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Inform your opinionwith
detailed analysis.

I arrive at a conclusion
not an assumption.

Go to Shah, I&B Minister told Kerala MPs

ARUNJANARDHANAN
CHENNAI, FEBRUARY6

HINDUMUNNANI, a Hindutva
fringeorganisationknownforrak-
ingupvarious communal issues
inTamilNaduforaboutadecade,
hasnowissuedastatement, call-
ingforunityamongHinduvoters
andaskingthemtocollectivelyde-
cide to support candidates, irre-
spectiveofpoliticalparties, inthe
February19stateurbanlocalbody
polls,whowoulduphold “Indian
valuesandculture”.
A resolutionwas adopted in

thisregardbytheHinduMunnani
executive committee during its
meetingatTrichyonFebruary5.
HinduMunnaniwouldnotde-

fine Indian culture and tradition
thatitdemandspollcandidatesto
uphold,butithasclearlysoughtto
makeitakeyaspectof itsagenda
tomobilise supporters of Hindu
identity politics in abid tomake
inroadsintothestatepolitics.
SpeakingtoTheIndianExpress,

Hindu Munnani president
Kadeswara Subramaniam
claimedhisoutfitwasnotpartof

electoralpolitics.“Butlookata ja-
maat (Muslimcongregations), it
hasalargersayinthedecisionsof
theMuslimcommunity inpolls.
Christians may have divisions
within, but theyoften takea col-
lectivedecisiontosupportsome-
onewhen it comes to elections.
Theydiscussand takeadecision.
HinduMunnani is not apolitical
party,butwealsoaimtohavesuch
acollectiveandunitedHindufront
whenwe, as a community, face
troubles.Thatisthemainpurpose
ofthismove,”hesaid.
Subramaniammade it clear

thatoneoftheirmainissuesisthe
demand for an anti-conversion
legislation in Tamil Nadu. “We
have been demanding it for so
manyyears.Sothepoliticalparties
whosupport this causealsogets
oursupport,”hesaid.
HinduMunnanihas all along

backed theBJP invariouspolls. It
hashowever claimednowthata
candidateneednotbeaHindutva
supporterorfromtheBJPtogetits
backing. “Take the case of late
DMK leader KAnbazhagan. He
used to be a leaderwhowould
comeandattendourfunctionson
VinayakaChaturtiandothersuch
events. Even within the DMK,
thereareleaderswithHindusen-
timents,eventhoughtheywould-
n’tbeshowingitinpublic.Wesup-
port anyonewho sharesHindu
sentiments,”Subramaniamsaid.

InviewoftheHindutvafringe
group’strackrecordmiredincon-
troversies arising fromitsbids to
take up communal issues, from
beefbantocowprotection,andin-
dulgeinself-styledvigilantismon
variouslocalmatters,seniorlead-
ersoftherulingDMKandtheprin-
cipalOppositionAIADMKrefused
to comment onSubramaniam’s
statements. “Whyshould I com-
mentonagroupwhichexistsonly
onitsletterhead.Idon’tevenwant
tocommentonthem,”saidafor-
merAIADMKminister.
The Tamil Nadu Hindu

Religious and Charitable
Endowments Department
Minister,PKSekarBabu,onbeing
askedaboutHinduMunnani'slat-
estmove,saidsuchapoliticalplan
willnotworkinTamilNadu.
“Let itbeachurchora jamaat

ora temple, theremaybe some-
one fromtherewhowould sug-
gest topeople tovote for aparty.
Butpeoplewillbevotingforabet-
terleader.Why?Becausewearea
secularcountry,welivetogether,”
saidBabu,whonever flaunts an
atheistidentityinhispubliclifede-
spitebeingaDMKleader.
The Dalit party VCK’sMPD

Ravikumar said, “In 2017, the
Supreme Court Constitution
Benchhad issuedanorder cate-
gorically stating that thegovern-
ment in India is secular and that
theelectionisasecularprocess.”

KRISHNKAUSHIK
NEWDELHI, FEBRUARY6

TENLOKSabhaMPsfromKerala
metUnion I&BMinisterAnurag
Thakur a day after theministry
revokedthebroadcastinglicence
for Media One, a Malayalam
channelpromotedbyprominent
Jamaat-e-Islamimembers.
ThakuradvisedtheMPstoap-

proachtheUnionHomeMinister,
since itwashisministrythathad
denied security clearance to the
channel. The MPs included
Kodikunnil Suresh and K
Sudhakaran fromCongress, and
N K Premachandran of the
RevolutionarySocialistParty.
MPs cutting across party

lines— Supriya Sule of theNCP,
Mahua Moitra of Trinamool
Congress,ETMohammedBashir
of IUML, andDigvijaya Singh of
Congress—haveextendedtheir
support toMediaOne.
Kunwar Danish Ali of BSP

tweeted that the government
“should not bring back the

Emergencywithnewformsofat-
tack on media freedom”. On
Sunday, DMK’s Kanimozhi
tweeted,“Thevoicesofthepeople,
media, andcivil society are tobe
heard in ademocracy. Silencing
dissent, debate and dialogue is
veryunhealthyforademocracy.”
Thakur did not respond to

thecriticism.
TheMPsfromKeralasubmit-

tedmemorandumstoThakurand
to the office of HomeMinister
Amit Shahagainst the “shocking
andunfortunateincidentofrevo-
cation of Uplinking and
DownlinkinglicencetoMediaOne
News”.The“governmenthasnot
been forthcoming as to what
those concerns are” because of
whichsecurityclearancewasde-
nied,theMPssaid.
Basheer, Hibi Eden,

Abdussamad Samadani, N
Prathapan,AdoorPrakash,Dean
Kuriakose, and Rajmohan
Unnithanwere also part of the
delegation.
Suresh,wholedthedelegation,

told The IndianExpress “seven to

eight” Lok SabhaMPs hadmet
Thakuron the issueafterBudget
presentationonFebruary1.
“Firstwemet him inside the

House. After that outside, in the
lobby,wehad adetailed discus-
sionwithhim.Hetoldusthatac-
tion was not taken by the I&B
Ministry.We(I&B)arenotrespon-
sibleforthecancellationof theli-
cenceof theMediaOnechannel.
Atthesametime,hesaid,Ministry
ofHomeAffairs asked I&Bnot to
renew the channel's licence be-
causeofsecurityreasons.”
The MHA, Suresh said, has

“notclearlyindicatedthereason;
theyhaveonlysaidduetosecu-
rityreasons.”“(Thakur)toldus, I
amnot able to do anything, be-
cause it is not an I&Bdecision, it

was takenbyMHA, so youhave
tomeet theHomeMinister, and
theywill take a decision. If they
askustowithdrawthecancella-
tion, then immediatelywewill
withdraw. I&BMinistry has no
problem,”Sureshsaid.
He said the delegation had

triedtomeettheHomeMinister
in his chamber in Parliament
House,butwereinformedthathe
wasbusy.Theyhadhandedover
thememorandum to theminis-
ter's staff, but “so far theHome
Minister’sOfficehasnotinformed
usabout anappointment todis-
cussthematter,”Sureshsaid.
Premchandran of the RSP

saidThakurhadtoldthem“heis
helpless”, and “we (I&B) have
nothingtodowiththis,onlythe
HomeMinistrycando.”
Therewas“nojustification”for

theban,Premachandransaid.“The
HomeMinistryhastoeitherseek
anexplanationfromthem,orthey
have to give a charge— that you
havenotcompliedwiththis,orthe
content is anti-national. But such
anoticehasneverbeenissued.”

Thakurdidnotrespondtore-
questsseekingcommentsabout
hismeetingwiththeKeralaMPs.
In their memorandum to

Thakur, the delegation said: “As
perourunderstanding,thechan-
nelwas in theprocess of renew-
ing the licencewith theMinistry
andall requireddocumentations
weredoneproperlyandontime...
Thisisaunilateralmovefromthe
Ministrytosilenceamediahouse
whichisonairsince2013.Theba-
sic principle of natural justice to
hear the accusedbeforepunish-
mentisblatantlydeniedhere.”
Earlier,onJanuary31,whenthe

orderwas issued, JohnBrittasof
CPM,whoheadsKairaliTV,andHibi
EdenofCongresshadalsowritten
toThakurexpressingconcern.
OnSunday,Congressleaderin

Lok Sabha Adhir Ranjan
ChowdhurywrotetoThakursay-
ing“curbingthefreedomofpress
in thegarbof vague charges like
security reasonswoulddegener-
ate our State into a totalitarian
regime”,andaskedhimtoimme-
diatelyliftthelicenceban.

MPssaytheymetAnuragThakur, submittedmemorandumtohisofficeandtoHomeMinistry

Hindutva fringe outfit seeks to
make inroads into TN politics

EYEINGCIVICPOLLSOPPOSITIONPROTESTSACTIONAGAINSTMEDIAONE

Anurag
Thakur
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DEEPMUKHERJEE
JAIPUR,FEBRUARY6

RAJASTHANBJPpresidentSatish
Poonia was allegedly targeted
during a protest against him
while hewas travelling inBundi
districtof thestateonSunday.
TheOpposition BJP pointed

the blame at Congress for al-
legedlypeltingstonesatPoonia’s
car.Therulingpartydeniedtheal-
legations.
Later in theday, Bundi Police

registeredanFIRoverthealleged
incident, but no arrests were
madeyet.
VideoscirculatedbytheBJPon

socialmediashowacrowdgath-
ered aroundPoonia’s car, shout-
ing slogans anddisplayingblack
flags.Avoicefromanunidentified
person says stones are being
peltedatthevehicle.
“IhadgonetoKotatodayfora

condolencemeetingofamember
oftheerstwhileKotaroyalfamily.
Inormallykeeponly1-2carsand
usecavalcadesonlyduringevents.
Suddenly, without any reason,
200-300people surroundedus.
They tried to dragmeout of the
carandalsoroughedupmygun-
man. Even when the gunman
threatened that hewould open
fire,theydidn’tbackdown.Ihave
neverseenanythinglikethisinmy
thirtyyearsinpolitics,”Pooniatold
TheIndianExpressonSunday.
Pooniaallegedthatthosepres-

entintheprotestwereclosetour-
ban development and housing
minister Shanti Dhariwal and
namedanother Congress leader
RajendraSankhla.
“Thecrowdwaschantingslo-

gans in favour of Shanti
Dhariwal…People toldme that
people involved included
CongressleaderRajendraSankhla,
who isclose toShantiDhariwal...
IcalleduptheDGPwhosaidthat
hewill see...I even called up the
leader of opposition anddeputy
leaderofopposition.HadIgotout
of the car, theywould have as-
saultedme. Somehowthedriver
managed to take the car away,”
Poonia,whowasunhurtinthein-
cident,said.
WhencontactedbyTheIndian

Express,Sankhla--whoidentified
himself as a Congressmember

anda formerNSUIdistrict presi-
dentofKota--deniedtheallega-
tions. “Wehadgone to theKota-
Bundibordertodaytoshowblack
flagstoSatishPoonia,whoearlier
in theday,duringapress confer-
ence,hadsaidthatCongressisnot
evenequaltotheshoesofBJP.But
wedidn’t pelt stones nor attack
the car. The allegations are ab-
solutelyuntrue.We later helped
the car to go past the crowd,”
Sankhlasaid.
Dhariwal did not respond to

requestsforcomment.
Pooniadenied that the state-

mentcouldhavetriggeredthein-
cident and said, "Sucha reaction
doesn’thappenbecauseofastate-
ment. The attack took place be-
cause the Congress is totally on
backfootonREETquestionpaper
leakandAlwarrapecase.Thiswas
anefforttoscareusbutwewon't
beafraid."
BundiPoliceregisteredanFIR,

naming Sankhla among the ac-
cused,basedonacomplaintfiled
byBJPworkers.
"An FIR has been registered

undersections143(unlawfulas-
sembly),323(voluntarilycausing
hurt), 341 (wrongful restraint),
427(mischief causingdamageto
the amount of fifty rupees) and
504(intentionalinsultwithintent
toprovokebreachofthepeace)of
theIPC.Sofarnoarrestshavebeen
made," said sub-inspector
BrajohanMeenaof Talera police
stationinBundi.

TORAAGARWALA
GUWAHATI, FEBRUARY6

AT LEAST 37 families havebeen
evictedfromAssam’sBarpetadis-
trictaspartofagovernmentdrive
to clear land belonging to the
Barpeta Sattra – a 16th century
Vaishnavitemonastery–fromal-
leged “encroachers”, authorities
said on Sunday. The drive came
days after controversy erupted
overCongresslegislatorSherman
AliAhmed'salleged“instigating”
comments during a visit to the
area,which falls under his con-
stituencyBaghbor.
Following the eviction on

Saturday,ChiefMinisterHimanta
BiswaSarmasaidthathisgovern-
mentwas committed to freeing
upencroachedSattralandsacross
Assam.“Despiteprovocativeand
highly communal statementsby
anMLA,wemanaged to evict 37
families & cleared 40 bighas of
land belonging to the revered
Barpeta Satra from Mandia

mouzaunderBaghborPoliceStn.
Wearecommittedtoclearingany
encroachedSatralandselsewhere
inAssam,”hetweeted.
Itwas alleged that almost 40

bighasbelongingtoBarpetaSattra
was encroached by the Bengali
Muslim population. “The area,
which is about 6-7 km from the
Sattra, historicallybelonged to it.
TheSattradhikar(head)hashigh-
lightedtheissueandalsowritten
anapplicationtothegovernment
for the land to be cleared,” said
Kusum Mahanta, secretary of
AssamSattraMahasabha,anum-
brellaorganisationofallSattrasin
thestate.
On Saturday, the district ad-

ministration,aidedbythepolice,
conducted the eviction drive in
Bardalani village, underMandia
revenue circle. “The drivewas
peaceful and the landunder en-
croachmentwascleared,without
any resistance fromthepeople,”
saidBarpetaSPAmitabhSinha.
BarpetaDCTej PratapBhusal

saidtheclearedlandwashanded

over to the Sattra’s managing
committee. “All Barpeta Sattra
landhasbeenmoreorlesscleared
now,”hesaid.
Theevictedfamilieshavebeen

intheareaformorethantenyears,
said Rejaul Karim Sarkar, presi-
dent of All Assam Minority
Students'Union(AAMSU). “They
are from the Baghbor area and
werecompelledtomovehereaf-

terbeingdisplacedbyfloodsand
erosion,” he said, adding that
someof the families hadmoved
in2020itself,aftergettinganotice
from the government. “Theoth-
erscouldnotmovebecause they
simplyhadnochoice.Theyareex-
tremelypoorfarmers.”
Sarkar said thosewhowere

evicted have now taken refuge
undertinsheetroofsinagovern-

mentKhaslandnearby.“Theyare
inaterriblecondition,withoutba-
sicamenities,”saidSarkar.

DC Bhusal said the families
weregivennoticesthreetimeslast
month. “They have nowmade
their own arrangements and
takenshelterinthenearbyareas,”
hesaid.
Meanwhile,anFIRwaslodged

by theBarpeta district police on
FridayagainstCongress’sAhmed
on thebasis of a complaint filed
by themanagement committee
ofBarpetaSattra.“Thecomplaint
said that Ahmed had made
threatening comments,” said
BarpetaSPSinha.
In a video clip, Ahmed,who

visitedthevillageonFriday,ispur-
portedly heard saying: “Nobody
could evict you till I am alive.
AlmightyAllahwillprotectyou.”
He also said that the BJPwould
rule the state for just five years,
andafterthatthoseevictedcanre-
claimtheir lands.
Followingthat,groupssuchas

HinduYubaChattraParishadde-
manded thatAli be arrested and
theCongressdistanceditselffrom
itslegislator’sremarks.
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Raut slams MVA for not
acting against BJP leaders

NADDA CAMPAIGNS IN DEHRADUN
BJPnationalpresident JPNaddacampaignsdoor-to-door forhisparty’s candidateSahdev
Pundir, inDehradunonSunday.PTI

Theevictiondrivebeingcarriedout inAssam’sBarpeta
districtonSaturday.Express

SATTRASAREinfluential
monasticinstitutionscre-
atedaspartof the16th
centuryNeo-Vaishnavite
reformistmovement
startedbyVaishnavite
saint-reformerSrimanta
Sankaradeva.Overthe
years,therehavebeenal-
legationsof“encroach-
ment”and“landgrab-
bing”ofSattralandby
suspectedimmigrant
populationsinthesur-
roundingareas—particu-
larlyhighlightedbythe
BJPgovernmentinAssam
inthepastfewyears.

TheSattras
factorE●EX
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Assam carries out eviction to clear Sattra land of ‘encroachers’

DELIMITATIONPANELSECONDDRAFT

Three inKashmir:Gurez inBandiporedistrict,Karnah in
Kupwara,andthenewly-carvedKunzer inBaramulla

10 J&KAssembly
seatswith less than
one lakh people each
NAVEEDIQBAL
SRINAGAR,FEBRUARY6

AT LEAST 10 Assembly seats
across JammuandKashmirwith
a population of less than a lakh
havebeenproposedinthesecond
draft of theworking paper pre-
pared by the Delimitation
Commission.
While these calculations of

constituencysizearebasedonthe
2011 census, themajority of the
10seatswithapopulationof less
thanone lakhpersons are in the
Jammuprovince.
Kashmirhas three such seats

-- Gurez in Bandipore district,
KarnahinKupwaraandthenewly
carvedKunzer inBaramulla. The
delimitationdraftnotesapopula-
tionof37,992forGurez,justabove
87,000 for Karnah and over
99,000inKunzer.
In Jammu, there are seven

suchseats-BaniinKathuadistrict,
Mughalmaidan in Kishtwar,
Padder(Kishtwar),newlycreated
ShriMataVaishnoDevi inReasi,
KishtwarKishtwar, Basholi in
KathuaandRamgarhinSamba.
Thepopulationsintheseseg-

ments rangebetween74,000to
94,000.

Meanwhile, at least 19 con-
stituenciesthatcurrentlyexistare
beingmergedwith other con-
stituencies or being renamedor
split to form28 newAssembly
segments,acrossJ&K.
Themainstreampoliticalpar-

tiesinJ&K,includingtheNational
Conference, have rejected these
proposed changes in thedelimi-
tationdraft. Theparty’s threesit-
tingMPsserveasassociatemem-
bers to the delimitation
commission.
TheNCGeneral SecretaryAli

MuhammadSagaronSundayde-
nounced the delimitation com-
mission’s seconddraft proposal,
sayingthepartywillnotacceptat-
tempts to “divide” thepeople of
J&K.Thereport,hesaid,isa“sheer
mockeryof universally accepted
and constitutionally established
normsofrepresentation.”
Meanwhile, CPIM leaderMY

Tarigami said that the commis-
sion has proposed “an arbitrary
overhaulintheexistingterritorial
constituencieswithnoregardfor
eventheterrain,letalonethepop-
ulationthattendstobeabasicpa-
rameterforredrawingthebound-
aries of assembly and
parliamentarysegments.”
People’sConferencechairman

Sajad Lone termed the whole
process, “an exercise in disrup-
tion.”
Thenewly-carvedconstituen-

cies include, South Srinagar,
Larnoo,AnantnagEastandWest,
Chhanapora, Rohama-Rafiabad,
KathuaNorthandSouth, Jammu
South,UdhampurEastandWest
amongothers.Constituenciesthat
are likely tobeomitted fromthe
listofAssemblysegmentsinclude
Shangus, Harzatbal, Wachi,
Batamaloo,Gulabgarh,GoolArnas
amongothers.
AspertheJ&KReorganisation

Act,2019,sevennewconstituen-
cieswere tobe added to the J&K
Assembly. Once these proposed
additions are made, the total
numberofAssemblyconstituen-
cies in J&K will rise to 90 — in
Jammu, thenumberof seatswill
go up to 43 from 37, and in
Kashmir,byoneseatto47.
Of the seven additional

Assembly constituencies in the
UnionTerritory,oneeachwaspro-
posed in the districts of Kathua,
Samba, Rajouri, Reasi, Doda and
Kishtwar in Jammudivision, and
KupwaraintheKashmirValley.
Anadditional24seatsarepro-

posedtobereservedforPakistan-
occupiedKashmir(PoK).

EXPRESSNEWSSERVICE
NEWDELHI, FEBRUARY6

THE ELECTION Commission on
Sunday said the ban on road-
showsandvehicleralliesinelec-
tion-bound stateswill continue
to remain in effect, but added
that restrictions on indoor and
outdoorpublicmeetingswillbe
further relaxed.
“Restrictions regarding out-

door meeting/indoor
meetings/rallieswillbefurtherre-
laxedsubjecttoconditionthatthe
numberofpersonsattendingthe
indoor/outdoormeetings/rallies
willbelimitedtomaximumof50
percentof thecapacityof indoor
halls and30percentof theopen
ground capacity or as fixed by
DEO (District ElectionOfficer) as
perrequirementofsocialdistanc-
ingnormsandwhicheverisless,”
theECsaidinastatement.
On January31, theEChadex-

tendedthebanonphysicalrallies
androadshowsuntilFebruary11.
OnSaturday,thecommission

held ameetingwith the Union
Health Ministry to assess the
Covid-19 situation. According to
theEC,theUnionhealthsecretary
saidCovid-19casesarefastreced-
ing in the country and election-
bound states account for “a very
small proportion of the total re-

portedcasesinthecountry”.
The EC said that in the poll-

bound states of Uttar Pradesh,
Uttarakhand, Punjab,Manipur
and Goa, the total number of
Covid-19caseshavereducedfrom
around32,000at thepeakof the
surge in January 22 to around
7,000byFebruary5.
The commission added that

vaccination coverage in these
states,evenamongthe17-18age
group,was“verysatisfactory”.
“Chiefsecretariesofpollgoing

states have written to the
Commission andhave apprised
thattherehasbeensignificantim-
provementintheprevailingCovid
situation,aconsiderabledecrease
inthenumberofpositivecasesof
Covid andalsodecrease in cases
of hospitalisation.Most of them
have recommended to the
Commissiontoconsiderforrelax-
ation and allow increasednum-
berof persons in the indoor/out-
doorcampaignmeetings,”theEC
said.
The commission had ap-

pointed15formerbureaucratsas
Special Observers for the poll-
boundstates.
“ManySpecialObservershave

senttheirreportsandhavestated
that the Covid situation has im-
provedsubstantiallyandpositiv-
ity rate has comedown signifi-
cantly,”theECsaid.

EC: Ban on roadshows to
remain, but curbs on rallies
relaxed in poll-bound states

EXPRESSNEWSSERVICE
MUMBAI, FEBRUARY6

SHIV SENA leader Sanjay Raut
has criticised theMaharashtra
VikasAghadi(MVA)government
for not taking action against BJP
leaders,whoheallegedwere in-
volvedinwrongdoings.
Raut, inhisweeklycolumnin

thepartymouthpiece Saamana,
askedhowtheMaharashtragov-
ernment is tolerating the state-
ments of BJP leaders that other
ministers from the government
willbeinacellnexttotheformer
homeministerAnilDeshmukh.
“Deshmukh, the former

HomeMinister,isinjailduetothe
actionbytheED.Fewpeoplewith
the security provided by the
Centrearethreateningthatother
ministerswillsoongotoacellnext
toDeshmukh.Thequestionarises
as to how theMaharashtra gov-
ernment is tolerating this,” said

Rautaddingthatallnon-BJPchief
ministers should come together
against the arbitrary actions by
central investigatingagencies.
Raut's outburst comes in the

backdrop of Enforcement
Directorate (ED) arresting busi-
nessmanPravinRaut,arelativeof
SanjayRautunderthePrevention
ofMoneyLaunderingAct(PMLA).
TheED, in its supplementary

chargesheet filed against
Deshmukh,hasalsoincludedalle-
gations levelled by former
Mumbai Police Commissioner
Param Bir Singh against
Maharashtra CM Uddhav
Thackeray andhis son and cabi-
netministerAadityaThackeray.
“TheBJPleadersarenotclean

and they have laundered huge
amounts of money through
power andmalpractices...At this
time, it feels thatMaharashtra’s
Home Ministry and Law and
JudiciaryMinistryneedtobere-
juvenated,” remarkedRaut.

LALMANIVERMA
LUCKNOW,FEBRUARY6

DAYS AFTER denying ticket to
ministerSwatiSinghfromSarojini
Nagar in Lucknow, the BJP on
Sundayannounceditsdecisionto
field her husband and UP unit
vice-president Dayashankar
Singh fromBallia Nagar seat in
Ballia district for the upcoming
AssemblypollsinUttarPradesh.
In the list of 45 candidates

declared on Sunday, the party
has denied tickets to at least 10
sitting legislators.
Dayashankar,likehiswife,was

seekingaBJPtickettocontestfrom
Sarojini Nagar and had already
launched a door-to-door cam-
paign.However,thepartydecided
tofieldhimfromBallia,wherehe
hadcomefifthin2007Assembly

elections. To accommodate
Dayashankar, the sitting Ballia
Nagar MLA, Anand, has been
shiftedtoBairia.
Notably,thesittingBairiaMLA

SurendraSingh,whohasbeenin
newsoftenformakingcontrover-
sialremarksandspeakingagainst
the state government, has been
dropped.
InAmethi,theBJPhasdecided

not to field sittingMLAGarima
Singh,andinsteadhasgiventicket
toherhusbandSanjaySingh,afor-
merCongressMPwhohadjoined
BJPin2019.
TheBJPhasnotfieldedformer

Congress MP RPN Singh, who
joinedtheBJPjustaweekago.
Thepartyhasdeniedticketsto

its sitting legislators from
Sultanpur, Lambhua, Tanda,
Alapur (SC reserved), Rudhauli
andSalempur.

EXPRESSNEWSSERVICE
KOLKATA, FEBRUARY6

DISMISSINGALLEGATIONSthat
he is calling the shots at the or-
ganisationalandadministrative
level in the state, Trinamool
Congress (TMC) national gen-
eralsecretaryAbhishekBanerjee
on Sunday said that there is no
"powercentre"inhispartyother
than ChiefMinisterMamata
Banerjee,hisaunt.
In an interview with the

Bengali news channel Zee 24
Ghanta, he said that opposition

partiesarespreadingafalsenar-
rative about him to tarnish
TMC's image.
Respondingtoqueriesabout

ifhetakesdecisionsontransfers
andappointmentsof IPSandIAS
officers,AbhishekBanerjeesaid,

"Nothing happens on my in-
struction at the administration
level.There isnoquestionofmy
takingsuchdecisionsas Idonot
belong to the administration. I
alsodon'thaveanyplans to join
theadministrationinthenext20
years.Thisisacompletelywrong
narrativewhich is being spread
by theOpposition.
“Itisalsobeingsaidthatthere

are two power centres in TMC.
Let me tell you clearly that
Mamata Banerjee is the only
powercentreinTMC.Thereisno
otherpowercentreinourparty,"
hesaid.

Rajasthan: BJP says stones pelted
at state chief’s car, blames Cong

RULINGPARTYDENIESCHARGE

SatishPooniablamedstate
ministerShantiDhariwal
andCongress leader
RajendraSankhla

‘Mamata the only power centre in TMC’

Abhishek
Banerjee

EC reschedules
biennial polls for
UP council local
authorities’ seats

EXPRESSNEWSSERVICE
NEWDELHI,FEBRUARY6

THE ELECTIONCommission on
Sundayannouncedthatthebien-
nial elections to 36 legislative
councilseatsspreadacross35lo-
cal authorities’ constituencies in
UttarPradeshwillberescheduled
andwillnowbeheldaftertheas-
semblypolls. The pollswill now
beconductedonApril 9.
“Thesaidelectionsweretobe

conducted in two phaseswith
scheduledpoll dates ofMarch3
for 29 constituencies andMarch
7 for six constituencies, keeping
inviewthescheduleoftheongo-
inggeneralelectionstolegislative
assembly,”theECsaid.
TheECreceivedrequestsfrom

partiesseekingtoreschedulethe
UPMLCelectionsandholdthem
aftercompletionof theassembly
polls.“Thepartieshave,inter-alia,
mentionedaboutdifficultiesinsi-
multaneously carrying out their
electionmanagementmattersin
thetwoelections,”ECsaid.

DELHICONFIDENTIAL

HOUSE STATEMENT
UNIONHOMEMinister Amit Shahwillmake a statement in
ParliamentonMondayontheattackonAIMIMMPAsaduddin
Owaisiandtheactiontakenbypolice.Theoccasionisexpected
to have some fireworks as Owaisi has already said that he is
not satisfiedwith thepolice action andwants terror charges
pressedagainstthearrestedaccused. Inasnubtothegovern-
ment, theHyderabadMPhasrejectedtheZcategorysecurity
accorded tohimbytheMinistryofHomeAffairs after theat-
tack.Owaisi's carwas firedatby twoassailantswhilehewas
returning to Delhi fromMeerut after campaigning for the
Assemblyelections inUttarPradeshonThursday.

GOOD TERMS
CONGRESSLEADERSGhulamNabiAzadandManishTewari
mayhavebeenkeptoutof theparty’s campaign list. But an-
other leader,whois thepartof thegroupof leadersadvocat-
ingforchangeintheleadership’sstyleof functioning,appears
tobeincoaxedbyhisstateunit leaders.ShashiTharoor,who
is said tobebeingwooedbyanotherpoliticalparty,hadtwo
importantvisitors lastweekathisoffice in thenational cap-
ital. Both Kerala state unit president K Sudhakaran and the
party’slegislativeleaderVDSatheesanmadesuretheyspent
quality timewithTharoor indiscussionsduringtheirvisit to
Delhi.WithSudharakaran,Tharoorsaid, “Welaughedabout
themedia’s habit of distorting our remarks. Our focus is on
strengtheningthepartyforthefightahead.”ForSatheesan,he
said,“Weseeeyetoeyeonmostthings.Onward&forward!”

THE DILEMMA
THEMinistryofEducationandtheNationalTestingAgencyare
currentlyconsultingvice-chancellorsofcentraluniversitiesto
decide the pattern of the commonuniversity entrance test
(CUET) thatwill be rolled out this year. The government, it is
learned, isworried that thenewcommonentrance testmay
justendupworkinginthecoachingindustry’sfavour.Thelast
fewmeetingswiththeV-Cshavebeencentredonthisdilemma.
Apparently,thegovernmentisseriouslyconsideringdropping
theproposedaptitudetestcomponentofCUET.Withjustsub-
ject-focusedquestions–basedontheprogrammethestudents
wantadmission–andarespectableweightagetotheClass12
boardresults,thegovernmentthinksthatcandidatesmaynot
feel thepressuretotakecoachingfortheexam.

BJP fields Dayashankar
from Ballia for UP polls,
drops 10 more MLAs

New Delhi



ALAKASAHANI
MUMBAI, FEBRUARY6

ASAgroupof LataMangeshkar fans eagerly
waitforpolicetoletthementerDadar’sShivaji
Park,theyofferabefittingtributetothelegend.
Theystartsinging‘Terajaana,dilkearamaanon
kalootjaana...’fromAnari(1959),theireyesfixed
ontheirsmartphonescreensforthelyrics.
Strangers till someminutesago, theymet

onSundayafternoonastheyqueuedupforthe
lastglimpseofthesinger.PreetuRaniSinghand
AbhishekBhardwaj,whoarepart of amusic
band,ledthechoruswhiletheotherswhosang
alongwerejustmusiclovers.
ForSingh,catchingaglimpseofheridolwas

nottheonlyreasonwhyshecamerushingthere
withBhardwajassoonas theygot toknowof
thevenue.Shesaidshewantedtoexpressher
gratitudetoMangeshkar.
Fifteen years ago,when Singhmoved to

MumbaifromBokaro,sheearnedherlivingby
performingpopular songs of the legendary
singeratahotelandbarinChembur.
“InMumbai, ImetAbhishek,who is likea

guideandbigbother.He formedanorchestra
groupandthatishowIhavebeenmakingmy
living.Weperformregularlyatshowsindiffer-
entplaces.Ihaveevengotahouseofmyownin
Mumbainow.MygroupandIwillcontinueto
singher songs,” said Singh.Her keyboardist
husbandcouldnotcomeasheistakingcareof
theirdaughter,shesaid.
Shepicks ‘Lag jaagale’ fromWohKaunThi

(1964) and ‘Naamgum jayega’ fromKinara
(1977)astwoofherfavourites.
As thenews thatMangeshkar’s last rites

wouldbeheld at Shivaji Park spread, people
fromfarandwidetroopedinthroughtheday,
hopingtogetaglimpseoftheculturalicon.
Some fromoutsideplanned a trip in ad-

vance to thecitywhen theygot toknowthat
thesingerwasonceagainputonventilatorsup-
port.Oneof themwasLataVijay Londhe, 36,
fromKarnatakawhowasattheparkwithher
mother-in-lawandtwoaunts-in-law.
Londheworksasadomestichelpwhileher

husband isahousekeeper.Afterveryproudly
emphasisingthathernametoois‘Lata’,shesaid,
“Didibahutbhaarithi.Wohhamaredeshkeaan
baanaur shaan thi (Didiwas remarkable. She
wasourcountry’sprideandglory).”
Her favourite songs, she said,was theone

thatwasplayingat the cremationarea— Lag
JaaGale—andAeMereWatanKeLogon,which
Mangeshkarperformedat theRepublicDay
celebrationsinDelhiin1963.
Visually challengedAudambarTushiram

Banker,40,leftPuneforMumbaiinthemorn-
ingaftercomingtoknowofthedeath.Banker,
whoperforms for an orchestra in Pune, said
he once met his favourite singer and her
youngersisterUshaMangeshkaratanevent.
HewasatShivajiParkwithfellowadmirerof
Mangeshkar, Sunandha Mokashe, 70. “I
wantedtoexpressmyloveandrespectforLata
Didionelasttime,”saidBanker.
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BIDDING FAREWELL

FansgatheratShivaji
Park fora lastglimpseof
legendarysinger—and
apartof their childhood

Shivaji Park gets
temporary status as
cremation ground
EXPRESSNEWSSERVICE
MUMBAI, FEBRUARY6

THE BRIHANMUMBAI Municipal
Corporation (BMC)onSundaydecided to
givespecialclearancetoShivajiPark,allow-
ing it the statusof a cremationground, to
make way for funeral of singer Lata
Mangeshkar in the open ground of the
premises inDadar. The last timeacrema-
tion was held at Shivaji Park was in
November2012,whenShivSena founder
BalThackeraywascrematedontheground.
MunicipalCommissionerIqbalSingh

Chahal used powers vested in BMC
through section 440 (2) of Mumbai
MunicipalCorporation(MMC)Act,1888
that allowedpublic cremation at Shivaji
Park,which is designated as open space
in theDevelopmentPlanofMumbai.
Chahal,while speaking to a TV chan-

nel,saidthatthearrangementsweremade
forMangeshkar’s last rites at Shivaji Park
following the directions from the state
government.TheBMChasallowedtheuse
of a 2000-sq foot portion of the park for
funeralarrangements.Thesitewherethe
92-year-old singer’s funeral was per-
formed is about 100-metres away from
ShivSenafounderBalasahebThackeray’s
memorial,onthewestsideof thePark.
Officials said thedecision to allow the

cremationtobecarriedoutintheopenwas
takenashugecrowds,includingdignitaries,
wereexpectedtoarriveforthefuneral.

(Fromleft)PrimeMinisterNarendraModiwithMaharashtraChiefMinisterUddhavThackeray;NCPleaderSharadPawar;actorShahRukhKhan;andcricketerSachinTendulkaratthefuneralofLataMangeshkar, inMumbaionSunday.PradipDas

People lineuptopaytheir last respects toLataMangeshkaratShivajiPark inMumbaionSunday.Deepak Joshi

YOGESHNAIK
MUMBAI, FEBRUARY6

AMASSIVEcrowdoffans,well-wishers,for-
mer associates and employees of Lata
MangeshkarturnedupatherhomePrabhu
KunjonPeddarRoadafternewsofherpass-
ingawayonSundaymorning.
Raghunath Patil, one of thosewho ar-

rived outside her residence, worked as a
driver atYashraj Filmsandhad come from
Badlapurwithagarland.“Manyyearsback,
Iusedtodrivehertomanyplaces.Iamwait-
ing toseeherandpayrespects,”’ Patil said.
The singer’s body was brought to her

home from the Breach Candy Hospital at
around1pm.
Herhousehelp, Bimal Sonawane (79),

said, “IworkedwithDidi for 42 years.We
used to give her medicines, clean her
room,accompanyherontourstoPuneand
Kolhapur. During the Ganesh festival, my
friendsusedtocomeforherGanpati cele-
brations. I have brought laddoos for her
earlier and she used to eat them. I had
never travelled in a plane till I joined her
services. Only because of her, I used to
travel inplanes.”However,policestopped
Bimal from entering the building her re-
quests to go inside.
A person, who had come from Vasai,

said, “Iwasdisappointedat thewaypolice
organised the funeral. Common people
werebarelyallowed togetdarshan. I grew
uphearinghersongsandcan’timaginemu-
sicwithoutLataMangeshkar.”
TheMumbai police band also played

manyof her songsoutsideherbuilding.

Meanwhile, several celebrities and
politicians, including Actor Amitabh
Bachchan, MNS chief Raj Thackeray and
singerSureshWadkarmettheMangeshkar
family at their home. A lot of singers and
people who came from the film industry
werestoppedbythepoliceandpoliticalac-
tivists andwere pleading to be allowed to
goandpayrespects.
Fans had also come outside her home

andtraffic atPedderRoadwasmovingata
slow pace. Many sobbed as her bodywas
brought to the ground floor and as the

cortegelefthome.Asherbodywasbrought
down, officers from three armed services
draped it and on her. Some of the family
memberswere allowed climbed atop the
truck carrying her body. The traffic was
haltedfornearly30minutesasthecortege
lefthome.
At Prabhu Kunj, contingents from the

Mumbai Police, the Dogra Regiment of
Indian Army, Navy and Air Force came to
pay their respects. A contingent of Army
andpolice officials accompanied the body
toShivaji Park.

EXPRESSNEWSSERVICE
MUMBAI, FEBRUARY6

INArare instance, theMaharashtragovern-
ment on Sunday declared a public holiday
onMonday across the state tomourn the
deathof legendarysingerLataMangeshkar.
Sources inthegovernmentsaidthatthis isa
rare instance in the recent past of the state
governmentannouncingapublicholidayas
amarkof respect.
The state government notification said:

“BharatRatnaLataMangeshkarpassedaway
onSunday, February6, 2022.Herdeathhas
caused an immense loss to themusic, art
worldandit’s thegreat lossof thenation.To
paytribute to this legendarysinger, apublic
holiday is being declared in the state on
Monday 7th February 2022.” The notifica-
tion added that the state is exercising the
powers vested in it under Section 25 of the
Negotiable InstrumentAct, 1881.
Aseniorbureaucratsaidthatthoughitisa

rareinstanceintherecentpasttoannouncea
publicholiday,therehasbeenaprecedentfor

announcingsuchholidaysinhistory.“Thestate
wants to show its affection for the legendary
singerthroughthis,”saidthebureaucrat.
Notably, no public holiday was an-

nouncedinthestateafterthedeathofBharat
Ratna Pandit Bhimsen Gururaj Joshi who
passed away in 2011. No state holidaywas
announced on the death of Shiv Sena
founderBalasahebThackeray,whowasalso
crematedat theShivaji Park in2012.
ChiefMinisterUddhavThackerayhasex-

pressed grief at the demise of Mangeshkar.
“Thedeathof LataMangeshkarwastheend
of a glorious era. Hermelodious voicewas
immortal and she will continue to live
amongus,” saidThackeray.
“Shewas a symbol of amotherly bless-

ing.Hervoicehasbroughtaliveallsituations
in everyone’s lives. Her voice broke all the
barriersof language,region,caste,creedand
religion,”headded.
ThackerayalsosaidthatLataMangeshkar

sharedwarmrelationswithhis family. “She
was an avid photographer and had knowl-
edge about good cameras and different
lenses.Weoftendiscussedphotographyand
shewas present atmyphoto exhibitions to
blessme.Recently,whenIwashospitalised,
sheenquiredaboutmyhealth,”saidtheCM.
Following the state government order,

University ofMumbaiwill remain closedon
Monday, February7 tomourn thedemiseof
Mangeshkar.Inviewofthis,theonlineexams
ofMAandMComby Institute of Distance&
OpenLearning,whichwere scheduled tobe
heldonFeb7,havebeenpostponed.Arevised
examinationschedulewillbeannouncedsoon.

Atthefuneralprocession.GaneshShirsekar

AshaBhosleat thePrabhuKunjhomeonMumbai’sPeddarRoad.YogeshNaik

Public holiday in Maharashtra today

PostedonPresidentKovind’s
Twitterhandle. @rashtrapatibhvn

“Lataji’sdemiseisheart-breaking
forme,asitisformillionsthe
worldover.Inhervastrangeof
songs,renderingtheessenceand
beautyofIndia,generationsfound
expressionoftheirinner-most
emotions.”

RAMNATHKOVIND
PRESIDENT

“ThekindandcaringLataDidihas
leftus.Sheleavesavoidinour
nationthatcannotbefilled.The
cominggenerationswill
rememberherasastalwartof
Indianculture,whosemelodious
voicehadanunparalleledabilityto
mesmerisepeople.”

NARENDRAMODI
PRIMEMINISTER

“Acomplementerofnotesand
music, LataDidi, throughher
melodiousandspellbinding
voice, imbuedgenerationsof
Indiaandtheworldwiththe
sweetnessof Indianmusic.Her
contributiontotheworldof
musiccannotbeexpressed in
words.Herdemise isapersonal
loss forme.”

AMITSHAH
UNIONHOMEMINISTER

“Receivedthesadnewsof Lata
Mangeshkar ji’sdemise.She
remainedthemostbelovedvoice
of India formanydecades.Her
goldenvoice is immortalandwill
continuetoechointheheartsof
her fans.Mycondolences toher
family, friendsandfans.”

RAHULGANDHI
CONGRESSLEADER

“...Indiahaslostagreatdaughter.
ShewastheNightingaleof India
andthroughhersongsmadean
immensecontributiontothe
culturalintegrationofthe
country.”

MANMOHANSINGH
FORMERPRIMEMINISTER

LEADERS PAY TRIBUTE

‘Shewas our country’s pride and glory’

MourningAcross the Country
GOA
STATEMOURNINGwas declared in Goa
from February 6-8. Chief Minister
Pramod Sawant flew to Mumbai on
SundaytoattendLataMangeshkar's last
rites. “Anguished by the demise of the
nightingale of India, Bharat Ratna Lata
Mangeshkar ji...,” hesaid ina tweet.

MADHYAPRADESH
TWO DAYS of state mourning, from
February 6-7, announced in Madhya
Pradesh. Chief Minister Shivraj Singh
Chouhansaidinastatement:“Thenightin-
galeisnomore.ThegreateraofIndianmu-
sichas come toanend. Latadidi,without
youthiscountryisdeserted,thesongsand
musicofthiscountryarelost.Everyhouse
is empty, the heart is empty. No one can
ever fill your gap. Peoplewill continue to
worship you as the goddess of music.
HumblesalutationsatthefeetofLatadidi.”

KARNATAKA
TWO DAYS of mourning declared in
Karnataka,duringwhichnoofficialpub-

lic events will be held. Chief Minister
BasavarajBommaiexpressedhiscondo-
lences, saying, “Shewill remain an eter-
nally shining star in theworld of music.
Her songs are in the air every second in
someortheotherpartofthecountry.Lata
willremaininourheartseverymoment.”

KERALA
NOOFFICIALfunctionwillbeheldinKerala
onFebruary6andFebruary7.Thenational

flag will be flown at half-mast. Chief
Minister Pinarayi Vijayanpaid tribute to
LataMangeshkar,sayingshewasa“match-
lesssingerwhoconqueredtheheartsofthe
worldwithhermellifluousvoice”.

ASSAM
CHIEFMINISTERHimantaBiswaSarma,
alongwithotherstateministers,observed
aminuteofsilenceduringaBJPfunctionon
Sunday. “Latajiwasveryclosetoourheart
andshesharedaveryspecialbondwiththe
peopleofAssam...,”Sarmatweeted.

JHARKHAND
THE JHARKHAND government an-
nounced two days of mourning, during
whichflagswillflyathalf-mastandthere
will benogovernment functions.

JAMMUANDKASHMIR
THE UNION Territory of Jammu and
Kashmir notified that the national flag
would fly at half-mast in the UT from
February6-7,andthattherewouldbeno
officialentertainmentduringthisperiod.

Tricolourathalf-maston
RashtrapatiBhavan. PraveenKhanna

Outside home: Fans, police band, memories
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ARTISTES,BYnature, shape-shift. Thecalling,
intensity, purpose andexpression change as
theymake andunmake themselves and, in
turn,theircraft inthejourneyof life.
Theworkof trueartisteshasthepowerto

inspire, tearapart,hurtandheal.Livingat the
crossroadsofpotentialandmanifestation,very
fewtranscendto immortalise theircraft. Lata
Mangeshkarwasthisartisteandmore.
Theysayshewas92.Thelilt inherintona-

tion, the twinkle inhereyesandtheagilityof
herwitbeliedayounggirl atheart. Thevoice
ofLataMangeshkar—thenightingaleofIndia,
BharatRatna,swarkokila,queenofmelody—
hasjourneyedthroughgenerationsofIndians,
infact,generationsofpeopleacrosstheIndian
subcontinent. Her voice and songs crossed
geographical and generational boundaries.
Independent India’s last seven-and-a-half
decades and livingmemories haveone con-
stant—LataMangeshkar.Today,formanywho
have nevermet her but have just heard her
voice, it seems that they are inmourning for
thedeathofafamilymember.Andindeedso,
forhervoicehasbeenacompanion, through
the flushof young loveandromance—Chalo
sajna jahan tak ghata chale (Mere Hamdam
MereDost, 1968), Ehsaan tera hogamujh par
(Junglee, 1961), Lag ja gale (WohKaun Thi?,
1964)— to poignantmoments— Bekas pe
karam (Mughal-E-Azam,1960), Johumnedas-
tan apni sunayi (WohKaun Thi?), fromsheer
devotion—Aemalik tere bande (DoAankhen
BarahHaath,1957),Jyotikalashchhalke(Bhabhi
KiChudiyan,1961),Vaishnavjanto,toempow-
erment—Aajphirjeenekitamannahai(Guide,
1965), and from loss— Luka chuppi (RangDe
Basanti, 2006),Dil hoomhoomkare (Rudaali,
1993) to collective pain—Aemerewatan ke
logon... thelist isrich.
Can a single voice have themastery, the

power to reach out to the soul, skimmyriad
sentiments and deep dive into an ocean of
emotions?Whatmade LataMangeshkar so
valuable as anartiste?Her formidable talent,
herrootedclassicalmusictraining,herlovefor
the languageor the single-mindeddevotion
toherchosenpath?Perhaps, all of theseand,
maybe,noneof these.For, Ibelievethatatrue
artiste isalwaysseeking—tofill agap, tosur-
passherself,tofindthesublime.It’sthissearch
thatdefinesanartiste’sjourney.Latajisangfor
notaclassicalbutapopularartform,theworld
of cinema, demonstrating once again that
there isno—norought tobe—high-browor
low-browartform;thatwhatshinesthrough
thefieldofartisthesheercalibreoftheartiste.
Forme, Lataji signified a blessing. As a

young20-something, Iwas fortunate tohave
had the legendary LataMangeshkar singmy
firstHindifilmsongforLajja(2001),directedby
RajkumarSantoshi.Theillustrious Ilaiyaraajaji
was the composer. Itwas a dreamdebut for
someonelikeme,unconnectedtothefilmin-
dustry. I recall Iwas in themidstof anadfilm
shootontheoutskirtsofMumbaiwhenIgota
call informingme that Latajiwouldbegoing
to the studio inMahalaxmi that evening to
record the song andwanted the team to be

present.Racingagainsttime,Iwrappedupmy
shoot and got into the car. A fewkilometres
down,amidtheseaofvehiclesintheinfamous
Mumbai traffic, I realised there was little
chance ofme reaching the studios on time.
Thoughts raced inmyhead;howcould I, asa
professional, notbepresent formyworkand
more critically, howcould I ever lose theop-
portunity towitness Lataji—the great Lata
Mangeshkar—rendervoicetomywords?Igot
offthecarandrantothelocaltrainstationonly
toconfronttheswarmingseaofhumanitythat
Mumbaiisduringpeakhours.Jostlingmyway
through, I daresaywithout a ticket, for there
wassimplynotananosecondtospare,Isome-
howmade it to the studios a secondbefore
Latajientered.Collectingmyselfunderherpen-
etratinggaze, I read aloud the lyrics. Shehad
studiedthemalreadyandlaunchedintoadis-
cussionontheuseoftheword“pawan”(wind),
aboutitsgrammar,whetherinHindiitismas-
culineor feminine.Afteradiscussionwhere I
convincedheraboutitsusageinmylines,she
smiledand said, “Aapapnakaam jaante hain,
aapkoaatahai(youknowyourwork)”.Coming
fromLataji,whohadworkedwithgreatpoets
andlyricists,Iwassimplythrilled.Itwasabless-
ingtohavebegunmyjourneywithgreatslike
IlaiyaraajaandLataji.
Some years later, we met again at AR

Rahman's studios inChennai to recordRang
DeBasanti’sLukachuppi,apoignantsongmade
immortal inher voice. Thiswas the last song
writteninthefilm,anafterthoughtthatstruck
us afterwatching the initial rushes. Rahman
got cracking, and cameupwith theopening
barsofthemukhda(refrain).Thescenewasof
thestatefuneralofayoungIndianAirForceof-
ficerwho had sacrificed his life. However,
ratherthanapredictabledeshbhakti(patriotic)
song for this scene, the thoughtwhichstruck
mewasthatofamother’slossofheronlychild
and hermemories of his childhood, of the
gameofhide-and-seekbetweenamotherand
her little son. Theonlydifferencehere is that
thesonisnowhiddenforever.Latajicaughtonto
theheartbreakinglossandemotionofthissong.
Itwasanexperienceseeingherimmerseher-
self.Shewasalegendbutdedicatedherself to
thesonglikeanewcomer.Sherefusedtotake
herartorherstatureforgranted.Shetooktwo
tothreedays,memorisedtheentirepiece,and
rehearsedit.Onlythendidsherecordthesong.
I think the recordingwenton for seven-eight
hours,andshestoodallthroughdespiteherad-
vancing age. Luka chuppihas her immortal
touch—asongwhich,evennow,moistensthe
eyesandmovesmanyaheart.
Latajiwasblessed. Perhaps, the inexplica-

ble isexpressedthroughtrueartistes, for they
arenotjusttalentsbutanenergyfield,amani-
festationofadivineboon.Agiftedartisteshould
notbedissected,fortheyarelayered,andwhat
should trulymatter is howdeeply onewas
movedbythesheerforceofhertalent.
For thosewhodecriedher for expressing

staunchsupporttoherbeliefs,thegovernance
andloveforthenation,theshallownessofthat
judgement and themagnitudeof her genius
will, perhaps, be feltmore today. Forwhat
bettertributecantherebethantohaveussing
in unison — in honour of a voice that
meltedmountains.
Deathisnotalwaysamatterofsadness; it

also connotes a completion. Latajihas com-
pletedherjourneywithaplomb.Sheleavesbe-
hindaliltinglegacywhichwillhumandsingto
oursoul.

PrasoonJoshi isapoet, lyricistandchairperson
oftheCentralBoardofFilmCertification

SUANSHUKHURANA

FROMSINGINGinstuffy studios, once
upona time, to standing foreighthours
forLukachuppi, hereare25 iconic songs
byLataMangeshkar thatdefinedHindi
filmmusic in the20thand21st century:
AAYEGAAANEWALA(MAHAL,1949):
WiththishauntingKhemchandPrakash
composition, LataMangeshkar sealedher
unrivalledsupremacy in the Indian film
industry. Thesongbrokeall recordsat
RadioCeylonandpeople floodedtheirof-
ficewith lettersasking for thesinger’s
name(thegramophonecompanyonly
carried thecharacter’sname,Kamini).
LataMangeshkarhadarrived.
UTHAYEJAUNKESITAM(ANDAZ,
1949):PicturisedonNargis,writtenby
RajendraKrishanandcomposedby
CRamchandra, thiswistfulnumber
catapultedMangeshkar intosuccess.
Thenasal timbreof hervoice in thiswas
the resultofMangeshkar’s admiration for
Noor Jehan.
YEHZINDAGIUSIKIHAI (ANARKALI,
1953): In this top-grossing film, inwhich
Mangeshkar sangeight
songs, this song in thesombre raga
Bhimpalasibecamethedefiningsoundof
heartbreak.
AAJAREPARDESI (MADHUMATI,
1958):Thishauntingnumber, fromthe
BimalRoymasterpiece, set to tunebySalil
Chowdhury, impressed lyricist Shailendra
togift flowers toMangeshkar.
PYAARKIYATOHDARNAKYA
(MUGHAL-E-AZAM,1960):Shakeel
Badayuni’s fearless lyrics,Naushad’s

brilliant composition,Mangeshkar’svoice
andMadhubalaasAnarkali immortalised
thesongwhichwouldbecomea lover’s
rallyingcall.
OSAJNABARKHABAHAAR(PARAKH,
1960):This ragaKhamaj-basedrainsong
bySalil Chowdhurywasahighpoint for
Mangeshkarandamostdelightfulmo-
ment in theBimalRoy film.
ALLAHTERONAAM, ISHWARTERO
NAAM(HUMDONO,1961):Thisevoca-
tivebhajanby JaidevhadSahirmerge
“Allah”and“Ishwar” inasingle sentence
togive Indiaamessageof unity.
Mangeshkar’s concert-regular soonbe-
cameapopular schoolprayer.
AYEMEREWATANKELOGON(1963):
Composer CRamchandra and
Mangeshkarwerenot speaking for five
years, over an argument about a
recordist shedidn’t like,whenKavi
Pradeepwrote this piece in the after-
mathof the Sino-IndianWar. But
Mangeshkarwas the sole choice for this
patriotic piece,whichhas different
chordprogression in each stanza.
LAGJAAGALE(WOHKAUNTHI?,
1964):AfinecompositionbyMadan
Mohan,Mangeshkar’shauntinglybeauti-
ful voice soars throughthe topnotesand
descendswithequalease.
AAJPHIR JEENEKITAMANNAHAI
(GUIDE,1965):AmongSDBurman’s

greatest compositions, if Teremere
sapnewasthemost intensepieceofwrit-
ingbyShailendra,Aajphir jeeneki
tamannahaibecameanexpressionof
feminine liberation.
KUCHHDILNEKAHA(ANUPAMA,
1966):This is, perhaps, themostunder-
estimatedof her songs.HemantKumar
composedKaifiAzmi’sversesdelicately
andMangeshkar rendered theman
etherealquality.
CHALTECHALTE(PAKEEZAH,1972):
This seminalpiecebycomposerGhulam
MohammedandpoetKaifiAzmi, set

alonga loopedtablagroove inKeherwa
(eight-beat) taal, is thecontemplationof a
courtesan, Sahibjaan (MeenaKumari).
RAINABEETI JAYE(AMARPREM,
1972):For someonewhoalmostalways
workedwithAshaBhosle,RDBurman
approachedhiswife’s elder sister,
Mangeshkar, for thisprayerof a song,
composed in ragaLalit. Bhoslewouldpick
a fightwithhimthathe’dgiveall thegood
songs to “didi”.
EKPYARKANAGMAHAI (SHOR,
1972):ThismeditativeLaxmikant-
Pyarelal song, alsooneof their finest, had

Mangeshkar singingabout lifeanddeath.
WrittenbySantoshAnand, ithadPyarelal
playing theviolin.
NAAMGOOMJAYEGA(KINARA,1977):
RDBurman’suniformcompositionele-
vatedGulzar’s austere lyrics: thephrase
Meri awaazhipehchaanhai/garyaad rahe
will eerily ring truenowthat its female
voicehas fallensilent.
YEHKAHANAAGAYEHUM(SILSILA,
1981):ComposedbyHindustani
classicalmaestrosPtShivKumarSharma
(santoor) andPtHariprasadChaurasia
(flute), and interwovenwithAmitabh
Bachchanrecitingpoetry, thesongre-
mainsever-charming.
AYEDIL-E-NADAAN(RAZIASULTAN,
1983): In thisambitiousventureby
KamalAmrohi, composerKhayyamcre-
atedoneof his career-bestmelodieswith
immortal lyricsby JanNisarAkhtar.
MANNKYUNBEHKA(UTSAV,1984):
Oneof the fewLataMangeshkar-Asha
Bhosleduets, the tendernumberwasa
breathof freshair in thedisco-ruled ’80s.
Thestorygoes thatBhoslewouldsingher
linesand lookatherelder sisterandonly
Mangeshkar’snodwouldbringher relief.
YAARASEELISEELI (LEKIN,1991):
Mangeshkar,whoseachinglybeautiful
notes soared to thrilling registerswithyeh
bhi koi jeenahai, yehbhi koimarna,won
theNationalAward forherbrother

HridaynathMangeshkar’s composition.
SUNIYOJIARAJMHARI (LEKIN…,
1991):The longalaapwill godowninhis-
toryasoneof the finestbeginnings toa
piece. Thebandishwascomposed in raga
Vihangini, a ragacreatedbyPtMani
PrasadofKiranagharana.
DILHOOMHOOMKARE(RUDAALI,
1993):Theuseof thewordhoomhoom
byGulzar, anonomatopoeia forheart-
beat,wasamasterstroke in this song
fromtheKalpanaLajmi filmbasedon
MahaswetaDevi’s short storyof the
samename.
MAAYENIMAAYE(HUMAAPKE
HAINKOUN..!, 1994):AplayonShiv
KumarBatalvi’spoemof thesamename,
Mangeshkarwas65whenshesang this
forMadhuriDixit.Hervoicehadstarted
showingsignsof age,but thenoteswere
perfect in thispopular song fromthe ’90s,
alongwithDidi teradewardeewana.
MEREKHWABONMEINJOAAYE
(DILWALEDULHANIALE JAYENGE,
1995):Mangeshkar strukeachord
with theyouthwith this Jatin-Lalit
composition thathadKajoldancing in
a towel.
JIYA JALE JAANJALE(DILSE,1998): AR
RahmanconvincedMangeshkar tosing
thegentle, romantic song. Itwas
the late ’90sandshe’dbecomeextremely
picky,but shesangandthenumberwasa
hugehit.
LUKACHUPPI (RANGDEBASANTI,
2006):Mangeshkar stoodbare feet,
recording thisheartrendingRahman-
composedpiecewrittenbyPrasoon Joshi,
foreighthours. Itwill remaina
reminderof herundyingbrilliance.

IF YOU consider a note to be a circle,
thenLataMangeshkarwouldhittheshruti
(micronote)atthecentreof it—everynote
camewithsomuchperfection. Inmycon-
versationswith Hindustani classical leg-
end Kumar Gandharva, he would say,
“Gaane sunne hain toh Lata ke suno,
aurwahanseseekho.”
Shewassomeonewhoreachedtheart

form’s pinnacle, showcasing the great-
ness itwascapableof.Shemadethecom-
plexprocess seemso effortless thatmu-
sic reached every household in

the subcontinent.
Shestartedundertheinfluenceoficons

suchasNoorJehanandShamshadBegum,
with songs inMahal (1949) and Andaz
(1949),whichiswhyonehearshersinging
inanasal tone,butslowlyasshefoundher
ownvoice,differentfacetsstartedtounfold.
Themusical octavewhere shewould take
the heroine’s voice in themost ordinary

manner, was exemplary. Otherwise, the
waytheactorsspokeandthewaytheysang
sounded different. Lataji’s voicematched
that speaking voice and that’s something
thatinfluencedgenerationsatlarge.People
have always said that Asha (Bhosle)was
the vamp’s voice but Lata, too, camewith
those variations. She also sang in so
manylanguages.
She was criticised for asking for the

singer’s shareof royaltyandhadatiffwith
(Mohammed)Rafisahaboverthesamebut
shewasrulingtheindustryatthetimeand
knewherrights.
There are somany songs, such amas-

siveoeuvrethatsheleavesuswith,butone
thatI’llalwaysrememberisAllahteronaam,
ishwarteronaam. It’snotjustabhajan, it’sa
lesson for life. There isnootherwaythat it
couldhavebeensung.Everysongfromher
isateachingschool.Ifyoucanreplicateeven
one songwith asmuchpurity, youwould
havelearnedalotofmusic.

(ASTOLDTOSUANSHUKHURANA)

‘Every song from her is a teaching school’

LIKEMANYfamilies,everyoneatmyhomein
Keralawas fondofHindi songs. So, Latajiwas
a familiar voice forme frommy childhood,
evenifIdidn’tknowwhoshewas.Weusedto
have a collection of albums and records, in-
cludingLataji’s famousonesthathadsomeof
herwell-knownrecordingsfromLondon.
My firstmeetingwith Latajiwas in1989,

whenshewasfelicitatedattheMadrasTelugu
AcademyafterwinningtheDadasahebPhalke
Award. Iwasn’t invited, but I hada recording
withSPBsir(SPBalasubrahmanyam)thatday.
Hetoldmethathewantedtofinishearlyand
leave for the event. I beggedhim to takeme
alongandheagreed.Aftertheevent,heintro-
ducedme toher. She said, “I haveheard you
singing.” Thatwas a trophy forme, themost
significantrecognition.
Later,therewasaconcertinMumbaitocel-

ebrateher75thbirthdayin2004.Onthedayof
theconcert,IwasverytensebutImanagedto
go to her and introducemyself. That day, I
sangRasik balma (Chori Chori, 1956), one of
her favourites, andRulake gaya sapna (Jewel
Thief,1967).
Onher80thbirthday,Irecordedanalbum

titledNightingale, andmyhusband sent that
toLataji.Afterafewdays,shecalledme. Iwas
surprised tohearher voice. She toldme that
shehadheardallthesongsandshelovedthem.
Afterthedemiseofmydaughter,Iwasclos-

etedathome.ThatiswhenIwasselectedforan
awardinthenameofLatajiin2012.Whenthe
organisers calledme, I told themthat I could
notattendtheevent.Thatsameevening,Lataji
calledme.SheconsoledmeandinsistedthatI
should not bewithdrawing from theworld.
ShetoldmethatIhadtoattendtheeventand
receive the award. Iwas promised that she
wouldalsocome,butshefailedtomakeitdue
to personal reasons. Thatwasmy last call
withLataji.

KSChithra isaplaybacksinger
andCarnaticmusician

(ASTOLDTOARUNJANARDHANAN)

Thehouse inPunewhereLata
Mangeshkar livedwithher father,
DeenanathMangeshkar,between
1940and1942.PavanKhengre

Meri awaaz hi pehchaan hai…
Twenty-five iconicLatasongs thatdefined20thand21stcenturyHindi filmmusic

by Prasoon Joshi

by KSChithra

by SwanandKirkire

LataMangeshkarsangforpopular filmssuchasPakeezah,SilsilaandHum
AapkeHainKoun..! (left toright)

Mangeshkarwith JaikishanandRafi

AlyricistandplaybacksingershareshowMangeshkarinfluencedgenerations

OneofIndia’sbiggestculturalicons,LataMangeshkar
leavesbehindalegacyofunparalleledexcellence

Photos:ExpressArchive

‘She was a
voice from
my childhood’

‘Lata Mangeshkar was a legend but dedicated
herself to the song like a newcomer’

New Delhi
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INDIA’S SONG
LataMangeshkargavethenationasongforeverymood,moment,
journey.Thestillnessafterherwillbebrokenbyhersongs

THEVERYHEARTof Indiathrobsinyourvoice,”musiccomposerNaushadonce
wrotetoLataMangeshkar.Muchof India’spopulationhasnotlivedinaworld
thatdidnothaveher in it.Theartistwhosevoicehasbeenthesoundof ana-
tion ever since it gained independence, especially of its women, who ex-

pressed themselves inhervoiceevenwhentheycouldnot find theirown,breathedher
last inMumbaionSunday.WithMangeshkar’spassing, Indiaisstrucksilent,soessential
hasshebeentohowit imagines itself throughmusicandsong. If there is succour in this
moment, it is tobederived fromthe formidable andmulti-huedoeuvre that she leaves
behind. It isn’t often thatmusical virtuosity falls in placewith lyricism, spirituality, in-
tegrity, expression—andsoars.
Be it thedefiant “Pyaarkiya tohdarnakya” inMughal-e-Azam (1960)or thewatershed

moment of her career, “Aayega aanewala”, so hauntingly picturised onMadhubala, or
WaheedaRehmandancingto“Aajphirjeenekitamannahai”inGuide,theanthemandfree-
domsong forawholegenerationof Indianwomen,or thevoiceof the lovelorncourtesan
inPakeezahwhosang“Yoonhikoimilgayatha/sareraahchaltechalte”,tooneofthemostsec-
ular andupliftingbhajans fromthe Indian film industry, “Allah teronaam” (HumDono)—
Mangeshkardefinedthegoldstandardofplaybacksinging.Femalevocalistsinthecountry
aspiredtosinglikeher.Inrecenttimes,therewas“Dilhoomhoomkare”fromKalpanaLajmi’s
Rudaali (1993), inwhichMangeshkar sangof unbearablepain, andupbeat numbers that
liftednewer films suchasHumAapkeHainKoun (1994) andDilwaleDulhaniya Le Jayenge
(1995)offtheground.Throughauniverseoffilmsongsinanumberoflanguagesandalarge
andvaried repertoireof non-filmpieces,Mangeshkar gave Indianot just a song for every
mood,momentandjourney,shealsogaveitspeopleafeelingofsharedculturalpridethey
hadnotknowninquitethesamewaybefore.IndiahadtheTajMahalandLataMangeshkar,
thesewerethewonders,andonlyoneofthemcouldsing.Itisn’toftenthatIndiaandPakistan,
thetwopeoplesandgovernments,arecompletelyagreedonanything,buttherehasnever
beenanydifferenceordoubtonMangeshkar. The tributes thatare flowing in fromacross
theborders—fromPakistanandBangladesh—areemotionalandexquisite.
Ata1974concertheldatRoyalAlbertHallinLondon,thelateactorNargisDuttwasasked

to inviteLataMangeshkartothestage. “Yunsamajhiye, jaisekisidargahyamandirmein jaa-
yen,tohwahaanpahunchkarsaribaadatkeliyekhud-bakhudjhukjaatahai,auraankhonsebe-
saakhtaaansoobehatehain(Asifonegoestoashrineoratemple,wheretheheadbowsinrev-
erenceandtearsrolldownfromtheeyes,of theirownaccord)”.ThatwasLataMangeshkar.
It iswhythestillnessthatsheleavesbehindwillbebrokenbyhersongsthatliveon.

THE MISSING GREEN
Failures tohonourenvironmentcommitmentspoint to
institutionaldeficits.Governmentmustapplycorrectives

FORDECADES,ENVIRONMENTALISTSinthecountryhavebeenallegingthatalarge
numberofinfrastructureprojectsareimplementedwithoutmandatoryduedilige-
nceandgreenclearanceproceduresareoftenriddledwithirregularities.Theircrit-
icismshavesharpenedinthepast15yearsbecausesuccessivegovernmentshave

dilutedecologicalsafeguards—thepublichearingrequirementintheEnvironmentalImpact
Assessmentnotification,forinstance—undertheruseofstreamliningtheclearanceprocedu-
res.Twoyearsago,anEnvironmentalPerformanceIndexofYaleUniversityrankedIndia168
amongst220countries.Nowaninvestigationbythisnewspaperhasrevealedthatsixmega
initiatives clearedbetween2004and2020— theMopa International Airport inGoa, the
DibangHydelprojectinArunachal,KuldaCoalMineinOdishaandTamnarThermalProject
inChhattisgarh,theSubansiriHydelProjectontheAssamArunachalborder—havefailedto
fulfil theirgreencommitments.Theomissionsareparticularlyglaringbecauseexpertshad
questionedtheenvironmentalsustainabilityof theseprojectssincetheirinception.
At theheartofwhathasgonewrong is theabsenceof aneffectivemechanismtoen-

sureenvironmentalcompliance.Asthenewspaper’s investigationrevealed,theMinistry
ofEnvironmentandForestshaslessthan80officialstoconductfieldvisits.Thestatepol-
lutioncontrolboardsandenvironmentaltribunalsarealmostalwaysshort-staffed.Instead
ofstrengtheningthemonitoringmechanism,governmentsattheCentreandstateshave
beenrelyingonprocedures suchaspost-factoclearancesand trying togoadprojectde-
velopers into compliancebygiving them incentives—subsidies, for instance—despite
Supreme Court strictures. In 2020, for instance, a two-judge bench of the Court called
out thepracticeof allowingprojectdevelopers toreportaviolationretrospectivelyas“a
derogationof thefundamentalprincipleofenvironmentaljurisprudence”.“Allowingfor
anex-post facto clearancewouldessentially condone theoperationof industrial activi-
tieswithout thegrantof anenvironmentalclearance(EC). In theabsenceof anEC, there
wouldbenoconditions tosafeguard theenvironment,” thecourtpointedout.
As India strives to grow into a $5-trillion economy— the budget presented by the fi-

nanceministerlastweek,forinstance,talksofrapidinfrastructuraldevelopment—itspol-
icymakerswillneedtoensurethatsuchprosperitydoesn’tcomeatthecostoftheenviron-
ment.Thisisespeciallyimperativebecausesitesofdevelopmentalprojectsareoftenlocated
inecologicallyfragilezones.Corridorsbetweencoalminesandthermalplants—suchasthe
onebetweenKuldaandTamnar—areknowntoberifewithpollutantsthatharmpeople’s
health, contaminatewater bodies, and impair farmproductivity. Obviating suchhazards
requires strong checks andbalances. But environmental experts have often complained
thatshort-shrift isgiventotheautonomyof institutionsmandatedtoprotecttheenviron-
mentinthecountry.Thegovernmentmustsummonthewill toapplycorrectives.

Our inner voice

Pratap BhanuMehta

Shilpa Phadke

LataMangeshkarrepresenteduscollectively.Shealso
representedeachoneofusinoursingularity

WHEN SHE SPEAKS UP
There’sa linkbetweenassertivenessofminoritywomenandattacks likeBulli Bai

IT IS A measure of Lata Mangeshkar’s
achievementthatall tributesandanyadjec-
tives seem like agrossunderstatement. It is
hard to imagine any comparable artiste, in
theannalsof anycountry,whososaturated
the cultural, emotional and affective life of
their nation. This is not just a statistical
achievement.Thetensofthousandsofsongs
recorded in18 languages, the totaldomina-
tion of playback singing for a half century,
theability todefineawholegenreofmusic,
the innovations of tonality, pitch andmod-
ulation,wouldalonebe formidable.Buther
impact cannot be measured in technical
terms. A great artistemight give pitch per-
fectexpressiontoavarietyofemotions.Lata
Mangeshkar went further: Her songs be-
camethetotalityofouremotionstothepoint
whereitwasimpossibletothinkofanaffec-
tive lifeoutsideof her songs.
Lata Mangeshkar was coming of age

when a newnationwas coming into being.
But a new nation needed a new grammar
acrossthewholegamutofourlives.Itneeded
new cultural forms that could unite rather
than divide a country just emerging from
Partition. It is often said that Hindi cinema
wasthatcultural form.Butinretrospectthat
seems to be a bit of mischaracterisation. If
Hindicinemaacquiredadistinctidentityasa
genre it was largely because of playback
singing. In retrospect, it is remarkable how
much of that cinema is utterly forgettable.
Whatisnotforgettableisthemusic.Themu-
sicbecameourpublicpoetryandourpublic
melody, it became our private therapy and
consolation; it seemed tooffer anutterance
foreveryemotionandoccasion:Fromloyalty
tobetrayal,fromjoytosadness,fromheight-
enedspiritstothedepthsofdespair.Onecan
gettoosophisticatedaboutthis.Butitishard
to imagine an Indian, above a certain age,
whosearticulationof their inner life isnot in
thewordsofaBollywoodlyric.Andthevoice
will invariablybeLataMangeshkar’s.
ItisinthiscontextthatLataMangeshkar’s

playback singing achieved its unique status.
Muchcanbewrittenaboutthetoneandpitch

ofhervoiceovertheyears.Butwhatis indis-
putableisthefactthatonlyshecouldgiveex-
pression to literally every situation or emo-
tional register. It is not just themelody, but
thatprecisionaboutwords andemotions in
hersinging, thatmadeheranidealcarrierof
the totality of our lives. Someone once said,
in a profound remark, that the greatness of
playbacksinginginBollywood’shalcyondays,
wasthatnoactorreallyneededtoact.Theen-
tireaffectiveburdenofmovieswascarriedby
thesongs:Infactthesongswerethescript, if
therewassuchathing.
But the success of this genre required

threethings.Itrequiredgreatpoetryandmu-
sical compositions. It required a genre of
singing that exuded a sinceritywith poetry
that LataMangeshkar had in full measure.
Thesingingwouldnotoverwhelmthemean-
ingofthelyric,itwouldgiveitperfectexpres-
sion.Butmostofallwhatitrequiredwasthe
creationofsingerswhocouldbecomeevery-
one. The singer had to be a neutral enough
mediumsothattheycouldappeartobeevery
actor’svoice.Butinamuchmoredifficultact,
the singer had to exude a kind of trust that
they also became every listener’s voice and
thegrammaroftheiremotion.Itis,Ithink,for
this reason, more than anything else, that
Bollywoodplaybacksingingwasdominated
bya fewsingers. For every timeyouheard a
voiceyoualsowantedittobefamiliarsothat
youcouldthinkof itasyourown.
Much has been said about how Lata

Mangeshkarmanagedtodefinethepitchand
tonality of what the Indian female singing
voiceshouldbelike,oftentotheexclusionof
many other registers. But thisworrymisses
the point: Could such a playback role have
been performed by any other voice, one in
whicheveryone, as an individual, could find
themselves?
It isdifficult togaugehowsignificantshe

willbeforfuturegenerations.Ithastobesaid
that there isnodearthof extraordinarymu-
sicaltalent,butthehistoricalconditionsthat
producetheneedforaLataMangeshkarwill
probably never come again. The lyrics she

sangwill probably bear a greater burden of
theirgenderedvalues,than,say,theonesthat
RafiorKishoregot. (Justlistentothattrance-
likeduetwithHemantKumar,“Chupaloyun
dilmeinpyaarmera”; the line “Tumhare cha-
ranonkaphoolhunmain”willnowmakeyou
wince). Forsomeonewhosanginanyevery
emotionalregister,itishardtoimagineasin-
glesongasasend-off:Buttry“Phailihuihain
sapanonkibahein”fromHouseNo44.Itwillbe
hardtocomebyabettercombinationof lilt-
ing innocence, and soaring dreams. The in-
comparablegift shegaveus.
If LataMangeshkarbecamerepresenta-

tive of India, it was because the lyrics she
sang,andtheformsinwhichsheexpressed
them,containedallof Indiainthem:Allof its
languages, cultural registers, even its con-
flicts. ItwasnotbenchmarkingIndiatoasin-
glemeasure; itwasratherconnectingitssu-
perabundance. She could give voice to
collective emotions andmark the turning
points in its collective life, as in “Aye mere
watan ke logo,” the song that made Nehru
and awhole nation break down. Butwhat
madehertheidealrepresentativeof thenew
nationwasnot that she representeduscol-
lectively, but that she could represent each
oneofusinoursingularity: Ineveryrolewe
can imagine.
Muchhasbeenmadeof the fact thather

imagewas in part propelled by the ideal of
theasceticperformer.Shemadetheworldof
artacceptabletoaconservativeIndia,bypro-
jecting an ascetic femininity onto it, taking
Bollywoodoutof a courtly grammarof self-
presentation.Butattheendofthedaythefo-
cusonherpersona,herpersonalasceticism,
humility are beside the point. For it is the
mark of her greatness that hermusic tran-
scendedeverydivisionandidentitythatwas
imposedon it. Themost dedicated groupof
fans shehas is inPakistan,where identifica-
tionwithher ismorevividthanin India.She
hadnoequalandwillneverhaveone.

Thewriter iscontributingeditor,
TheIndianExpress

JANUARY 2022: BULLI Bai deals, where
Muslimwomen,particularlythosewhohave
beenvisible andarticulate,werebeingauc-
tioned, appeared on GitHub. A similar tool
calledSulliDealshadappearedonGitHubin
July2021.
January 2021:While hearing petitions

challengingtheconstitutionalvalidityof the
farm laws, the then Chief Justice of the
SupremeCourt suggested thatwomen and
childrenshouldnotparticipate inprotests.
January 2020: Women, particularly

Muslimwomen, were on the frontlines of
theanti-CAAprotests.
Onemightseewomen’sleadershipinthe

anti-CAAprotests as the culmination of the
claimsthattheyhavebeenmakingtopublic
space. Campaigns like those led by Blank
Noise,theWhyLoitermovement,PinjraTod,
to name only some, have pushed back
against restrictions onwomen’s mobility.
The bookWhy Loiter?Women and Risk on
MumbaiStreetsthatIco-wrotewithSameera
KhanandShilpaRanadesuggestedloitering
as away for women to gain unconditional
access to public space as citizens. Once a
niche, even radical idea, loitering has now
enteredthefeministvocabularyofaccessto
public space.
In the anti-CAA protests, women occu-

piedpublic space as citizensdefending citi-
zenshiprights.Thecountrysawmanylead-
erless, peaceful protests, like the one at
Shaheen Bagh, several helmed byMuslim
women.Eighty-two-year-oldBilkisBanobe-
came an icon of the movement. At Jamia
Millia Islamia in December 2019, two stu-

dents, Ayesha Renna and Ladeeda Farzana,
stoodbetweenthecopsandoneoftheirmale
friendswhowasbeingassaulted.Theimage
of Renna’s raised index fingerbecamesym-
bolicof the resistance.
Only months before passing the

Citizenship(Amendment)Act2019,thegov-
ernment had passed theMuslimWomen
(ProtectionofRightsonMarriage)Act,2019,
which criminalises instant triple talaq, set-
tingupMuslimwomenasvictimsofMuslim
men and reminding one of postcolonial
scholar Gayatri Chakravorty Spivak’s com-
ment in regard toWhitemensavingBrown
women from Brownmen. In August 2019,
the government abrogated Article 370, re-
voking the special status of Jammu and
Kashmir.Severalministerswerereportedas
commenting on the possibility of buying
landinKashmirandmarrying fairKashmiri
women.Muslimwomenaresimultaneously
clients of state largesse and the exoticised
other tobeclaimed.
Whileapartof theanti-CAAprotestswas

already taking place online, the pandemic
virtually took away access to the streets for
theseprotests. Relevantly, just as streets are
seen as dangerous towomen in themain-
streamnarrative, so alsowomen are asked
to be careful online. While almost every
woman has a story of street sexual harass-
ment, many also have stories of online ha-
rassment, stalking, and, in the case of the
more visible and articulate ones, rape and
deaththreats. In theBulliBaicase, too,most
of those targeted have been articulate and
visible on social media. At the same time,

there has been growing violence against
MuslimsandinDecember2021,atareligious
conclave, there were repeated calls to kill
IndianMuslims.
All women are targeted online and

Muslims have become increasingly unsafe
in thecountry.Muslimwomenaremargin-
alised and discriminated against both as
Muslimsandaswomen.Theyareseenasvic-
timsof their religion, communityandmen;
asclientsunderthedubiousprotectionofthe
state, but also simultaneously as pawns in
the demonstration of Hindutva power and
masculinity, whomight be assaulted in or-
dertoshowMuslimmentheirplace,asseen,
for instance, in the sexual violence against
Muslimwomen in2002 inGujarat.
The visibility ofMuslimwomen in pub-

licasarticulate, fierceandbrave,fundamen-
tally shifts somethingabouthowtheymust
beperceived.If theycanbeoutonthestreets,
sleeping under the open sky for three
months,thenclearlytheycannotbeonlythe
relentlesslyoppressedandsilencedvictims.
It is this claim to citizenship, to free speech,
thathascreatedno littlediscomfort.
Bulli Bai and Sulli Dealsmust be located

withintheselargereventsofthegrowingvis-
ibility ofMuslimwomen and a growing at-
mosphereof intolerancetodiversityandtol-
erance of hate speech and acts towards
Muslims. They are away of silencing both
women andMuslims, demonstrating that
neither is safe incontemporary India.

Phadke is theco-authorofWhyLoiter?
WomenandRiskonMumbaiStreets

It is difficult to gauge how
significant she will be for
future generations. It has to
be said that there is no
dearth of extraordinary
musical talent, but the
historical conditions that
produce the need for a Lata
Mangeshkar will probably
never come again. The lyrics
she sang will probably bear a
greater burden of their
gendered values, than, say,
the ones that Rafi or Kishore
got. For someone who sang
in any every emotional
register, it is hard to imagine
a single song as a send-off:
But try ‘Phaili hui hain
sapanon ki bahein’ from
House No 44. It will be hard
to come by a better
combination of lilting
innocence, and soaring
dreams. The incomparable
gift she gave us.

While almost every woman
has a story of street sexual
harassment, many also have
stories of online harassment,
stalking, and, in the case of
the more visible and
articulate ones, rape and
death threats. In the Bulli
Bai case too most of those
targeted have been articulate
and visible on social media.
At the same time, there has
been growing violence
against Muslims and in
December 2021, at a religious
conclave, there were repeated
calls to kill Indian Muslims.
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I would like to continue singing

till my voice gives up onme. Singing is
all that I know. — LATA MANGESHKARTHEEDITORIALPAGE

PM’S CONCERN
PRIMEMINISTERINDIRAGandhiexpressed
seriousconcernoverthecountry’sprospects
of foreign economic aid and said: “We are
going to face increasing difficulties.” Mrs
Gandhi,whowasaddressingapressconfer-
ence in Ahmedabad at the end of her two-
dayvisit toGujarat,madethisremarkwhen
shewas asked about theWorld Bank deci-
sion to cut aid to this country. Asked if she
saw in theWorld Bank decision an indica-
tionoftheUSeconomicoffensiveagainstthis
country,shesaid:"It is foryoutojudge.”The
primeminister is understood tohave taken
agrimviewoftheeconomicsituationfacing
thecountry.

ANTULAY TRUST
THE INDIRA PRATIBHA Pratishthanwould
continuetofunctionasbefore,thechairman
of the trust A R Antulay said in Bombay on
Saturday.TheformerMaharashtrachiefmin-
istertoldnewsmenafterafour-hourmeeting
of the trustees that reports saying some of
the trustees had resigned were baseless.
Antulay,whopresidedoverthemeetingheld
amid speculation about its future, denied
that he had ever offered to quit the trust as
its chairman.

UNGA ON ISRAEL
THEGENERALASSEMBLYadoptedaresolu-

tiononFriday callingonallUNmembers to
stopaid,tradeanddiplomatictieswithIsrael
topunishitforannexingtheoccupiedSyrian
GolanHeights. The votewas 86-21,with 34
abstentions. The resolution climaxed a six-
day emergency special session on the
December14Israeliannexation.TheSecurity
Council called the session after the United
Statesvetoedacouncilresolutiontopenalise
Israel for its action. A council resolution
would have been binding on all 157 UN
members. The Assembly resolution
amountedtonomorethanarecommenda-
tion. Israel condemned the resolution and
said it was part of a UN attempt "to under-
mine theveryexistenceof Israel.”

FEBRUARY 7, 1982, FORTYYEARSAGO
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WHATTHEOTHERSSAY
“Patent waivers — backed by the US, but still opposed by the UK and EU — and
technology transfer should begin now. Poorer countries can wait no longer.”

—THEGUARDIANTHE IDEASPAGE
WWW.INDIANEXPRESS.COM

Her long and distinguished
career is not a tragic tale of
continuing to shoulder the
burden of someone else’s idea
of how a woman should sing.
She was a genuinely many-
voiced singer who considered
it an asset to be able to sing
for a Madhubala, a Jaya
Bachchan and even a Preity
Zinta. Hers was a voice of a
simple but grand inheritance
from Marathi theatre, also a
realisation of the paternal
dreams and aspirations she
had imbibed as a young girl.
She was a rock to her family
till the end.

LAUNCHED IN JULY 2021, the Revamped
DistributionSectorReformScheme(RDSS)
is the latest of many central government
grant-basedprogrammestowardselectric-
ity distribution network investments.
Others include urban loss reduction
schemes such as the Accelerated Power
Development Programme and rural con-
nections and network expansion focussed
schemes such as SAUBHAGYA. These have
playedasignificantroleinincreasingaccess
andimprovingperformance.
RDSS’s outlay of Rs 3 lakh crore for five

yearscanenablefinancially-strainedelectric-
itydistributioncompaniestogetsimilarsup-
port.Halfoftheoutlayisforbetterfeederand
transformermetering andpre-paid smart
consumermetering. The remaininghalf, 60
per cent ofwhichwill be fundedby central
government grants,will be spent onpower
lossreductionandstrengtheningnetworks.
ButRDSShasinheritedseveraldesignis-

sues from its predecessors. These include
complexprocesses and conditions for fund
disbursal.Only60percentof thetotalRs2.5
lakh crore grants allocated inpast schemes
were disbursed. Lack of public reviewand
regulatory oversight in states is another is-
sue.Theprescriptiveapproachofthescheme
design impedes effective implementation.
For example, RDSS emphasises loss reduc-
tioninvestmentsoversystemstrengthening.
However,highlossesaretypicallyconnected
to sustainedpoor quality servicewhich, in
turn,isaffectedbyinadequateinvestmentin
systemstrengthening. RDSS stipulates uni-
versal pre-paidmeteringbutpost-paidop-
tionsmay be suitable inmany contexts.
Similarly suggestedmeasures inRDSS such
as privatisation and franchisee adoption
shouldbecriticallyexamined.
Asrequired,statesaresubmittingaction

plansdetailingtheircontexts,commitments
and interests. Despite the challenges, there
areopportunitiesfordiscomsunderRDSS.
It is important to strengthen rural net-

workstomeetgrowingdemand. Inthepast
decade,4.9crorepoorhouseholdshavebeen
electrifiedandmorethanRs50,000crorehas
been invested in rural networks. However,
actualinvestmentshavebeenmuchlessthan
planned.Moreover,connectionsgiventoru-
ralhomeswerefor250or500watts,assum-
ing few lights, fan andTV. This doesnot ac-
count for use of appliances such as
refrigerators andmixers. Transformer and
sub-stationcapacitiesweredesignedtomeet
thisminimal demand. Increased supply
hours,applianceusageandtheneedsofrural
enterpriseswill needmorenetwork invest-
ment.Withoutthis,theriskofpoweroutages
is high. The RDSS system’s strengthening
planscanfocusonthischallenge.

About25percentofelectricitysalesisto
highly subsidised, agricultural consumers
whoalsoreceiveerratic,poorqualitysupply.
Under the national KUSUMscheme, day-
time, low-cost supply canbeprovided to a
large number of farmers by installing
megawatt scale solar plants,which supply
eighthoursofqualitypowerdirectlytoded-
icated agricultural feeders. Thiswould ad-
dressfarmers’demandforreliablesupplyand
almosthalve thediscom’s cost and subsidy
requirements.Forthistowork,separatefeed-
ers for agricultural consumers are needed.
RDSSprioritises investments andgrants to-
wardsdedicated agricultural feeders to ac-
celeratefeedersolarisation.Statesmustlever-
age this grant support to provide reliable
supplyandreducesubsidyrequirements.
Thirdistheneedfor“automatic”meter-

ingofdistributionfeeders.Despiteefforts,un-
meteredconsumersandnon-functionalme-
tersattheconsumerandfeederlevelpersist.
Withoutfunctioningmeters,accurateenergy
accountingandlossmonitoringisachallenge.
Often, discoms under-estimate losses by
over-estimatingunmeteredconsumptionin
a bid to demonstrate loss reduction. For
greaterveracity,allfeedersmustbeequipped
withmeterscapableofcommunicatingread-
ingswithoutmanual intervention. States
should leverageRDSS’s emphasis on auto-
maticmeterreadingforthis.
Sofar,theexperiencewithsmartmeter-

ingandpre-paidmeteringhasbeenlimited.
RDSSprescribesaphase-wiseroll-outofcon-
sumersmartmeters,startingwithcommer-
cialandindustrialconsumersandurbanar-
eas. Such anapproachprovides stateswith
anopportunitytounderstandimplementa-
tionissues,adoptsuitablestrategies forme-
tering andevolve frameworks for assessing
benefitsvis-a-visthecosts.This ispossibleif
discoms, thestate regulatorandconsumers
playanactiveroleindesigningtheroll-outto
suit state realities, address implementation
issues and assess benefits. In their action
plans, states shouldemphasise theneed for
thisflexibilityandallowthediscomstomake
an informed choice betweenpre-paid and
post-paidmetering. To realise benefits, the
state regulatormust stipulate a framework
toevaluatecostreductionandperformance
improvementduetosmartmetersandpro-
tect consumers fromundue tariff impacts
duetosuchinvestments.
Next, the network can be prepared for

chargingelectricvehicles.Discomscanavail
60percentofgrantsunderRDSSfornetwork
investmentsrequiredtoaddressthedemand
of charging infrastructure for electric vehi-
cles. This can accelerate a shift away from
petrolanddieselfuels.
Toleveragevariousopportunities,states

mustemphasisetheneedforflexibilityinpri-
oritising investments in their actionplans.
This should be accompaniedby state-level
commitments towards acceleratedbut de-
liberate implementation. Central govern-
mentagencies shouldalsobe flexible in the
monitoring, tracking and fund disbursal
mechanisms.Without theseefforts,despite
its potential, RDSSwill likely be important
butlimitedinitsimpact,likeitspredecessors.

ThewritersarewithPrayas
(EnergyGroup)

“Like art, revolutions come from combining
what exists into what has never existed
before”

Gloria Steinem

LATAWASONEof thethreedaughtersborn
toawell-knownperformer inMarathi the-
atre, Dinanath Mangeshkar. Her father
recognised her talent early on, and began
training her when she was only five. Her
younger and very talented sister Asha
Bhosle told theDogri poet PadmaSachdev
laterhowtheir liveschangedwhentheir fa-
therpassedawaysuddenly.Theeldest,Lata
didi, was only 13. The family first went to
stay with their mother’s family in Thalner
village inDhule, thenmovedtoMumbai to
asmallhouseinNanaChowk.Lata ji’s initial
years in the Mumbai film industry of the
early ’40swerefullof struggle.Musicdirec-
tors used to the loud and somewhat shrill
andnasalvoicesof singingstars fromcour-
tesan families, were reluctant to give the
frail teenagerachanceforplaybacksinging.
They foundher voice “too thin”.
A person less in need of money may

have argued and told them that screen
voicesneeded tobemorenatural and fluid
intheageof thenewrecordingtechnology.
But Lata’s overwhelmingneedwas to earn
enough forher family of three siblings and
a widowed mother. So she played Eliza
Doolittle to their Professor Higgins for a
while.Flexibility issomethingyoungfather-
less children learn early on in life. Lata did
too. But like a true singer, even as she
adapted to the composers’ demands, she
kept alive her classically trained real voice
and soon rose to be the patron saint of the
“new” female voice of independent India.
With her first hit song “Aayega aanewala”,
fromMahal, shewasnolongertheawkward
in-between singer. Even the great Bade
GhulamAli Khan sahib is reported to have
saidofher thateversinceheheardhersing
in Raga Yaman, he forgot his own render-
ing,andthat thegirl justnevergoesoff-key
(“Jab se iss ladki ka Yaman kaanmein pada,
main apna wala Yaman bhool gaya!
Kambakht kabhi besuri hi nahin hoti!”).
Another great composer of film music,
Naushad,wroteabouther:Watchhervoice
leap up like a ball of fire (“Shola sa lapak
jaaye hai, awaaz tau dekho!”).
In the ’50s, Lata Mangeshkar was an

undisputed star singing for all renowned
composers: Shankar-Jaikishan, Naushad,
SD Burman, Laxmikant-Pyarelal, Hemant
Kumar andMadanMohan. She sang some
of thebiggesthits forMadhubalainMughal-
e-Azam, including the timeless, “Mohey
panghatpeNandlal…”.Her longanddistin-
guishedcareer isnota tragic taleof contin-
uing to shoulder the burden of someone
else’s ideaofhowawomanshouldsing.She
was a genuinely many-voiced singer who
considered it an asset to be able to sing for
a Madhubala, a Jaya Bachchan and even a
Preity Zinta. Hers was a voice of a simple
butgrandinheritancefromMarathitheatre,

alsoarealisationof thepaternaldreamsand
aspirationsshehadimbibedasayounggirl.
Shewas a rock toher family till the end.
Still itwouldbewrong topinherdown

to a single identity, of a grand dowager
queenofmusic,allwhitesarees,andaniso-
lation of fervent religiosity and medita-
tional silences. True, as an individual, Lata
ji remainedfiercelyprotectiveofherprivate
life. But she was very much her own per-
son. Shedidnot followtheusualpatternof
marriage, children and the possibility of a
life longcontentionwithamalewhofelthis
masculinitythreatenedbyaneminentwife.
Shechose, instead, tosingasandwhenand
howshewished,andmaintainherpersonal
relationshipswithvariousmenandwomen
she cared for. She had little interest in the-
atrics.Her loveforall things, fromdiamond
jewellery to devotional music, was not a
put-onact.Thoseaestheticscamenaturally
to her like to so many of our great musi-
cians. But one admires her for, even as she
pursuedhermusic, rightlydemandingthat
musicians bepaid royalties, not be sent off
with a one-time payment. If this created
some disaffection between her and a few
big ticketmale singers, so be it. Her innate
understanding of her self worth remained
subtle and capacious till the very end.
Another loveable part of Lata

Mangeshkar’s life was her deep and gen-
uine love for cricket. In the cricket estab-
lishmentshefoundtheaction-mandimen-
sion perhaps of a father she had lost early
inher life. Stories abouther romanticded-
ication to one such legend were also rife

over the years. But she chose not tomarry
for reasonswewill never know. The truth
orotherwiseremainedbetweenthem.She
nevercared todiscuss itpubliclyandnone
of the columnists and society reporters
dared ask her about it. She didmake clear
that she did not wish to be reborn. Ever.
And that her favourite poetwasMeeraBai
who sang “Maimai, kaise jiyun ree (Ohmy
mother how can I survive)”. “One should
gracefully accept sorrow like happiness”,
she said in one of her last interviews to a
Mumbai daily.
Of late,oneseesasuddenswell inthose

whoclaimtohaveknownherovertheyears
andemphasisehowshesangbecauseVeer
Savarkarurgedher to singor that singinga
song like, “Aimerewatanke logo…”wasan
ideal public display of true rashtra bhakti.
Fromwhat one gathers about this unusu-
ally gifted singer, she abhorred histrionics
or public displays of love or hate. She was
among those like George Bernard Shaw
who believed that patriotism is basically a
conviction that the best country is the one
that one is born in.
Professionallyandpersonally,themarvel-

lousweightof thepleasureher singinggives
embarrasses hyperbolic tributes. Certainly,
obituarieswillcallher“thelastofakind”,the
“Sur Saraswati” inHindi filmmusic or “the
greatest female singer in the Bollywood fir-
mament”. For once, theywill not be soppy
clichés, foroncetheywill ringtrue.

Thewriter is former chairperson,
Prasar Bharati

Plugging
power reforms

Central,stategovernmentsneedtobeflexibleto
ensuresuccessoftherevampedpower

distributionscheme

DIGITAL ISSUES
THISREFERSTOtheeditorial, “Thedigi-
tal rupee” (IE, February 4). FM’s Budget
statement that RBIwill issuedigital ru-
pees confirms the suggestion byGoI’s
high-level inter-ministerial committee.
In2017,itadvisedtheRBItointroduceits
own central bank digital currency
(CBDC).ACBDCisnot justanotherdigi-
tal payment option. Its effects for the
bankingsystemarenotclear.Ifthereisa
partialshiftawayfrombankdepositsto
CBDCs,whataretheimplicationsforthe
role of banks in credit creation?What
willbetheimplicationformonetarypol-
icy?Suchquestionsmustbeanswered.

SanjayChopra,Mohali

THE REAL DRAG
THISREFERSTOthearticle,“Theinequal-
ity drag” (IE, Feb 4). For two successive
years,theCentreprovidedalmost70per
centofthepopulationfreegrainstotide
overhungeranddistress.Theinsistence
toputmoneyinthepocketsof thepoor
to generate demand to invigorate the
economyortostrengthenschemeslike
MGNREGA is a throwback to thepoliti-
caleconomyofsocialismthathasfailed
everywhere.Chinabecamerichonlyaf-
ter embracingmarket economy. The
dragtooureconomyis ideological.

HNBhagwat, Chiplun

CLIMATE AND INDIA
THIS REFERS TO the article, ‘The
ClimateCostofAI’, (IE,February3).The
examples of Amazon, Microsoft,

Alphabet announcing “net-zeropoli-
cies”are less suited for the Indiansce-
nario where the main factors of cli-
mate degradation are poverty,
population,urbanisation, risinguseof
power, intensification of agriculture
etc. Indiahasbeenanearly initiatorof
change in market regulations when
SEBI, in 2012, adopted sustainability
reporting and the Environmental,
Social and Governance (ESG) related
disclosures as part of the Business
ResponsibilityReport(BRR)forthetop
100listedentitiesbecamemandatory.
In 2021, the BRR was substituted by
Business Responsibility and
SustainabilityReport (BRSR)enabling
marketparticipantsto identifyandas-
sess sustainability-related risks and
opportunities.BRSRwill soonbecome
mandatoryfortop1,000listedentities.
IndiaalsohastheNationalActionPlan
onClimateChange.

Aerika Singh,Chandigarh

THE RIGHT MASK
THISREFERSTOthearticle,“WhyIwear
amask”(IE,February3).Thewriter’sar-
gumentsarebasedonastrongbeliefthat
masksarehighlyeffectiveinpreventing
Covid-19.While it is true that several
public health officials recommend
masking,aRandomisedControlledTrial
studyconductedinDenmarkhadfound
no significant reduction in Covid-19
transmissionduetomasking.Manyex-
pertshavealsowarnedthatclothmasks
havenoimpactonviralspread.

VarunDasviae-mail

LETTERS TO THEEDITOR

“WEARESUREevenRamanujacharyawillbe
horrified,” began a post on a smallwestern
working-classHinduhumanrightsgroup’sso-
cialmediafeed.It isonethingtobuildabeau-
tiful statue to honour a reveredGuru. Itmay
evenbeacceptableinaculturethatvaluesrich-
ness inworshiptoputa lotof gold into it.But
does it make sense to call it a “Statue of
Equality”?
Thisisaquestionthatmightwellhaveoc-

curred to people as they watched Prime
Minister NarendraModi inaugurate a giant
statue of Ramanujacharya inHyderabad on
February 5. On the one hand, it seems com-
passionatethatthevisionarydrivingtheproj-
ect, therespectedChinna JeeyarSwamiji,has
chosen to celebrate Ramanuja’s chief contri-
butionasadvocacyforequality.Butatthesame
time, asweread in thewebsite for the statue
about howRamanujacharya heralded social
equalitybecause“malesdidnotlearninfront
ofthefemalessoastokeeptheknowledgese-
cret” and how the “church controlledmon-
archs”andhow“tongueswerecut”and“ears
werefilledwithmoltenlead,”weareleftwon-
deringwhat exactlyHindu religious leaders
are hoping to achievewith their spectacular
socialchangesimulationdaydreams.
Now,politicianscanbegiventohyperbole,

andgurustotalesofmagicandmiraclestoin-
spireloveandfaith.Butwhatseemstobehap-
peningwithmodernHindureligiousorgani-
sations is amore fundamental confusion of
purpose.Andlikeallconfusions,itstemsfrom
adisconnectwithsocialandeconomicrealities

of class, and protestations notwithstanding,
perhaps,casteprivilegetoo.Agiantgoldstatue
can be declared as the solution to global in-
come inequality. A gallery featuringNelson
Mandela,Martin Luther King, andAbraham
LincolnbesidesRamanujacharyacanbesetup
tohail themallasgreat“reformers”.Whynot
Martin Luther, then? Or other “reformers”
closerhome?
Realityseemstobeinasshortasupplyas

platitudinoussecular idealsareinaglut.
Thereseemtobetwodifferent threads in

theexperienceofwhatiscalledHinduismto-
day. One is the practice of traditional rituals
suchasyajnas,pujas,vedapaaraayanas,andso
on,passedonfromonegenerationtoanother.
Theotheristhediscoursearoundthemeaning
of Hinduism, a communicative, modern
predilection,thatmanifestsinformsasdiverse
asbest-sellingmythologybooksandthecul-
ture of volunteerismamongnew-ageHindu
spiritualmovements.
Thepoliticsofwhat isoftencalled“Hindu

nationalism,”isyetanotherdimension,which
intersectswitheachoftheseindifferentways.
There are traditionalistswhosupport theno-
tionofsacredlandsandopposetheirtransfor-
mationintomasstourismsitesbythegovern-
ment, as well as more reformist or civic
nationalistswhoarerepresentedintheprime
minister’s“toiletsnottemples”slogan,perhaps.
Arguably,allof this isHinduismasit is to-

day,atthecrossroadsnotonlyofvariouspolit-
ical forces but also of intergenerational
changesandchoices.

It is in this context that theNGO-ification
ofHinduismbecomesaninterestingproblem.
In the past fewyears, I have seen brochures
andwebsitesfromorganisationsrangingfrom
traditional Hindu lineages to themodern,
more internationalones increasinglyerasing
anydiscussionoftheguru’steachings,philos-
ophy, or “inner” world of Hinduism in any
form,fortheoutwarddemonstrationofNGO-
typeservice.
One spiritual tradition, despite thehighly

sophisticated philosophical depths of its
founder,representsitselfnowwithglossypho-
tos of schools, toilets, computers, medical
camps and so on. I did not find even a token
quotefromtheguruintheirrecentpublication.
Now,thereisclearlynothingtocriticisein

theperformanceofserviceasaspirituallyful-
filling activity. Butwhere the issue becomes
more complicated is when it comes to the
question of what, finally, is the purpose of
whatever is calledHinduism. If everybody’s
“religion” (for lack of a betterword) ends up
lookinglikeUnitedNationsslogansaboutem-
powermentandsocialjustice,whatremainsof
thevastoceanofexperience,creativity,artand
thought that arenot thebusinessofNGOsor
UNtypeorganisationstosupport?
Why blame others for the vanishing of

theserichtraditionsifthesearenotrecognised
andnurturedbyHinduswhootherwiseseem
capable of building very large organisations
(andstatues)?
Thereis, I think,alsoanissueofclasspriv-

ilege playing out in these twodimensions of

Hinduism, with the “multiplex” or “OTT”
Hindus(toborrowsomephrasesfromrecent
debatesoncinema)takingtotheperformance
of service (coupledwith someprivatemedi-
tationandstress-bustingperhaps)with little
interestintheold-fashionedritualsandmira-
cles of the common people, and the latter
throngingtheancienttempleswithcomplete
devotion to the deity and the specific tradi-
tionsandcustoms followed inhis orher (the
deity’s)sacreddwelling.
Forthepeople,the“statue”isofadivinity.

For the colonised urban upper classes, the
statue represents, perhapsaconcept, amod-
ern ideal, a figure enshrined as “real” in “his-
tory”. One groupwill seekmiracles, and the
otherwill seek (what it thinks) are facts.Will
thesetwostreamsaccommodateeachother?
Orwillone,bysheerforceofprivilege,negate
theexperiencesofthemasses,seekingtocon-
stantly“reform”them?
The discourse around the “Statue of

Equality”offersapoignantcasestudy.Twodif-
ferentworldsarebeingsoughttoberecastas
thesame,whenbothcouldstayintheirplace
forthegoodofall.Aguruorsampradaya’smes-
sageshouldnotbesoflippantlychangedfrom
what it was towhatever themiseducated
elites think the secular cosmopolis deems
fashionable.We should listen to the people,
and their bhakti. They obey the gods, not the
desiresof socialstatusandrecognition.

Thewriter isprofessorofmediastudies,
UniversityofSanFrancisco

Vamsee Juluri

Branding faith
StatueofEqualitydiscoursepointstoperilsofmakingspiritualityfashionable

Shebecamethefemalevoiceofanewlyindependentcountry.Throughitall,
andtilltheend,shealsoremainedherownperson
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HarikishanSharma:Uttarakhandhas
electedfourVidhanSabhasfrom
2000and, ineveryelection, ithas
changedthegovernment inpower.
Howwillyoubuckthis trend?
Earlier therewasanother trendtoo—

eversincethestatewasformed,whoever
formedthegovernment in thestate,did-
n’twin in Parliament elections and vice-
versa.Whether it was in 2004 or 2009,
this was the trend but it changed once
NarendraModibecamePrimeMinisterof
the country. Therewas a Congress gov-
ernment in Uttarakhand in 2014 and all
the fiveLokSabhaseatswerewonbythe
BJP. In 2019, it won the five seats again.
SinceModiji became the PM, the entire
country’s trend changed too. If you see,
earlier,weneverusedtoformthegovern-
mentinAssam,butnowwehaveformed
ittwice.Weneverusedtoformagovern-
mentinHaryana,wehavedoneittwice.In
UP,wecouldnotformagovernmentsince
1991 butwe did that in 2017 andwill be
doing it again in 2022, according to all
opinion polls.We are confident wewill
form a government in Uttarakhand and
that toowithahugemajority.

LizMathew:Uttarakhand’sBJPunit is
famousor infamousfor internal
divisions.Howdoyouseethisand
howwillyouovercomeit?Whatare
youdoingtokeepthepartytogether?
Ourpartyisunitedandtherearenodif-

ferences.Maybetherearesomesmalldif-
ferencesbutweareunitedandfightingthe
elections together.We have announced
our candidates, the tickets have been
given, our booth-level (candidates) and
panna pramukh have been announced.
Our work has started.We have always
givendue respect to everyone.Weare all
working together. Our partywill form a
governmentandwithahugemargin.

LizMathew:Theolder, senior leaders
inthepartyareunhappythat theyare
notgettingduerespect.Howwillyou
handlethis inticketdistribution
andcampaigning?
There’s nothing like that, we have

given respect to all senior leaders. Did
someone tell you that they haven’t been
given respect? Giveme one name and I
willtellyouhowmuchthepartyhaspaid
respect to them.

LizMathew:YouandthepreviousCM
TrivendraSinghRawathadtorepeal
theCharDhamDevasthanamBoard
duetotheVHP’sdemand.Youhaveto
dealwithmorehardliners inyour
supportbase inUttarakhand,when
comparedtootherstates.Aheadof
theelections,haveyouhadany
discussionswiththeVHP?
That issuewasnot related topolitics.

The opposition to the Char Dham
Devasthanam Board was not from one
sectionof the society; therewasopposi-
tionfrom teerthpurohits,peoplefromthe
panda samaj, Rawals, priests from that
area.Wehadformedacommitteeunder
the chairmanship of our senior leader
Manohar Kant Dhyani that hadworked
forthreemonths.Thecommitteesubmit-
ted its reportandthenwecreatedasub-
committee of themantri mandal, which
alsogave its report. Thenwetookadeci-
sion to repeal the
board. There’s no
question of politics
there. Other people
work for votes, we
didn’t work for
votes.Werespected
everyone’s senti-
ments and based
our decision on the
committee report.

LizMathew:What
doyouhavetosay
onstatementsby
hardlinerssuch
asYati
Narsinghanand?
He talked about

me,too,butIhadnoroleinit.Thelawwill
take its course, noone can interferewith
the law.

LizMathew:FormerCMTrivendra
SinghRawat issidingwiththe
dissentersandevenwithdrewhis
nomination.Whatdoyouhavetosay
onit?
There’s no issue of unhappiness. He

was the CM for four years and is a senior
leader.There’snoquestionofunhappiness.

LizMathew:Butwhydidhewithdraw
hisnomination?
Hehimself said thathewillworkand

campaigntohelpthepartywinthestate.
Hewill go to every area. Our party is big
andthere’snounhappiness.

AvaneeshMishra:There’san
accusationthatthedelay intaking
actioninthedharmsansad issue in

Haridwarandthenthetakingof
actionwerebothdoneafter
consideringpoliticalgainsandlosses.
The law is equal for everyone and

everything followed the course of law.
There’snocontroversy.

AvaneeshMishra:Willyouacceptthat
therewasdelay intakingaction?
Asandwhenwereceivedinformation,

theadministrationdid itswork.

DevyaniOnial:
Employment isa
big issueforthe
entirecountrybut
specially in
Uttarakhandwhere
traditionally
peoplehave
migrated insearch
ofwork, leaving
behind ‘ghost’
villages.What
measuresareyou
takingtogenerate
employment?
First, we are

working to encour-
age self-help groups

so that alongwith themselves, they can
provide employment to others as well.
We are also thinking of simplifying and
expanding the ongoing Homestay yo-
jana. We are encouraging tourism, we
havestartedbringingdownpricesofhe-
liservices; we have lowered the VAT on
Aviation Turbine Fuel from 20 per cent
to two per cent. We are also talking of
opening wellness centres in Kumaon
mandal, Garhwal Mandal Vikas Nigam,
and such places. To curbmigration and
providework topeoplewhere they live,
we started an idea series called
Bodhisattva, where we invited people
from NITI Aayog, scientists, advisors to
the Government of India, educationists
fromthestate,environmentalistsandso-
ciologists.Wearecreatingaroadmapfor
thenext 10years.

HarikishanSharma:Accordingtothe
PeriodicLabourForceSurvey, the

unemploymentrateofUttarakhand
ishigherthanthenationalaverage. In
the lastyear,wesawthatevenwhen
theaveragenationalunemployment
ratedroppeda little, it increasedin
Uttarakhand. It seemsthatthework
thegovernment isdoing isnot
percolatingdowntothegrassroots.
Wehadstartedtheworkbutthenthere

was a lockdown. Therefore, a lot of work
thatwassupposed tohappendidn’thap-
pen. But theworkwill definitely bedone
andwehavea long-termvision.

VanditaMishra:Onthedharmsansad
issue,youtalkedaboutthe lawtaking
itsowncourse.But there’salsothe
questionofmoralandpolitical
responsibility.YouaretheCMof the
state,don’tyouthinkyoushouldhave
saidsomethingonsuchtalkthat
vitiates theatmosphereandmakes it
difficult forpeopleto livetogether?
It was not an official event nor had

they asked us anything. Neither didwe
sponsortheeventnordidweinvitethem.
When actionwas taken, they thought it
was takenby the government andwhen
actionwasnottaken,peoplethoughtthe
governmenthadnotdoneanything.There
wasnoroleof thegovernment.Whenthe
matter came before the law, the law fol-
lowed its course.

VanditaMishra:Youdidn’t think
therewasaneedtomakea
political statement?
It’s not an issue related to us, sowhy

wouldwegiveastatement?

AakashJoshi:Sincetheformationof
Uttarakhand, therehasbeenan
accusationthat there’smorefocuson
theTerai region, theplainregions,
while thestatewascreatedforthe
hills. If youwin,willGairsainbemade
thecapital?
We have alreadymade Gairsain the

summer capital and it is our priority.
Gairsainisthecentreofoursentiment.It’s
at the heart of the state and the
Uttarakhandmovement.Thepeoplehave
connectionstoGairsain.Wewilldevelop

it in the formof acapital.

AakashJoshi:Yourpopularityhas
beenquitehighintheopinionpolls.
Butthere’sacomplaint fromthe
groundlevel thatyouhavenotbeen
givenenoughtime.Doyouhaveany
regrets thatyoudidn’tgetenough
timebeforetheelections?
People are saying I got less time and

even I say that. The people of
Uttarakhand know
that I used my
strengthandenergy
(to work for the
state). Keeping that
in mind, the people
will give us the next
five years.

Aakash Joshi: The
wayHinduismwas
practised in
Uttarakhand is
different from
otherstates. There
isacomplaint that
sinceanimal
slaughterwas
made illegal in
temples, therearea fewpeoplewho
aredoing it clandestinelyandpeople
in localpoliticsare takingadvantage
of that.Doyouthink itwasright to
pass legislationonan issuewhich is
connected topeople’s faith?Doyou
thinktheseolder traditions (of
animal slaughter)werewrongand
the lawhadto interfere in them?
Some things don’t change because of

alaw—peoplehavetounderstand.People
are slowly incorporating good practices
and older traditions are slowly ending.
Peoplearemovingforwardfromtheprac-
ticesof those times.

HarikishanSharma:Yousaidyou
havebeengivenless time;youhave
completedonly208dayssinceyour
termbeganinJuly.Thereseemstobe
atrendthat thesittingCMslosetheir
seats—yourtwopredecessors,
Congress’sHarishRawatandBJP’sBC

Khanduri lost theirs. In2012,youwon
Khatimawithamarginofmorethan
5,000votes,but in2017, thevote
marginreducedtoaround2,700.Will
yourconstituencybeachallengefor
youthis time?
There’snochallenge.Everyelectionis

different.Theyweredifficultelectionsfor
me but the people
helped me win and
blessedme.Thistime,
thepeoplehaveasked
me to tour the state
and have said they
will take care of the
poll in my con-
stituency.Hence, Iam
not even thinking
about my con-
stituency. It was only
on their advice that I
filedmy nomination
fromthere.

HarikishanSharma:Doyouthinkthe
protestsover farmlawswillaffect the
polls inyourconstituency,whichhas
manyfarmersandSikhs?
Iamafarmermyself.All thepeopleof

Udhamsingh Nagar are happy that I be-
came the CM. All of themwill work to
formagovernmentbecausetheyfeeltheir
brotheror sonhas reachedthisplace.

AvaneeshMishra:Elections in
Uttarakhandhavealwaysfocusedon
theArmy.Congress,AAPandyour
partyareallmakinga lotofpromises
butCongresshasgiventickets toonly

threeformerArmymenandyour
partyhasgivenaticket toonlyone—
GaneshJoshi.
Iamthesonofasoldier.Therearealso

other people, including Ganesh Joshi,
whoare fromArmy families. I amproud
that Iamasoldier’ssonandmypartyhas
givenme theopportunity towork in the
role of a CM. Our party always respects
soldiers,whileotherparties justpretend
to do so. A Congress leader used to say

that (recently de-
ceased Chief of
Defence staff)
General (Bipin)
Rawat is a galli ka
gunda (street gang-
ster).Whenitcomes
to votes, they are
posting big photo-
graphs of him now.
Another party used
toasksoldiersforac-
countsof thesurgical
strike and incite ri-
ots. The people of
Uttarakhandarewell
aware,verynational-
isticandproud.They
know what people

havedone.

AvaneeshMishra:Be itBCKhanduri
orTPSRawat,wheneverex-
servicemenhaveenteredpolitics,
theyhavemadeamark.Don’t you
think ifmoreservicemenget tickets,
itwouldsendapositivemessage
amongthepublic?
In our party, we chose candidates

from the names that emerged from the
workers.Wedefinitely chose thosepeo-
pleonaprioritybasis.

AvaneeshMishra:CongressandAAP
arepromisingseveral things in their
campaignsbut theBJP’s campaign is
centredaroundwhat ithasdone,
rather thansayingwhat itwilldo in
the future.
ThepeopleofUttarakhandknowthat

it’s only the BJP that has donework and
will continue to do so. The other parties

are not able to fulfill their promises in
otherstates,howwill theyfulfill themin
Uttarakhand? They raise issues of price
rise and unemployment but in states
wheretheyare ingovernment—Punjab,
Chhattisgarh, Maharashtra and
Rajasthan — they have not been able to
solve these issues. Then howwill they

be able to solve
them in
Uttarakhand?They
were here for 10
years —
didtheyendunem-
ployment?

AvaneeshMishra:
But I thinkBJP’s
electoral
promisesare
fewer this time...
We don’t want

to give any false
promises. The peo-

ple of Uttarakhand believe in us and
Modijiandweonlytalkabout thethings
that we can deliver. People have seen
Modi’sperformanceinthelast fiveyears.

AvaneeshMishra:Manypeoplewho
wantedtocontestonaBJP ticketare
planning to fight independently.Do
yousee thatasyour loss?
When you are in line to become a

candidateandthenyoudon’tgetaticket,
you feel a little bad. Butwehave spoken
to all of them. They are our oldworkers,
they won’t go anywhere and will stay
with theparty.

LizMathew:Usually, thecontest in
Uttarakhandhasbeenbetween
CongressandtheBJP.This time
there’sa lotof buzzaroundAAP. In
howmanyconstituenciesdoyou
thinktherewillbea fightbetween
BJPandAAP?Howdoyou lookat the
emergenceofAAP?
Wewon’t have a fight with anyone,

the election will be one-sided. Our slo-
ganthistimeis“Abkibaar,60paar.”Now
yoursurveyisshowing45-50,buttill the
electiondaywewill reach60. Thebless-
ings of the people of Uttarakhand are
withusandwithModiji.

HarikishanSharma:Going into the
elections,whatdoyouthinkwill
work inyour favourandwhatwill go
againstyou?
Wehave people’s blessings and they

know we have fulfilled our promises.
These are the factors thatwill favour us.
The sixmonths or so that the people of
Uttarakhand, my leadership, PMModi,
the party’s national chairman and the
high command gaveme, I have tried to
give my 100 per cent. I have devoted
everymoment to it. There are no factors
against us. Everyone is saying that I got
less time, so I am requesting for more
timeso that I canworkmore.

ShubhajitRoy: It seemsthatyouare
projecting theworkthatyouhave
done in the last six-sevenmonths
whileyou’venothighlighted the
workof theprevious twochief
ministers fromyourparty.
I talk about the sixmonths because I

wasworkingmore and takingmore de-
cisions.Peoplebeforemehavealsodone
goodwork.Thevehiclehasstartedmov-
ing,onlythedriverhaschanged. Iamthe
last driver who has to take it to the sta-
tionand,hence, Icantalkmoreaboutthe
time I havedriven the vehicle.

ShubhajitRoy: There’s a lotof
support amongpeople for you.Who
doyougive this credit to?To the
threepreviousCMs,Modi,Amit Shah
or toYatiNarsinghanand?
Definitely,itisModiji.Anypollthathap-

penstodaycannothappenwithouthimbe-
causeoftheworkhehasdoneforthepoor,
thecommonmanandpeopleatthelowest
rungof society. TheworkModijihasdone
foraviation,rail,road,givingfreeCOVID-19
vaccines, or bringing inAyushmanBharat
Yojana,SwachhBharat,GaribKalyanAnna
Yojana, Ujjwala Yojana, and several other
schemes,nooneelsehas.That’swhyIwant
togivecreditonlytoModiji.

DevyaniOnial: Doyou think somany
big infrastructureprojects—
wideningof highways, theChar
Dhamcorridor— in anecologically
fragile state suchasUttarakhand
mayhave short-termbenefits but
candoharm in the long run?
Roadsarenecessarytotravelfromone

partofthehillstoanother.Howwilldevel-
opmenttakeplaceor touristscometothe
state if there are no roads?Howwill pil-
grims come?Our state is centred around
tourism,pilgrimageandpower.Butgoing
forward,wewill take care of our ecology
and our economy.We also have tomove
towardsatmanirbharata(self-reliance).We
havedonealotofhomeworkonthis.

PUSHKARSINGHDHAMI, CHIEFMINISTER,UTTARAKHAND
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WHY
PUSHKARSINGH
DHAMI

A s Uttarakhand goes
to the polls on
February 14, Pushkar

Singh Dhami, who took over
as chief minister just seven
months ago, has his task cut
out. The state’s youngest CM
takes on the Congress led by
veteran Harish Rawat. Will he
be able to lead the BJP to
victory in a state known to
vote the incumbent out?

Illustration: SuvajitDey

‘ ‘The dharm sansad at
Haridwar was not an official

event. When action was
taken, they thought it was
taken by the government,

when it wasn’t, people
thought the government

hadn’t done anything

‘ ‘How will development take
place or tourists come to
the state if there are no

roads? Our state is centred
around tourism, pilgrimage

and power. But going
forward, we will take care of
our ecology and economy

‘ ‘We have already made
Gairsain the summer

capital. It is our priority.
Gairsain is at the centre of
our sentiment. It’s at the

heart of the state and of the
Uttarakhand movement

PushkarSinghDhamidiscussestheBJP’schancesinthecomingAssemblyelections,divisionsintheparty,thedharmsansad inHaridwar
anddealingwithchallengesuniquetoahillstate.ThissessionwasmoderatedbyHarikishanSharma,AssistantEditor,TheIndianExpress

People say I didn’t get enough time... I’m the last
driver who has to take the vehicle to the station

‘
New Delhi



CROSSWORD4657

ACROSS
1 ReadsaboutPerseus (7)
5 Aboring tool foracarpenter to
use (5)

8 Wakeuptoaneighbourly
invitation(4,5)

9 Apoint-to-pointanimal
(3)

10 Anaspectof spin?(4)
12 Woolgatherer? (8)
14 Visitbutspeakwithout
entering? (4,2)

15 Avote to theotherside?
(6)

17 Moneylender’sovertures?
(8)

18 Appear tomakeasoundjoint
(4)

21 Blacksalt (3)
22 Nolonger in thecastbut in
touch(3,2,4)

24 Actedasabeginner
(5)

25 Emergencyrations for
fighting?(7)

DOWN
1 Steps-quietones (5)
2 Spiritedtrumpetpiece
(3)

3 Acertainagreement (4)
4 Avarietywehearstill tobe
discovered(6)

5 Intervieweverybody in the
theatre (8)

6 Imposingdesign-oradisaster
(9)

7 Makessomeonetakenotice?
(7)

11 Set freeandhandedover
(9)

13 Standingdirective for road
users (8)

14 Quiteoutof order
(7)

16 Worstcryofpain togive (6)
19 Amonthto liveperhaps (5)
20 Areturnof service that’sway
off (4)

23 Partof thearableacreage
(3)

ARIES (Mar21 -Apr20)
Pleasedon'twait for
others to giveyou
thegreen light. The
Sun isnowmixing

witha sector of your
horoscope responsible for
thought andcommunication,
so it's time toget going.
Prevaricateno longer, for if you
blowthisweek's opportunity,
youmighthavea longwait
until the chance comes
aroundagain.

TAURUS (Apr21 -May21)
There are significant
lunar alignments
comingup in a few
days' time, an

indication that the rightmoves
thisweek could lead to avery
profitablebusiness association
in thenear future. Expect
hearteningnewsby theendof
theweek, and set your sights
onyourhighest goals.

GEMINI (May22 - June21)
TheMoon isnow
playingadeeply
sociable role. If you
need friends, allies

and supporters later in the
week, now is the time todo the
spadework, convincingother
people andpartners that you
are the faceof the future. Just
oneproblemthough, the facts
maybeanythingbut clear.

CANCER (June22 - July23)
Let's lookat the
long-term for a
change: special
planets together are

urgingyou tomakea renewed
bid for freedom, re-
establishingyourpersonal
independence in all the areas
that count. Sheer enthusiasm
takes youpart of theway, but
you'll have toput in theextra
hours aswell.

LEO (July24 -Aug23)
Professional
schemes should
nowbeunderway.
You still have a few

weeks todiscussplans, cross
the t's anddot the i's, but the
foundations shouldnowbe
laid. Fromthis vantagepoint
you shouldbroadenyour
horizons andcontemplate a
more fulfilling existence.

VIRGO(Aug24 - Sep23)
Because thisweek's
lunarpatterns
stimulate lively
regionsof your

chart, yourprioritywill be to
benoticed. This is no time to
hidebehindapoor self-image
or amistakennotion that
certaingoals arebeyondyou.
The futurewill behere sooner
thanyou think.

LIBRA (Sep24 -Oct23)
Stick to the rules
andconventional
methods andyou
won't go farwrong.

You see,whatever your
feelings today, theweek's
planetary configurations run
solidly inyour favour, and
there is little that cango
wrong. TheMoon, by theway,
couldhelpyouclearup
amystery.

SCORPIO (Oct24 -Nov22)
Certain thingsneed
tobe said anda few
home truths
delivered, especially

nowthatMercury is
edging towards its
confrontational relationship
withPluto. Clear theair now
andyou'll avert traumas in
weeks to come.Notonly that,
butpartnerswill thankyou
for it.

SAGITTARIUS(Nov23-Dec22)
Don't expect instant
results ordemand
thatpartners fit in
withyourplans.

Imminent lunarpatterns are
bound toadjust your ideas, so
whatever is decidednowwill
be changedby theendof the
week. That'swhyyou'll dobest
to keepyouroptionsopenand
yourdiary free.

CAPRICORN(Dec23 - Jan20)
Maximise the feel-
good factor. It is
clear fromthis
week's stars that the

potential is present for a
radical boost in your
physicalwell-being.Now is the
time to takewhatever
appropriate action is called for.
Rest and relaxation
are required.

AQUARIUS (Jan21-Feb19)
Powerful lunar
movements
overshadowyour
emotions thisweek.

Therefore, don't just sit around
day-dreamingabout exotic
places, do somethingabout it.
If familymembers arewaiting
tohear fromyou, don't delay.
Get out there and let them
knowyoucare.

PISCES (Feb20 -Mar20)
Youhavean
unfortunatehabit of
being too self-
critical. You

may therefore imagine that
youhaveoffendedpeople
or embarrassedyourself
when in fact yourbehaviour
has either goneunnoticed,
or, in somecases, it's
actually been
highly appreciated.
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DifficultyLevel3s
Instructions
TosolveaSudokupuzzle,
everydigitfrom1to9
mustappear ineachofthe
nineverticalcolumns, in
eachoftheninehorizontal
rowsandineachofthe
nineboxes.

DifficultyLevel
1s=Veryeasy;2s=Easy;
3s=Medium;4s=Hard;
5s=VeryHard;6s=
Genius S
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Givenbelowarefour jumbledwords.Solvethejumblestomakeproperwordsandmovethemto
therespectivesquaresbelow.Selecttheletters intheshadedsquaresandjumblethemtoget
theanswerforthegivenquip.
___isneverwithout____,butseldomwithagoodOne-BenjaminFranklin (5,.,6)

SOLUTION:HEAVE,RADAR,NATION,EGOIST
Answer:AngerisneverwithoutReason,butseldomwithagoodOne
-BenjaminFranklin

HVAEE ANOINT

ADARR STOGIE

SolutionsCrossword4656:Across:1Hastings,5Skis,9Rimed,10Exhibit,11And
fastrules,13Larger,14Spread,17Horsesoldier,20Bifocal,21Scorn,22Toes,23
Prospect.Down:1Hard,2Seminar,3Indifference,4Grease,6Kabul,7Setaside,8
Chiropodists,12Alphabet,15Eyesore,16Bowler,18Rifle,19Unit.

JUMBLEDWORDS

CALVIN&HOBBES byBillWatterson

MARVIN byTomArmstrong

DAYTODAY BYPETERVIDALOVERTHEHEDGE byMichael Fry&TLewis

ABHISHEKANGAD
RANCHI, FEBRUARY6

WEEKS AFTER their distress
calls, the first batch of seven
Indian workers out of the 33
whowerestrandedinMaliwith-
outtheirearningsandtheirpass-
portsreturnedtothecountryon
Saturday.
After landing at the Ranchi

airport, they kissed the ground
inrelief. Theirordealwasover.
The issue first came to the

Jharkhand government’s atten-
tion in January as the workers
appealed Indian authorities for
help on socialmedia. They said
itwastheirlasthopeastheirem-
ployer did not pay them for
months and their contractor,
who recruited them for the job
in the west African nation, al-
legedlyvanishedwiththeirpass-
ports.
State labour minister

Satyanand Bhokta found out
about their case lastmonth and
alerted Chief Minister Hemant
Soren, who directed the state’s
migrant cell to confirm their
identities. Three weeks later,
with the help of theMinistry of
External Affairs (MEA) and the

diplomaticoutreach,sevenofthe
workersreturnedtotheirhomes
in Hazaribagh and Giridh dis-
tricts. Officials said the others
will return inaphasedmanner.
SantoshMahato,26, isoneof

them.He toldThe IndianExpress
hewent toMali in January2021
towork as a “fitter” (technician)
withapowertransmissioncom-
pany
“We had gone last January

through a local contractor, and
we were promised around Rs
27,000 permonth butwewere
notpaidthesameamount.Some
werenotpaidforsixmonthsand
some were paid Rs 27,000 for
three months of work… We
wantedourmoney,butthecon-
tractor vanishedwith our pass-
ports.Wedidnotknowwhat to
do.Onsocialmedia,wecriedfor
helpandwearesorelievedtoget
back home.”Mahato said from
hishome inHazaribagh.
TheMigrantControl Room’s

head Johnson Topno said that
they started theprocess of veri-
ficationandcontactedthefamily
members of the workers.
“Everyonewas in panic andwe
calmed them down, got all the
detailsof theworkers,”hesaid.
Once the details were veri-

fied, Jharkhand labour commis-
sioner AMuthukumarwrote to
the Indian Embassy inMali on
January 17, saying: “It is to sub-
mitthat33workersbelongingto
district Hazaribagh andGiridih
have sentmessages throughso-
cialmediathattheyarestranded
inMali .Theyhavenotbeenpaid
salaries from the last three
months by the Company
Kalpataru Power Transmission
Limited. Theyhave requested to
getbacktoIndia.Kindlylookinto
thematter and help in expedit-
ing their return to India as early
aspossible.”
Twodays later,Mali officials

and the Indian Embassy held a
meetingalongwiththecompany
employeesandanagreementwas
signed,accordingtotheJharkhand
MigrantControlRoomofficial.
In the agreement, the com-

panysaid itwill facilitate there-
turnoftheIndianworkers–em-
ployed in Bougouni and
Hermenkoro for a power trans-
mission line project in Mali --
and guarantee two months’
salary foreachof the33.
Topno said: “The entirema-

chinery became active and the
Centreandthestatecoordinated
withMaliofficials.”

EXPRESSNEWSSERVICE
JAMMU,FEBRUARY6:

THREE PAKISTANI nationals,
whowere attempting to smug-
gle narcotics, were killed along
the international border in
Sambasectorof theUnionterri-
toryof JammuandKashmir,said
the Border Security Force offi-
cialsonSunday.
On Sunday, the BSF troops

whoweremaintaininghighalert
despite prevailing chilly and
foggy weather conditions no-
ticed three people crossing the
International Border from the
Pakistan side trying to smuggle
narcotics, said aBSF spokesper-
son. The troops opened fire
killingallofthemonthespot,the
spokespersonadded.
Laterduringsearch,thetroops

seized 36 kg of heroin-like nar-
coticscontainedinonekgpacket
each, one 9mmpistol made in
Italy alongwith amagazine and
nine rounds, Pakistani currency
worth Rs 9820, a knife, a plastic
pipeandabottleof coughsyrup,
thespokespersonadded.
“The troops have in a year

seizedatotalof79kgsofheroin,”
D K Boora, IG BSF Jammu
Frontier, said.

J&K: BSF kills 3
Pak smugglers,
seizes 36 kg drugs

First batch ofworkers stuck
inMali return home: ‘Relieved’

WHITE ALL AROUND
Touristsat theRidge inShimlaonSunday.PTI

EXPRESSNEWSSERVICE
BENGALURU,FEBRUARY6

THE KARNATAKA police on
Sunday said they have arrested
twopeoplewhowere allegedly
carrying lethal weapons at
Udupidistrict’sKundapurwhere
Government PU College stu-
dentsarestagingaprotest since
Friday opposing the ban on
wearinghijab(headscarf)onthe
campus.
Thepolicesaidtheyarrested

Abdul Majeed (32) and Rajab
Gangolli (41) of Gangolli village
nearKundapur.“Basedonanin-
formation, we found out that
therewerefivepeoplewhowere
carrying lethal weapons, we
managed to nab two,while the

othersescaped,”policeadded.
Acasehasbeenregisteredin

Kundapurpolice station.
The police said the accused

were near Government PU col-
lege in Kundapur where the
Muslim students were staging
protest against the college ad-
ministration, which denied en-
trytostudentswearinghijab.On
Thursday, the Government PU
College,Kundapur inUdupidis-
trictdeniedentryto25students
whowerewearinghijab.
Meanwhile, on Sunday, stu-

dents of the Kundapur College
submitted a memorandum to
Additional Deputy
Commissioner Sadashiva
Prabhurequestingtoallowthem
insideclassroomswearinghijab.
Inadirectivevalidatingdeci-

sion of state education institu-
tions prohibiting Muslim girl
studentsfromwearingthehijab,
therulingBharatiyaJanataParty
(BJP)governmentinthestate,on
Saturday, had said “clothes
whichdisturbequality, integrity
andpubliclawandordershould
notbeworn”.
The Karnataka High Court

has listed this matter for
Tuesday.
Meanwhile, speakingon the

issue, formerchiefministerand
Janata Dal (Secular) leader HD
Kumaraswamy,onSunday,said,
“In schools and collegeswhere
theywere alreadywearing the
hijab, letthemcontinuetodoso,
butinthecollegeswherethede-
mandhas startednow, let it not
beallowed.”

2 held for carrying lethal weapons
near Udupi college protest site

KARNATAKAHIJABROW

EXPRESSNEWSSERVICE
LUCKNOW,FEBRUARY6

GONDAPOLICE on Saturday ar-
restedtwoyouthsforallegedgan-
grape andmurder of a 17-year-
oldDalit girlwhenshehadgone
out for somework. A third ac-
cusedinthecaseisabsconding.
Policesaidthemainaccused,

against whom a reward of Rs
25,000was earlier announced,
was arrested after a brief en-
counter. He suffered abullet in-
juryinthelegandisundergoing
treatment, saidpolice
According to police, they re-

covered the body of theminor
girl in a fieldonThursdaynight.
“Therewereinjurymarksonher
face.Duringpreliminaryexami-
nation, itwas foundthat thegirl
was sexually assaulted before
shewaskilled,”police said.
Onthefather’scomplaint,an

FIRwas lodged against uniden-
tifiedpersonsonchargesofgan-
grapeandmurder.
“With the help of surveil-

lance, police came to know the
involvementof thethreemenin
the case. Later, in separate en-
counters, two accusedwere ar-
rested,” said a police officer,
adding that so far the accused
don’thaveanycriminalhistory.
“One of those arrested is the

girl’s neighbour, while another
hailsfromaneighbouringvillage.
Oneoftheaccusedwasknownto
thegirl,”addedthepoliceofficer.
The autopsy report said the

girlwasstrangulated,saidpolice.

Dalit minor girl
raped, killed in
UP, 2 held: cops

Caretaker, son
held for ignoring
77-yr-old Parsi
man’s sickness
causing his death

SAGARRAJPUT
MUMBAI, FEBRUARY6

THEMATUNGApolicerecentlyar-
restedacaretakerandhersonon
chargesofcriminalconspiracyand
culpablehomicidenotamounting
tomurderforintentionallyignor-
ing the sickness of a77-year-old
Parsimanthateventuallyledtohis
deathathis residence inDadar.
The case was registered on

December 15, over a year after
the man, identified as Yezdiar
Edel Behram, died, after which
thepolicearrestedtheduoasthe
investigators ascertained that
the theypurposely didnot rush
himtohospital afterhe fell crit-
ically ill tousurphisproperty.
DCPVijayPatil (zone IV)con-

firmedthearrestandsaid,“Wehave
foundthattheyintendedtocause
hisdeathsothattheycantakeover
thevictim’sproperty.Becausesoon
afterhisdeath,thecaretaker,Mangal
Gaikwad, transferredtheelectric
meter of his Dadar Parsi colony
homeonhername.”
Police said Behram died on

October 8, 2020. His caretaker
Gaikwadwas looking after his
basic needs since the time his
wife passed away in 2016.
GaikwadwashiredbyBehram’s
daughter Natasha Sethna, who
stayswithherfamilyinAndheri.
According to the statement

ofSethnatotheMatungapolice,
Behram turned critically ill on
October 5, 2020, and Gaikwad
calledupthefamilydoctor,who
senthisassistant tocheck.
TheassistantadvisedGaikwad,

whobythenhadgivenpeoplean
impressionthatshewasrelatedto
him, to takeBehramtoahospital
ashewascritical.Butsheignored
theassistant’sadvice.
The incident came to light

whentheduotookhisremainsto
the Tower of Silence to conduct
the final rights. The priest there,
whoknew the family, called his
daughterandinformedherthata
woman,whoclaimstobehiswife
hadgothisremainsthereandwas
conductingthefinalrights.
Theinvestigatorsfurtheradded

thattheduowerereleasedonbail
and theyareon the lookout for a
privatedoctor,whohelped them
withaforgeddeathcertificate.

EXPRESSNEWSSERVICE
NEWDELHI, FEBRUARY6

THE INDIAN drug regulator on
Sunday granted emergency use
permissiontoRussia’ssingle-dose
SputnikLightCovidvaccineinthe
country–addingtothearsenalof
shotsapprovedforuseagainstthe
pandemicinthecountry.
Sputnik Light is the ninth

vaccinetobegrantedrestricted-
use approval by the Drugs
Controller General of India for
adults in India. “This will fur-
therstrengthenthenation'scol-
lective fight against the pan-
demic,” Union HealthMinister
MansukhMandaviya tweeted.
Developed by Russia’s

Gamaleya Center, Sputnik Light
is built on a human adenovirus
vectorplatform–wheninstruc-
tions are sent through a proxy
and a harmless virus to trigger
an immunereaction.
Sputnik Light is the same as

component-1 of the Russian
two-doseSputnikVvaccinethat
hasbeenusedinIndia’svaccina-
tiondrive.Indiahasadministered
closeto12lakhdosesof Sputnik

Vinthevaccinationdriveso far.
The decision comes days af-

ter the subject expert panel on
vaccinesrecommendedDCGIto
grantemergencyuseauthorisa-
tion (EUA) to Russia’s Sputnik
Light, sources saidonFriday.
AccordingtotheRussianDirect

InvestmentFund,whichbacksand
fundsSputnik,thesingle-shotvac-
cinedemonstratedaround70per
cent efficacyagainst infectionby
theDeltavariant.
It canbeeffectiveasabooster

doseagainsttheOmicronvariant,
RDIFrecentlyannounced.“Apre-
liminary studyof theGamaleya
CenterhasfoundSputnikLightsig-
nificantlyincreasesvirusneutral-
ising activity against Omicron
basedonsera2-3monthsafterre-
vaccinationwith100%of individ-
uals revaccinatedwith Sputnik
Light as a booster havingdevel-
oped neutralizing antibodies
againstthisvariant,”RDIFhadsaid.
OnSunday, RDIF’s headKirill

Dmitrievreiteratedinastatement
thatSputnikLightcanbethe"the
solution to increase efficacy and
durationofothervaccines,includ-
ingagainstOmicronvariant".

(WITHAGENCYINPUTS)

Drug regulator okays
single-dose Sputnik
Light for restricted use

EXPRESSNETWORK 13WWW.INDIANEXPRESS.COM
THEINDIANEXPRESS,MONDAY,FEBRUARY7,2022

Jaipur: A 26-year-old man has
been arrested for allegedly ab-
ducting and raping aminor girl
while she was on her way to
school in Rajasthan's Bharatpur
district, police saidonSunday.
Bharatpur SP Shyam Singh

saidVikramSingh Jatavwas ar-
rested on Saturday based on a
complaintlodgedbythegirl’sfa-
ther. The complainant alleged
that the accused abducted his
daughter and raped her on gun
point, police said. The SP said a
case under relevant sections of
IPCandthePOCSOActhasbeen
registered. PTI

MANARRESTED FOR
ABDUCTION, RAPEOF
MINOR IN BHARATPUR

New Delhi



EXPLAINED CULTURETRACKING INDIA’SCOVIDCURVE

DASHBOARD,ASONFEB5

TOTAL TESTS 74,01,87,141

INDIA TOTAL DOSES 169,46,26,697
(Adults 1st dose:89,97,98,864;2nd: 72,51,53,271; 15-18agegroup
1st dose:4,92,84,464;2nd:56,62,424; precautionary: 1,47,27,674)

■Firstdose ■Seconddose FEBRUARY 5: 48,09,498

Newcases
1,07,474

Active cases
12,25,011

Deaths
865

Weekly CFR:0.37% | Overall CFR: 1.28% | Total deaths:5,01,979

TESTSONFEB5 WEEKLYPOSITIVITY OVERALLPOSITIVITY
22,54,908 8.56% 5.70%

706
DAYSSINCE
PANDEMIC
BEGAN

State ONFEBRUARY2 Weekly
Newcases Activecases Deaths positivity

Kerala 33538 3,53,152 444 39.77%
Karnataka 12009 1,09,236 50 13.09%
Maharashtra 11394 1,33,655 73 10.27%
TamilNadu 7524 1,38,878 37 11.05%
Rajasthan 5602 51143 19 14.53%
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SUANSHUKHURANA
NEWDELHI, FEBRUARY6

WHENAnewly-independentIndia,stillcom-
ing to terms with the bloodbath of the
Partition,heardLataMangeshkarsingYunhi
muskuraye ja, aansu piye ja…uthaye ja unke
sitam from theNargisDutt-Raj Kapoor-Dilip
Kumar-starrerAndaz (1949), it seemedlikea
salve for broken hearts. When the song
reached the other side of the border, the
Naushadcompositionhadthesameeffect—
afterall, theseparationpangswerethesame
oneitherside.Thesongturneda20-year-old
Mangeshkar,anewcomerfromKolhapur,into
asuperstarandthegoldstandardofgenius.

Undisputed queen
“Kambakhat,galti sebhibesurinahihoti,”

UstadBadeGhulamAlihadoncesaidofher.
Indeed, sopervasivewasMangeshkar’s in-
fluencethatgenerationshavegrownuplis-
tening toher, singingher songs, and, in the
case of womenmusicians, aspiring to be
likeher.
IfHindi filmshavebeenthelifeof India's

masses,thesoundtracktotheirliveshasbeen
itsmusic.Theaudienceformedanemotional
connectionwiththesingers:youwereeither
a Rafi believer or a Kishore Kumar acolyte.
But when it came toMangeshkar, shewas
theundisputedqueen,whocouldsingevery-
thing frombhajans such as Allah tero naam
(HumDono, 1961, composed by Jaidev and
penned by Sahir Ludhianvi) to love songs
such as Ye zindagi usi ki hai (Anarkali, 1953)
or nostalgic numbers such asMere saaya
saathhoga (MeraSaaya, 1966).
Through several decades, Lata

Mangeshkar sang for the righteous and
chaste Indianwoman on-screen, while her
sisterAshaBhoslesangnumbersthatcalled
for sensuality. Mangeshkar had such
charismathatfilmmakersandcomposersre-
alisedveryearlyonthathavingherinaproj-
ectsignalledcredibilityandimpeccablestan-
dards. Much before a film was shot, the
composer, lyricist and singers were signed
on for the project. Thismeant that several
filmsthatdidbadlyattheboxofficehadout-
standingmusichelmedbyMangeshkar,that
reachedlistenersthroughradio,aubiquitous
mode of entertainment in those early days
after Independence. In fact, itwasradiothat
tookhervoicetodifferentpartsof thecoun-
try andmade her synonymouswith Hindi
playbacksinging.

Singing for various heroines
Mangeshkarnevertooktalentforgranted.

She would spend time on her rehearsals,
practise her diction andensure immaculate
renditions.Once,whensuperstarDilipKumar
told her to improve her diction, she asked a
familyfriend,animam,tocomeandteachher
toreadandwriteUrdu.Shesanginarangeof
Indian languages— fromBengali toMarathi
—hermothertongue—toPunjabi.If thosein
Punjabsangalongsideher renditionofBaba
Bulleh Shah'sHeer, those inMaharashtra
swayedtothetuneofherSaanwrerangrachi
andherNajeyonawasastapleateveryDurga
Puja function inWestBengal. Shewasauni-
fyingfactor,whobroughtthenationtogether
as a repository of its culture, entertainment
and,of course,music.
As filmsmoved to less formulaic tropes,

Bollywood, too, underwent changes.
Directorsmovedtowardsauthenticityinrep-
resentation, and, here Mangeshkar was a
huge success, setting standards in playback
singing. She sang the way her heroines
spoke, moving away from the thick, nasal
gayaki popularised by Noor Jehan or
Shamshad Begum, that had, till then been
the standard. She could sing for an entire
range of characters — from a poetry-loving
village girl in aprison (Mora gora ang layi le,
Bandini, 1963), to awitty and defiant cour-
tesaninAkbar’sSheeshMahal(Pyaarkiyatoh
darna kya, Mughal-e-Azam, 1960), to a

womansavouringtherainsasshesharesan
umbrellawiththemansheloves(Pyaarhuya
iqrar huya, Shri 420, 1955) to an emotional
mother trying to fend for her children by
ploughing the field (Duniyamein hum aaye
hain toh,Mother India, 1957), to a young
womanwhohas justbrokenaway fromthe
shacklesofaclaustrophobicrelationship(Aaj
phir jeene ki tamanna hai,Guide, 1965) to a
young singer who’s lost her unborn child
(Tere mere milan ki, Abhimaan, 1973). And
who can forget Kavi Pradeep’s seminal Aye
merewatanke logo, in thewakeof theSino-
Indianwarof1962,thatreducedthenprime
minister Jawaharlal Nehru to tears and has
beena fixtureateverypatriotic function for
nearly fivedecades?
One of the lesser-known facts about

Mangeshkaristhatshetransformedtheway
Indianmusicconcertswereperceivedinthe
West.Herfirstperformanceoutsideof India
wasatLondon’sprestigiousRoyalAlbertHall
in1974.Untilthen,filmmusicconcertswere
song-and-dance affairs held in community
hallsandcollegesandrarelytakenseriously.
Mangeshkarmade a demand that was in-
conceivablebackthen—sheaskedtosingin
mainstreamhalls only. Thiswas an honour
thatuntil thenbestoweduponclassicalmu-
sicians as a result of Pandit Ravi Shankar’s
collaborations and performances in the
West.But itwasanhonourafforded toher.

Committed to perfection
Even when technology brought in

changes,demanding lessand less finesseon
partofplaybacksingers, fixingflawsinpitch
andsurontheconsole instead,Mangeshkar
remained steadfast in her commitment to
perfection. Until the 1990s, when
Mangeshkar sangmore regularly, perform-
ances resembled live-stage performances,
precededbyextensiverehearsals.Theywere
communalaffairs,with100-pieceorchestras
dividedintostring,windandrhythmsections,
coming together in mammoth studios to
record one song. If one didn’t nail it the first
time, theprocesshadtoberepeatedallover
again.Butthearrivalofauto-tunerschanged
thegameandthatusedtoranklewithher.
If she taught themusicians how to ap-

proachmusicwith clarity and focus, for lis-
teners, shewas an institution in herself. In
her death, India has lost one of her most
reveredmusicians, but she has left behind
an immaculateoeuvre thatwill continue to
give listeners joy, comfort and courage for
times tocome.
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SHASHANKNAIR
NEWDELHI,FEBRUARY6

THECOST of the 2022WinterOlympics in
Beijinghas beena snow-makingoperation
byChina thathashighlighted thepoor eco-
logical conditions of the area, andmassive
amountsofwaterthathavegoneintotheef-
fort.AreportreleasedbySportEcologyGroup
at LoughboroughUniversity and SaveOur
Wintershaslookedintothedangersofartifi-
cialsnowonathletes’bodiesandtheamount
ofwateruseduptoproducethesnow.

Howisartificialsnowcreated?
Snowinjectedwithwatertohardenit,and

thentreatedwithchemicalstokeepitinplace,
isaformofartificialsnowrecommendedfor
wintercompetitions.Highvolumesofwater
andenergyarerequiredtocreateslopesofar-
tificialsnowthatarecompetition-ready.
FortheBeijingGames,machinesfroman

Italiancompany,TechnoAlpin,havebeencre-
ating artificial snowsinceNovember 2021.
Thesepumpouticeparticlesandathinmist

ofwatervapour,whicharelaunchedupto60
mintheairwheretheycombinetobecome
snowandfalltotheground.TechnoAlpinhas
beenusing290snowcannonsinBeijing,ac-
cordingtoTheSundayTimes.

IsthisthewayinallWinterGames?
Forthe2014SochiOlympics,Russiaused

80%artificial snow. That rose to 90% for the
Pyongyang Games. The 2010 Vancouver
Gameshadtousehelicopterstoflyinsnow.
TheBeijingregionisknowntobelowon

water and thinon ice, thanks to anover-re-
liance on groundwater coupledwith the
meltingofglacierssincethe1950s.According
to aGreenpeace study in 2018, China’s gla-
ciershadmeltedby82%andone-fifthof the
icecoverhadbeenlostsincethe1950s.
These Games are estimated to require

around49milliongallonsofwatertobecon-
vertedintosnow.Forperspective,thatmuch
waterwouldfill74Olympic-sizedpools.

Wheredoessomuchwatercomefrom?
According to aNew York Times report,

Beijingdivertedwater fromBaihebaoreser-

voirtotheGuishuiriver,whichisusuallydry
during the winters. Earlier, water from
Baihebaowouldbedirectedtohouseholdsin
Beijing.EvenbeforetheGames’preparations
began, Beijingwas facing awater crisis and
had to connect a series of waterways that
transportedtrillionsofgallonsofwaterfrom
thesouthof thecountrytothenorth.
Officials in Zhangjiakouhave turnedoff

tensofthousandsofacresworthofirrigation
watertocreateartificialsnow.Farmershave
beenresettledinhigh-riseapartments.

Whatistheenvironmentalcost?
Anothermajor problem in the region is

thatitsaverageprecipitationoverthelastfour
decades periodically is below8mm. That
combinedwith dryweathermeanswater
getslosttoevaporationandwindsduringthe
ice-makingprocess. Therefore,water is be-
ingpumpedintothesoil,whichwillharden
andcreateasurfacewhereartificialsnowwill
notmelt. An experiment by researchers in
Switzerlandfoundthatatleast35%ofthewa-
terusedtomakeartificialsnowwaslost.
The Chinese have said that theywould

limittheimpactofsnow-makingbyreusing
this snow to boost groundwater reserves.
“We’ve collected surfacewater for snow-
making,andwedon’tneedtotapanyunder-
groundwater. It hasno impact on the envi-
ronment,”LiZhenlong,facilitymanageratthe
national cross-country skiing centre in
Zhangjiakou,toldTheSundayTimes.
An International Olympic Committee

evaluation report saidmountains inBeijing
had“minimalannualsnowfall”andthecoun-
try’s hostingwas completelydependent on
theproductionofartificialsnow.

Whatisthefutureofsuchattempts?
The Loughborough University report

statesthatby2050,only10of the20venues
thathavehostedtheWinterOlympicssince
1924will be able to produce an amount of
snow that is capable of holding an interna-
tional-level competition like theWinter
Olympics.Thesurvivalof theWinterGames
isbasedontheproductionofartificialsnow.

LONGERVERSIONON:
www.inidianexpress.com

The Lata phenomenon
WhatmadeLataMangeshkar,whodiedonSunday,thesoundtrackforgenerationsinthesubcontinent?
Exploringthemusicianthroughhersongs,hercommitmenttoperfection,andthewomenshegavevoiceto
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The ecological cost of creating artificial snow forWinter Olympics
WARMINGGAMESVENUES

Bymidcentury, many priorWinter Games locationsmay be too
warm to ever host theOlympics again.

CHANCESTHATDAILYMINTEMPINFEBIS0°CORBELOW,2041-70

Sochi,2014
Garmisch-Parten,1936
Vancouver,2010
Oslo,1952
Chamonix,1924
Innsbruck,1964
Sarajevo,1984
Grenoble,1968
SquawValley,1960
Turin,2006
LakePlacid,1932,1980

Lillehammer,1994
Pyeongchang,2018
Nagano,1998
Cortinad'Ampezzo,1956
StMortiz,1928,1948
Sapporo,1972
Calgary,1988
SaltLakeCity,2002
Albertville,1992
Beijing,2022
Source:Current Issues inTourism

Note:Charts representahighemissions future (RCP8.5)
Graphic: TheNewYorkTimes

0% 30 60 0% 30 6090 90

■NOTRELIABLE ■ HIGHERRISK ■ RELIABLE

SHE LENTHER VOICE TO...

DUNIYAMEINHUMAAYEHAIN
Mother India (1957):AsNargis is
shownploughingthefield to
supporther family,onehears the
struggle inMangeshkar’svoice

AAJPHIRJEENEKI
TAMANNAHAI
Guide (1965):Mangeshkarsangfor
WaheedaRehmanwhoplayed
Rosie,awomanwhofinds freedom
fromalovelessmarriage

PYAARKIYATOHDARNAKYA

Mughal-e-Azam (1960):
Mangeshkarsangthisdefiant
number forMadhubalawho
playedafeistycourtesandancing
inAkbar’scourt

CHALTECHALTE
Pakeezah (1972):Picturisedon
MeenaKumari,whoplays the
courtesanwaitingfor theman
whofell in lovewithher
ghungroo-ladenfeet

RAINABEETI JAAYE

AmarPrem (1972):SharmilaTagore
playsasimplewomanwho
becomesasexworker tosupport
herself,butwhatshehas ispurity
inhermusic

YAARASEELISEELI
Lekin (1990):Mangeshkarsangthis
forDimpleKapadia,whoplaysa
restlessghost insearchfor
salvation.Theoctaveshiftsby
Mangeshkarmadeit intooneof
her finesthours.

MAAYENIMAAYE

HumAapkeHainKoun…! (1994):
Mangeshkarsangthis forMadhuri
Dixit.Thevoice thathadbeen
singingforhalf acenturyhadn’t
agedabit.

ThenPMJawaharlalNehruwithLataMangeshkar inMumbai inMay1960.ExpressArchive
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MEANWHILE

FEMALEGENITALMUTILATIONMUSTEND: POPE
Pope Francis condemned female genital mutilation and trafficking of women for prostitu-
tion, calling them humiliating affronts to women's dignity and urging officials to do every-
thing possible to end both. “This practice, which is unfortunatelycommoninvariousparts
oftheworld,humiliatesthedignityofawomanandgravelyattacksherphysicalintegrity,”Francis
said,speakingontheUNInternationalDayofZeroToleranceforFemaleGenitalMutilation.

PERU

Afterfourdays
onjob,Peru
PMresigns
Lima: Peruvian Prime
MinisterHectorValercon-
firmed on Saturday that
he is departing just four
daysafterbeingnamedto
thepost, followingallega-
tions that he beat his
daughter and late wife,
creatinganewleadership
vacuumintheAndeanna-
tion. President Pedro
Castillo said on Friday he
would reshuffle the
Cabinet in light of the al-
legations, but did not ad-
dress whether Valer
wouldleave.Castillomust
nownamehisfourthcab-
inet in just six months,
which he saidwill incor-
porate representatives of
arangeofpoliticalgroups.
It is unclear when an an-
nouncement will take
place. AP

PresidentPedro
CastillosaidonFriday
hewouldreshuffle
theCabinet.Reuters

TOPOFTHE
WORLD

UNITEDKINGDOM

Giuffrecase:Prince
Andrewtogive
proofnextmonth
London: Britain's Prince
Andrew will give evi-
dence nextmonth in the
sex abuse lawsuit
brought by Virginia
Giuffre, a source close to
the Prince said on
Saturday. The Duke of
York,whodeniesaccusa-
tions that he sexually
abused Giuffre two
decades ago when she
was 17, will speak under
oath inLondon, theDaily
Telegraph reported. "We
agreedtovoluntarilypro-
ducetheDukeforadepo-
sition on March 10.
Despite repeated re-
quests,Giuffrestillhasn't
committedtoadateorlo-
cationforherdeposition,"
thesourcesaid.REUTERS

MOROCCO

5-year-old boy
trappedinwell
diesbeforerescue
Rabat:Afive-year-oldboy
trapped in a well in
northern Moroccan for
fivedaysdiedbefore res-
cuers were able to reach
himlateonSaturdayand
retrievehisbody,govern-
ment officials said.
Footage posted on social
media showed the scene
afterhisbodywasrecov-
ered, with hundreds of
distraughtrescueworkers
andonlookersgatheredat
thesite.RayanAwramfell
intothewellathisvillage
ofIghranonTuesday,trig-
gering a huge rescue ef-
fort that engrossed the
country. REUTERS

STEPHENMCGRATH
BUCHAREST, FEBRUARY6

MAKSIM GOLDENSHTEYN re-
counts a story his late grand-
mother once told him about
how, as a 4-year-old child, she
snuckoutofaJewishghettodur-
ingWorldWar II to retrieve her
favouritedollsthathadbeenleft
behind the day her family was
forciblyevictedfromtheirhome
inoccupiedSovietUkraine.
“Sheknewevenatthatagethat

because shehad lighterhair and
blueeyes,shecouldpassforalocal
Ukrainiangirl,”saidGoldenshteyn.
“Sheputonakerchiefandslipped
outoftheghetto.”

It is one of the stories that
SeattlenativeGoldenshteyntells
inhisbook,“SoTheyRemember,”
whichrecounts—withablendof
intimatefamilymemoirandvig-
orous historical research— the
HolocaustinTransnistria,aterri-
tory in occupied southern
Ukraine thatwas controlled by
Romania, a close ally to Nazi
Germanyformostof thewar.
Inthatterritory,wherearound

150campsandghettosoperated,
thereplayedout a lesser-known
butequallysinisterchapterofthe
Holocaust, where hundreds of
thousands of Jews were bru-
talised,exploited,andmurdered.
Goldenshteyn,33,whosefam-

ilymoved to theUS as refugees

from the former SovietUnion in
1992, saysheheard fragmentsof
hisfamily’spastwhilegrowingup,
butheneverlinkedittooneofhu-

manity’sdarkestchapters.
“Theydidn’treallyalignwith

the image of theHolocaust that
Ithoughtwasrepresentative,”he

said. Then, 10 years ago, his
mothertoldhimthestory.“Iwas
shockedat first,”hesaid.
Movedbywhathe’dlearned,

Goldenshteyn embarked on a
decade-long journey research-
ing a part of the Holocaust he
feels is largelyoverlooked.
AwarenessofRomania’srole

in the Holocaust, at home and
abroad,isfarlessthanthatof the
Nazis’ role. But in Romanian-
controlled territories under the
military dictatorship of Ion
Antonescu, between 280,000
and 380,000 Jews, plus some
12,000Roma,werekilledduring
thewar.Thedecadesofcommu-
nismthatfollowed,muchlikein
the Soviet Union, all but erased

memoriesof theHolocaust.
In a push for wider public

awareness,Romanianlawmakers
passed a bill last fall to add
Holocausteducationtothenational
schoolcurriculum,amovethatwas
applaudedbymany.Butitwasmet
withcontroversyinJanuarywhen
thefar-rightAllianceforRomanian
Unity,whichholdsseats inparlia-
ment,calledita“minortopic”and
an“ideologicalexperiment.”
Goldenshteyn believes that

Romanianauthoritieshavemade
progressinrecentyearsinacknowl-
edging the country’s role in the
Holocaust,andsaidhewastroubled
bytheparty’scommentsbutalso
encouragedbythereactionof the
diplomaticcommunity. AP

WITH A BLEND OF FAMILY MEMOIR AND RESEARCH, BOOK RECOUNTS HOLOCAUST IN TRANSNISTRIA

Bookaims to shine light onRomanian role in Holocaust

Author
Maksim
Goldenshteyn
poseswithhis
book ‘SoThey
Remember’ in
Seattle.AP

USwarnsofgrimtoll,sayscouldkillasmanyas50kcivilians

THENEWYORKTIMES&AP
WASHINGTON,FEBRUARY6

WHITEHOUSEnational security
adviser Jake Sullivan said on
Sunday thatRussia could invade
Ukraine “any day,” launching a
conflict thatwould come at an
“enormoushumancost.” “Ifwar
breaksout,itwillcomeatanenor-
moushumancosttoUkraine,but
we believe that based on our
preparationsandourresponse, it
will come at a strategic cost to
Russiaaswell,”Sullivansaid.
SeniorBidenadministrationof-

ficials told lawmakers this past
week that they believed the
Russianmilitaryhadassembled70
percentoftheforcesitwouldneed
tomountafullinvasionofUkraine,
paintingthemostominouspicture
yetoftheoptionsthatRussia’spres-
ident,VladimirV.Putin,hascreated
forhimself inrecentweeks.
During six hours of closed

meetingswithHouseandSenate
lawmakersonThursday, theoffi-
cialswarnedthatifPutinchosethe
mostaggressiveofhisoptions,he
couldquicklysurroundorcapture
Kyiv, the capital, and remove the
country’sdemocraticallyelected
president, VolodymyrZelensky.
Theyalsowarnedthattheinvasion
could prompt an enormous
refugeecrisisontheEuropeancon-
tinent,sendingmillionsfleeing.
TheofficialsstressedthatUS

intelligenceanalystsstilldidnot

assess that Putin hadmade a fi-
naldecisiontoinvade.Butsatel-
lite imagery, communications
among Russian forces and im-
ages of Russian equipment on
themove show that he has as-
sembled everything he would
needtoundertakewhattheoffi-
cials said would constitute the
largest military operation on
land inEuropesince1945.
They also warned of enor-

mous possible human costs if
Putinwentaheadwithafullinva-
sion, including the potential

deaths of 25,000 to50,000 civil-
ians,5,000to25,000membersof
theUkrainianmilitaryand3,000
to10,000membersoftheRussian
military. The invasion, they said,
couldalsoresult inonemillionto
fivemillion refugees,withmany
of thempouringintoPoland.
ShouldPutindecideto invade,

Americanofficialsbelieveheisnot
likelytomoveuntilthesecondhalf
of February. By thatpoint,more
groundwillhavefrozen,makingit
easiertomoveheavyvehiclesand
equipment, and the Winter
OlympicsinBeijingwillhaveended
orbewindingdown,whichcould
help Putin avoid antagonising
PresidentXiJinpingofChina,acrit-
icalallyfortheRussianpresident.
LateSaturday,afterthebrief-

ings became public, Russia’s
deputy ambassador to the UN,
Dmitry Polyanskiy, denounced
the assessment. “Madness and
scaremongering continues,”
Polyanskiy wrote on Twitter.
“What if wewould say that US
could seize London in a week
andcause300Kciviliandeaths?
Allthisbasedonourintelligence
sources thatwewon’t disclose.
WoulditfeelrightforAmericans
and Britts? It’s as wrong for
RussiansandUkrainians.”
Whether Putindecides togo

throughwith amaximalist ap-
proach or amore scaled-down
versionisthequestionwithwhich
American, European and
Ukrainianofficialsareallgrappling.

UStroopsarrive inPolandtoreinforceEasternEuropealliesonSunday.Reuters

KATEHOLTON
LONDON,FEBRUARY6

SENIOR MEMBERS of Boris
Johnson’s Conservative Party
urged challengers to the Prime
Ministertoreinintheirambitions
and focus instead on steering
Britainthroughthebiggestplunge
inlivingstandardsinageneration.
Johnsonisbattlingforhispo-

liticalcareeramidacrisiswhich
hasgrippedhisgovernmentover
threemonths, with a growing
number of lawmakers calling
publicly for a change at the top
to rebuild trustwithvoters.
Johnsonhasapologisedafter

he and staff held parties during
strictcoronavirus lockdowns,at
atimewhenmanypeoplecould
notsayfarewell inpersontody-
ing relatives, events that arebe-
ing investigatedby thepolice.
Hefurtherangeredcolleagues

last week when he falsely ac-
cusedtheleaderoftheopposition
Labour party of failing to prose-
cute a child sex abuserwhenhe
was in chargeof publicprosecu-

tions. That, critics said, shows
Johnsonisincapableofchanging,
orshowingtrueremorse.
IainDuncan Smith, a former

Conservative Party leader, told
BBC TV that the time was not
rightforachallengebutsaidsuch
eventshadbeenhugelydamag-
ingandJohnsonneededtoshow
contritionsohe“neverevergets
tothispointeveragain”.
Manypeoplewerestruggling

with soaring energy costs and
food inflation, whichwere “the
numberonepriority”,headded.
Kwasi Kwarteng, Britain’s

businessminister,saidhedidnot
think the party was near the
point of deposing Johnson,
adding“Idon’tseewhathe’ssee-
ing" when asked about a for-
merlyloyallawmaker'sassertion
that itwas inevitable the leader
wouldgo. REUTERS

HSRAO
LONDON,FEBRUARY6

UK’SINDIAN-ORIGINChancellor
Rishi Sunak has admitted to at-
tending Prime Minister Boris
Johnson’s lockdown birthday
party in2020but refused to say
what happened when he en-
teredtheroomandclaimedthat
hewasthereforameetingtodis-
cuss theCovid-19situation.
His comments came after

Johnson’s five aides, including
longstanding policy chief
MuniraMirza, chief of staff Dan
Rosenfield,principalprivatesec-
retary Martin Reynolds and
communications director Jack
Doyle, resignedonThursday.
Sunak,wholivesnextdoor to

thePMinDowningStreet,isalsore-
portedtohaveattendedasurprise
birthdayparty for Johnson inNo.
10’sCabinetRoominJune2020.
He acknowledged that the

scandal surroundingpartiesdur-
ing lockdownatDowningStreet
hasdamagedthepublic’s trust in
thegovernment,theBBCreported.
I canappreciatepeople’s frustra-
tion.AndIthinkit’snowthejobof
all of us ingovernment, all politi-
cians,torestorepeople’strust.”
The Chancellor, however,

saidthathebelievedhisplansto
dealwiththecostof livingcrisis
wouldhelp restore it.
Sunak, 41, insisted that

Johnson, who is facing growing
calls for his resignation, has his
“fullsupport.” Dismissingtalkof
him replacing Johnson, the
Chancellor said the Prime
Minister had always told the
truth about the parties. Some
ToryMPs believe that Sunak, as
oneofthemostpowerfulfigures
in the government, is the fron-
trunner to replace Johnson. PTI

UNREST IN OTTAWA ENTERS 10TH DAY
Protesterscampedout intheCanadiancapitaloutnumberthepoliceandcontrol the
situation, thecity’smayorsaidonSunday,asademonstrationagainstvaccinemandates
cloggedpartsof thecity fora10thday.The ‘FreedomConvoy’beganasamovementagainsta
Canadianvaccinerequirement forcross-border truckersbuthas turnedintoarallyingpoint
againstpublichealthmeasuresandPrimeMinister JustinTrudeau’sgovernment.’.Reuters

United Nations: UN Secretary-
General Antonio Guterres told
ChineseleadersonSaturdaythathe
expectedauthoritiestoallowUNhu-
manrightschiefMichelleBachelet
tomakea“crediblevisit”tothecoun-
try,includingXinjiang,theUNsaid.
Guterres met with China’s

PresidentXi JinpingandForeign
MinisterWangYionthesidelines
of theWinterOlympics, accord-
ingtoaUNreadoutof themeet-
ings. “TheSecretary-Generalex-
pressedhis expectation that the
contacts between the office of
the High Commissioner for
Human Rights and the Chinese
authoritieswill allowfora cred-
ible visit of the High
CommissionertoChina,including
Xinjiang,” said theUNreadoutof
Guterres’meetings. REUTERS

‘Allow credible
visit by rights
envoy to China’

Berlin:German Chancellor
Olaf Scholz is flying to
Washington this week on a
mission to reassure
Americans that his country
standsalongside theUnited
StatesandotherNATOpart-
nersinopposinganyRussian
aggression against Ukraine.
ScholzhassaidthatMoscow
would pay a “high price” in
theeventofanattack,buthis
government’srefusaltosup-
ply lethal weapons to
Ukraine, bolster its troop
presence in eastern Europe
orspelloutwhichsanctions
it would support against
Russia has drawn criticism
abroadandathome.AP

GERMANLEADERTO
VISITTOU.S.THISWEEK

Donor sets Feb-end deadline for
Nepal to ratify $500 million deal

THREATENSTERMINATIONOFPACT

YUBARAJGHIMIRE
KATHMANDU,FEBRUARY6

ASNEPAL’Skeypoliticalpartiesin
therulingcoalitionappear taking
conflictingstanceonParliamentary
ratificationof the$500millionUS
grant, donorMillion Challenge
Corporation (MCC) has set
February28asthedeadlinetotake
afinalcall. Ithasalsowarnedthat
the failure to arrive at adecision
mayleadtoterminationofthedeal,
whichwassignedin2017.
Ina letteraddressed jointly to

Prime Minister Sher Bahadur
Deuba and Maoist chairman
Pushpa Kamal Dahal dated
February 3, MCC Acting CEO
MahomoudBahhasaskedthemto
havethedealratified“aspromised”.
“Withoutactiononyourpart

by February 28, theMCCboard
willdiscussnextstepsatitsMarch
meeting, includingwhether to
continuewiththedeal. Incaseof
absentratification,itiswithinthe
board’s authority to discontinue
Nepal’seligibilitytoreceive$500
milliongrantfromtheUS.Sucha
decisionwill endMCC’spartner-

shipwithNepal,”headded.
Bah’s letter is in response to

a“confidential” joint letterfrom
Deuba and Dahal written on
September29inwhichbothhad
sought additional time to get
members to agree to ratify the
grant inParliament.
Dahal and his party have

takena rigid stanceagainst the
MCC deal, saying, if adopted
with the current provisions,
the deal would undermine
Nepal’s sovereignty and have
implications on “non-aligned
foreign policy”.

KJMVARMA
BEIJING, FEBRUARY 6

CHINAONSundaypledgedcloser
cooperationwithPakistanunder
the $60billionCPEC investment
programmeandcalledforresolv-
ing the Kashmir issue properly
and peacefully,while opposing
any“unilateralactions”thatcould
complicatethesituationasPrime
Minister ImranKhanheld talks
with the topChinese leadership,
includingPresidentXiJinping.
KhancalledonPresidentXion

thelastdayofhisfour-dayvisitto
Chinatodiscussahostofissues,in-

cludingtheslowpaceoftheChina-
Pakistan Economic Corridor
(CPEC)andincreasingconcernsof
Beijingover recurringattackson
Chinesepersonnelworking in its
variousprojectsinPakistan.
In hismeetingwithKhan, Xi

said China firmly supports
Pakistaninsafeguardingnational
independence, sovereignty, dig-
nityandfightingterrorism,state-
runXinhuanewsagencyreported.
He said China is willing to

joinhandswithPakistantopush
forward the in-depth develop-
mentoftheCPECandensurethe
implementationofkeyprojects.
“Both sides reiterated that a

peacefulandprosperousSouthAsia
isinthecommoninterestofallpar-
ties,”saida jointstatement issued
attheendofKhan’svisittoChina.
“Theyemphasisedthe impor-

tanceofpursuitofdialogueandres-
olutionofalloutstandingdisputes
topromote regional cooperation
andadvance thegoals of lasting
peace,stabilityandsharedprosper-
ityintheregion,”itsaid.TheChina-
Pakistan joint statementalsosaid
thatChina recognisedPakistan's
sacrifices andefforts in the fight
againstterrorismaddingthatboth
sides reaffirmed their commit-
menttofightingterrorisminallits
formsandmanifestations. PTI

Xi and Imran vow to promote
CPEC projects in Pakistan

Abu Dhabi:USMarine General
FrankMcKenzie arrived in the
UnitedArabEmiratesonSunday
for talksonefforts tobolster the
Gulf state’s defences after a se-
ries of missile attacks launched
byHouthi fighters inYemen.
McKenzie,who overseesUS

forces in theMiddleEast ashead
of Central Command, said he
moveduphisplannedvisit inre-
sponsetotheHouthiattacks,hop-
ingtounderscoretheUScommit-
menttotheGulf state’sdefence.
“Ithinkit’saveryworrisome

timeforUAE.They’relookingfor
support.We’reheretohelpthem
to provide that support,”
McKenzie told reporters.
Earlier this month, the

Pentagon announced a US de-
ployment of advanced F-22
fighter jets andaguidedmissile
destroyer, theUSSCole, to part-
nerwith theUAEnavy aheadof
a port call in Abu Dhabi.
McKenzie said the F-22swould
providetheUAEwith“oneofthe
best look-down radars in the
world,”capableofidentifyingtar-
gets, includinglandattackcruise
missilesanddrones. REUTERS

After Houthi
attacks, senior US
general in UAE to
bolster defences

US women’s jail
fostered culture
of abuse: Report

TopBiden aide says
Ukraine invasion
could come ‘any day’

RISHISUNAK,whohashada
highprofileroleinpublicis-
ingthegovernment’ssup-
portfortheeconomyduring
thepandemic,isonethe
namesdoingroundstore-
placePM alongwithforeign
ministerLizTruss,whois
popularamonggrassroots
partymembers.However,
Sunakhasquelledsuchtalk
andsaidthePrimeMinister
hashisfullsupport.

Whois
Rishi
Sunak?E●EX
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Rishi Sunak admits to attending
Downing Street lockdown party

Boris
Johnson

Tories not near point of
deposing Johnson: Minister

MICHAELBALSAMO&
MICHAELRSISAK
WASHINGTON,FEBRUARY6

INSIDE ONE of the only federal
women’s prisons in the US, in-
mates say they have been sub-
jected to rampant sexual abuse
bycorrectionalofficersandeven
the warden, and were often
threatened or punished when
they tried tospeakup.
Prisonersandworkersatthe

federal correctional institution
in Dublin, California, even have
anamefor it: “The rapeclub.”
An Associated Press investi-

gation has found a permissive
and toxic culture at the Bay
Area lockup, enabling years of
sexual misconduct by preda-
tory employees and cover-ups
that have largely kept the
abuse out of the public eye.
In one instance, a female in-

mate said aman,whowas her
prisonwork supervisor, taunted
herby remarking “let thegames
begin”whenhe assignedher to
workwith amaintenance fore-
mansheaccusedofrape.Another
workerclaimedhewantedtoget
inmatespregnant.Thewarden—
themaninchargeatDublin—kept
nudephotosonhisgovernment-
issuedcellphoneofawomanheis
accusedofassaulting.
One inmate said she was

“overwhelmedwith fear, anxi-
ety,andanger,andcrieduncon-
trollably” after enduring abuse
and retaliation at Dublin.
Another said she contemplated
suicidewhen her cries for help
wentunheededandnowsuffers
from severe anxiety and post-
traumatic stressdisorder. AP

New Delhi
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Market Watch
FPIS NET SELLERS IN FEB SO FAR
New Delhi: Foreign portfolio investors pulled out Rs 6,834 crore from
markets in the first four trading sessions of February. As per
depositories data, FPIs took out Rs 3,627 crore from equities, Rs 3,173
crore from debt segment and Rs 34 crore from hybrid instruments.PTI

INTERVIEWWITHSECRETARY,DEPARTMENTOFECONOMICAFFAIRS

DEPARTMENT OF Economic
Affairs SecretaryAJAYSETHsaid
thecapexpushinnextfiscalyear’s
Budgetshouldleadtojobcreation
atthreedifferentlevels,leadingto
a “much larger andmuch lasting
multipliereffect”. Inaninterview
withSUNNYVERMA,hesaid the
balancedpolicy approachof the
governmenthasservedthecoun-
trywell.Editedexcerpts:

Thereisaviewthatfiscal
consolidationhasbeenonthe
lowersideandgrossmarket
borrowingishigherthan
expected.Coulditcrowdout
privateinvestment?
Youhavemade threepoints.

One, fiscal consolidation is not
good enough, we should have
donemore.TheFinanceMinister
last year gave a commitment to
meet4.5percentby2025-26.We
shouldappreciatethisaspectthat
inapandemicyear, expenditure,
including support to the needy
andotherexpenditureonhealth,
hasbeen increased significantly,
whichledtodeficitrisingsharply.
Fromthere tosuddenlygo in (for
4.5per cent), it’s likemovingat a
highspeedandsuddenlyputtinga
break, it would have created a
huge problem for the economy
andthisstrongrevivalwouldhave
been extremely difficult or de-
layed.So,itisnecessarytoadopta
glide path. And the glide path
means thatgraduallywe landup
by2025-26.Therewillbeanother
commitmentthathowwegobe-
yondfour-and-a-halfpercent.But
that’sreallynotthegoalnow.Ithas
beenbroughtdownto6.9percent
already,and6.4percentisthetar-
getfornextyear.
The secondwave,whichwas

very intense, and thenwehavea
thirdwave, thesealso led toa lot
more expenditure, but still the
governmentmanaged the fiscal
deficittobe6.9percent.And,that
is inclusive ofwhatevermonies
havebeengiventosettleAirIndia
(liabilities).So,whateverwascom-
mittedintheglidepath,thishalfa
percentagepoint inoneyear ina
fiscal consolidation is not less.
Severaleconomistsandinformed
analystshadadvisedthatdon’tgo
forasharpcorrection,goforagrad-
ualcorrection.
Sothatisone,second,borrow-

ingsaremorethanexpected.
Now, there Iwill say thatper-

haps that entire informationhas
notbeenappreciatedbythepeo-
plewho aremaking that com-
ment.Ofcourse,thisabsolutebor-
rowinghas tobe seen in relative
proportionofGDP,notanumber
perse,absoluteamountperse.But
eveninabsolutebasis…isnotasig-
nificantincrease.Butcomingback
tothisthathowitisgoingtobefi-
nanced.Thereareseveralsources
outthere,includingsmallsavings,
drawdown fromcash balances.
Andsmallsavingsincurrentyear
aregoingtobeclosetoaboutRs6
lakhcrorethisyear.Nextyear,our
estimateisthatsmallsavingscol-
lectionsmaygodowntoaboutRs
4.25lakhcroreaspeoplemayfind
moreattractiveavenuesthanput-
tingmoneyinasmallsaving.
Ontheotherhand,ifthesmall

saving collectionswere to be as
highascurrentyear,obviouslybor-
rowingswillgodown.Themarket
borrowingswill go down com-
paredtowhathasbeenprojected.
Now, thirdone iswhether itwill

crowdout (private investment).
Now,thathappenswhenthepri-
vate sector is investing and con-
sumptionisathigherlevel,where
people are competingwith the
moneyavailable in theeconomy.
But,wehaveasituationwherethe
creditoff-take,non-foodcredit is
verymoderate.So,hereisaclassic
caseofcrowdinginprivateinvest-
ment.Whentheeconomyisrun-
ningatfullpotential,thengovern-
mentincreasingitsborrowingwill
crowdout,butnotatthisstage.

Whilethegovernmenthas
this ideathatcapexwill
create jobsandincomes,but
there isalsoaviewnotmuch
hasbeendoneforthe
troubledsegmentsof the
economyandsociety.
Thebalancedapproachwhich

the government has adopted in
thepasttwoyearshasservedthe
economyextremelywell - direct
support to thoseon thedemand
side,whoneeded thedirect sup-
portinatargetedmanner,andtak-
ing care of awhole lot of supply
side issues, that led toasharp re-
covery into theeconomy.And I’ll
alsodrawyourattentiontosome
of the analysis,whichhas come
outthatthecountriesthatadopted
directsupport,withoutlookingat
the supply-side issues, have run
intohigh inflation,whichwedid
notdo.Thegovernmenthasdone
veryprudentmanagementofthe
pandemic ... The government
adopted somethingwhichwas
suitableforIndianconditionsand
thathasserveduswell.Now,mov-
ingtothisaspect thathowdowe
proposetosupportfurtherthesec-
torswhichmayrequiresupport?
It is through the enterprises

that lead to large-scale employ-
ment. For example,MSMEs. It’s
well accepted that they are very
largeemployers.Oursenseisthat
theyrequirehandholdingforan-
other year. So, instead of saying
thatthisguaranteecoverforaddi-
tionalworkingcapitalisnolonger
available,ithasbeenextendedby
1year,uptoMarch2023.Plus,hos-
pitality-related sectors like
tourism,etc, areyet to reachpre-
pandemiclevels.So,forthemthis
specificwindowhasbeencreated
of Rs50,000crore.And, remem-
ber,ECLGSisoneoptionthatisnot
withthebank.It isfortheunitsto
saytheywantadditionalworking
capitalandthatisprovided,sothat
supporthasbeenprovided.
Second,whatweshouldalso

lookatisthatthisisnotaquestion
ofthisyearcapexbeingincreased,
last year alsowasa34.5per cent
rise.Thoseinvestmentsandwhat
hasbeenannouncedthisyear,first
of all, it straight away leads to in-
creasing demand for goods and
serviceswhich flows into the in-
frastructure - steel, cement, con-

struction industry, transport sec-
tor;thatgeneratesdemandaswell
as jobs. Plus it generates the sec-
ondary level jobs. And, the third
level of jobcreationcomes soon,
when these projects get com-
pletedandtheproductivecapacity
oftheeconomyitselfincreases.So,
it’swell-calibratedthattakingthe
routeof investmentininfrastruc-
ture,whichhasamuchlargerand
muchlastingmultipliereffect.

BetweenApril-November,
capexspendhasbeenless
than50percentofBudget
Estimates.Will theBudgeted
moneybespentthemoney
thisyear?Andwill capexplan
get fullyexecutednextyear?
Certainly,asfarascurrentyear

capex is concerned,we should
keepinmindthatinthefirstquar-
tersupplychainswereoperational
despite the secondwaveunlike
thefirstwave.Supplychainswere
fullyoperational,butitdidimpact
adverselythepaceofexpenditure
on infrastructureneeds and im-
plementation.So,whatwesee,the
performanceisnotineightornine
months, you are talking about
Novemberfigure,butsomewhere
aroundfivetosixmonths’kindof
expenditure andwehave been
watching iteverymonth.So, first
quarterwasalowfigureandthen
itstartedpickingupfromthere.So
I’m confident that Rs 5.51 lakh
crore-wewillalmostreachthere.
Movingtothenextyear,increaseis
basicallyaboutRs2 lakhcrore, of
which Rs 1 lakh crore has been
earmarked for the states. So in-
stead of just confining it to the
Central ministries it has been
given,andtheyhaveahugecapac-
ity and theirprojects are just be-
yondnational highway and the
railways.Goodprojects that can
lead to job creation. At the same
time,aboutCentralministries,ex-
tensivediscussionshavebeenheld
withMinistryof RoadTransport
andHighways,Railways,theyare
the twomajor agencieswhich
have a ready shelf of projects or
ongoingprojects,wheretheycan
step up investment provided
moneyisgiven.Sonowthemoney
hasbeenprovided,weseefullpos-
sibility of utilising the allocation
thathasbeendone.

Ondigital rupee,haveyou
identifiedwhich
denominationcurrencywill
be launchedfirstandwill it
bepartof themoneysupply?
Certainly itwill bepartof the

money supply. It’s like anyother
fiatcurrency,notanyother,itisthe
currency,therupee.Wehavecoins
orwehaveusingprintingtechnol-
ogy, paper notes. This will be
Digitalrupee,it’srupeebyanother
technology. Full interviewon

www.indianexpress.com

THERENEEDStobeafundamen-
talchangeinthewayeducationis
thoughtofandthatshouldnotbe
limitedtouploadingvideosofed-
ucational and professional
courses online, former Twitter
India head andMetaversity co-
founderMANISHMAHESHWARI
believes.Inanexclusiveinterview
with AASHISHARYAN, he says
higher education should not be
limitedtoonlythosewhocanaf-
ford to go to such campuses.
Editedexcerpts:

What is the ideabehind
launchingMetaversityas
aplatform?
Inthelasttwoyears,education

hasgoneonline,notbychoicebut
by compulsion. Before Covid, it
was unfathomable that classes
wouldbeonline,peoplewouldget
degreesonline.Asaresult,a lotof
quick fixes appeared. Software

meant foroffice communication
was being used for classroom
teaching.
Whatwearenowbuilding is

a combination of virtual experi-
ence, identity and assets and
bringingtogetherallthesesothat
we canholistically solve for stu-
dents - from the beginning.
Instead ofwatching a class hap-
pening,youwouldactuallybesit-
ting, experiencing the class. A
simpleVR(virtualreality)device
will help you do that. The hard-
ware cost is going down. Our
viewisthatinthenextfewquar-
ters,thiswouldprobablybeabout
$100, which is Rs 7,000-Rs
10,000.Thebandwidthisalsoal-
most free. So why should you
thennotexperiencethefeelingof
beinginaclassroom?
Themostamountof learning

formeincollegecamefrombefore
andaftertheclasswhenIhungout

withmy friends in libraries, cafe-
teriaandauditoriums.Therewas
somuchnetworking. That is all

missing inonline learning today.
Thecompletingrateislessthan10
percentinonlinelearning.
ThroughaMetaversity,weare

goingtobringsocialandcommu-
nitybacktolearning.Icomefrom
Twitter, so I know the power of
building social, of community.
During Covid times, I sawhow
peopleconnectedonlineandbuilt
community. Iwant to bring the
sametolearning.

Areyouapioneer inthemeta
spaceoryouaretooearly
withaplatformforan
ecosystemwhichisstill in
earlystages?
Our view is that theworld is

readynow.Thenumberonerea-
sonisCovid.Peoplehaveaccepted
that things canbedonevirtually
and that is here to stay. Even if
Covidgoesaway,everyonemight
not go to the campus all days a

week. Theymightgooneor two
days a week. The world is also
readyforametaverse.Peoplelike
more immersiveexperience,and
ineducation, therehasnot been
anyfundamentalinnovationsofar.
Peoplearealsojusthangingoutin
virtualspaces.Ourviewisthatthis
spaceisinnovatingveryfast.

Howdoyouplantocompete
withotherbiggercompanies
inthemetaversewhowill
comeatyouwithmuch
deeperpockets?
Zoomwasnowheretwoyears

ago and look atwhere it is now.
Howdid it become sobig now?
Everyonewill try to get into this
space.Butwearesingle-mindedly
focusingoneducation.Wearenot
going tobuilda layerwhich is for
everything.Wewill remain stu-
dentfocused.Yes,everyonewilltry
todoit,butthatisthebeautyof it.

Themarketishuge.Therewill
bedifferent variationsof solving
oneproblemanda small nimble
teamismuchmorelikelytopivot
andfindtheanswerthana larger
teamatalargercompany.
Metaverse is a verydifferent

layer from internet. My view
wouldbethatitresetstheplaying
fieldandcreatesanewwayofdo-
ing things.Different playerswill
comeandoccupydifferentverti-
cals.Ourdesireistooccupytheed-
ucationalpartofmetaverse.
I think existing companies

haveahuge legacybaggage that
they have to unload and things
cannotmoveasfast.Theymaynot
seeanewtrendonthehorizon.

Howbig isyourcompany?
Wheredoyouplanto
expandit?
We are a global, US-based

companywith a team of about

50 people now.We have a tech
teaminBengaluru.Whatweare
buildinghasglobalapplicability.
Weareexpandingasalotofpeo-
plewant towork on the cutting
edge of both education and
metaverse.Ourplanistoruntwo
coursesinIndiafirstandthenone
intheUS,andtheninviteschools
and colleges to re-create their
campusesonline.Manycolleges
wanttodothatbecausetheyre-
alisethattherealestatethatthey
havehad, for thepast two-three
years, is lyingwaste.
Studentscanbeanywhereand

itisbrutaltoexpectthemtotravel
toatown,leavetheirhomeandat-
tendsomecourse.Wearegetting
good traction from students as
well.OurfirstcoursestartsinMay
intheMetaversitycampus.Weare
addingandhiringmore.

Full interviewon
www.indianexpress.com

COMBINEDSHAREAT14.79%INLISTEDCOS

GEORGEMATHEW
&SANDEEPSINGH
MUMBAI, FEBRUARY6

RETAILINVESTORSanddomestic
mutualfundsareincreasingtheir
presence in companies listedon
theNSE,evenas foreignportfolio
investors (FPIs) are exiting from
Indianstocks.Despiteadeclinein
key indices, the shareof retail in-
vestors— individualswithup to
Rs2lakhshareholding—incom-
panies listedon theNSE reached
anall-timehighof7.32percentas
onDecember31, 2021asagainst
7.13asonSeptember30,2021.
Asa result, thevalueof retail

holding in listed companies
touched an all-time high of Rs
18.98 lakh crore from Rs 18.16
lakhcroreinSeptember2021,an
increase of 4.54 per cent. This
wasdespite the fact that Sensex
and Nifty declined by 1.48 and
1.50 per cent, respectively, dur-
ingthisperiod.
Theshareofhighnet-worthin-

dividuals (HNIs) — individuals
withmore thanRs2 lakh share-

holding— inNSE-listed compa-
niesalsoreachedanall-timehigh
of 2.26per cent as onDecember
31, 2021 from 2.12 percent on
September30, 2021, thus taking
thecombinedretailandHNIshare
toalsoanall-timehighof9.58per
cent, according to Primeinfo-
base.com, an initiative of PRIME
Databasegroup.
Simultaneously, the share of

FPIs in listedcompanies ison the
declineamid indications thatUS
FederalReserveislikelytotighten
themonetarypolicyandhike in-
terest rates. According toPranav
Haldea, MD, PRIME Database
Group, net outflows fromFPIs of
Rs38,521croreduringthequarter
resultedinFPIs’sharedecliningto
a9-yearlowof20.74percentasof
December 2021, from21.46per
centasonSeptember30,2021.
FPIspulledoutRs44,820crore

from financial services and soft-
ware sector during the quarter
whileinvestingRs20,334crorein
retail.Holdingof FPIs (inRsvalue
terms)incompanieslistedonNSE
stoodatRs53.78 lakhcroreason
December31,2021, adecreaseof

1.67per cent fromRs54.69 lakh
croreasonSeptember30,2021.
With investors channelising

fundsthroughSIP(systematic in-
vestmentplan) schemesofMFs,
the share of domestic mutual
funds in companies listedon the
NSEcontinuedtoriseandreached
7.47percentasofDecember2021,
up from 7.36 per cent in
September 2021. Thiswas after
fivequartersofconsecutivedecline
fromMarch 31, 2020 (7.96 per
cent) to June 30, 2021 (7.25 per
cent). Thesharehas increasedon
thebackofnetinflowsbydomes-

tic mutual funds of a huge Rs
51,909 crore during the quarter,
Haldeasaid.
Invaluetermstoo,theholding

ofdomesticmutualfundswentup
by3.26percenttoanall-timehigh
of Rs 19.36 lakh crore as of
December 2021 from Rs 18.75
lakh crore in September 2021.
Retailinvestorshavebeenpump-
ingmoneyintoequityschemesof
mutual funds in the last several
months.RetailinvestorsandMFs'
shareisat14.79percent.
TheshareofLIC,thelargestin-

vestorinIndianstocks,across278
companies—whereitsholdingis
more than1per cent—declined
marginally to an all-time lowof
3.67per centasonDecember31,
2021 from 3.69 per cent as on
September30,2021andfromall-
timehighof5percentasonJune
30,2012.However,invalueterms,
it reached anall-timehighof Rs
9.53 lakh crore in the quarter
ended December 2021, an in-
creaseof1.46percentoverprevi-
ousquarter. LICalsocontinues to
commandalion’sshareofinvest-
ments in equities by insurance

companies(77percentshare).
Share of insurance firms as a

wholedeclinedtoa6-yearlowof
4.79percentasonDecember31,
2021downfrom4.81percentas
onSeptember30,2021.InRsvalue
terms though, itwentup1.3per
cent fromthepreviousquarterto
anall-timehighof Rs12.42 lakh
croreasonDecember31,2021.
Shareofdomesticinstitutional

investors(DIIs),whichincludesdo-
mesticmutual funds, insurance
companies,banks, financial insti-
tutions, pension funds etc., as a
whole,increasedto13.22percent
as onDecember 31, 2021 from
13.12percentasonSeptember30,
2021, on the back of net inflows
fromDIIsofahugeRs66,262crore
duringthequarter.Invalueterms,
DIIholding toowentuptoanall-
timehighofRs34.27lakhcroreas
onDecember31,2021,anincrease
of2.48percentoverthelastquar-
ter.Thetotal institutionalshare—
FPIs andDIIs—alsodeclined toa
3-year lowof 33.95 per cent in
quarter endedDecember 2021,
downfrom34.59inquarterended
September2021.

INTERVIEWWITHFORMERTWITTER INDIAHEADANDMETAVERSITYCO-FOUNDER

‘Infra push has larger,
lasting multiplier effect,
will create demand, jobs’

KARUNJITSINGH
NEWDELHI,FEBRUARY6

THECENTREissettocomeup
with rules topool solar tariffs
and is alsoaiming to increase
bundlingofrenewableenergy
(RE)inexistingthermalPower
PurchaseAgreements (PPAs)
to boost the procurement of
greenenergy,PowerSecretary
Alok Kumar told The Indian
Express. The government is
aimingtoboostinstalledREca-
pacityto500GWby2030.
“Theintentionistohavea

pool,inwhichvariousprocure-
ments that are done over a
year, twoor threeyears, their
tariffsarepooledsothatthere
isnoproblemthat (sometar-
iffsare)5paiseloweror5paise
higher,”Kumarsaidonthe is-
sueof discoms (powerdistri-
butioncompanies)waitingfor
solar tariffs to fall furtherbe-
fore entering procurement
agreements. He added the
PowerMinistrywasworking
withtheMNREandwouldre-
leaserulestoaddresstheissue.
Solartariffshavefallencon-

sistentlyover thepastdecade
toalowofunderRs2perunit
(1unit=1kWh)inDecember
2020duetothefallingpriceof
solarpanelsandlowerfinanc-
ingcost.Thetrendoflowerso-
lartariffshasledtomanyplay-
ers waiting on tariffs to fall
furtherinsteadofenteringinto
long-termPPAs.
“Solartariffshavefallento

aslowas3centsorlessthanRs
2.5per kWh(kilowatt-hour)
becausesolarpanelpriceshave

been falling for a very long
time,” saidDebasishMishra,
partnerand leaderatDeloitte
India, adding solar tariffshad
recentlybegun tostagnateor
fluctuate. Mishra said SECI
(Solar EnergyCorporationof
IndiaLtd)was“oftenfindingit
difficulttofindbuyersatdiscov-
eredprices becausediscoms
expectthetariffswillcontinue
tofallevenfurtherandmanyof
themhavealreadymetrenew-
ablepurchaseobligations.”
Mishrasaidamovetopool

tariffscouldhelpspeeduppro-
curement of solar power by
addressing concerns, among
discoms,oflosingoutonlower
solartariffsinthefuture.
Kumarnotedthatthegov-

ernment intendedthatabout
10,000MWofRE-basedpower
be bundledwith fossil fuel-
basedpoweroverthenext4-5
years, and this would help
lower total costof powerpro-
curement forcertaindiscoms.
Mishrasaidamovetobundle
cheaperrenewableenergyun-
derthesedealswouldhelpdis-
coms lower theiraveragecost
ofpowerprocurement.

Full report on
www.indianexpress.com

SECTORWATCH
GREENENERGY

ENSECONOMICBUREAU
NEWDELHI,FEBRUARY6

THEGOVERNMENTispreparedto
dealwithallkindsofrisksthatmay
ariseoutof globaldevelopments,
includingthosethatmaycropup
duetotheUSFederalReserve’sde-
cision to roll backmonetaryeas-
ing, Finance Minister Nirmala
Sitharamansaid.
In a post-Budget interaction

withseniorexecutivesfromIndian
industry,Sitharamansaidthatthe
governmentwoulddoeverything
todealwiththesesituationstoen-
sure that thedomestic economy
doesnotsuffer.Shewasspeaking
ataneventorganisedbyindustry
bodyFicci.
“WhatIwouldseekfromIndia

Inc is its timenowforus,asTeam
India, to rise.Weare sucha junc-
turewhererevivaloftheeconomy
isveryclear.All of us say it, see it,

andalsofeelit.Itmaynotbeequal
across theboard, yet it is observ-
able.Thisrecoveryisgoingtoplace
Indiaasthefastestgrowingecon-
omyamongthelargereconomies
andthatwouldcontinueeventhe
nextfiscal,”shesaid,
To ensure that the economy

continued togrow, the Indian in-
dustrymustensurethatthecoun-

trydoesnotmiss thegrowthbus
thistime,Sitharamansaid,adding
thatthecountryhadmissedanop-
portunityposttheglobalfinancial
crisisof2008.
Inanotherpost-budget inter-

action with industry body
Assocham, Sitharamansaid that
the Central governmentwould
bringuptheissueofincludingavi-
ationturbinefuelatthenextmeet-
ingof theGoodsandServicesTax
(GST)meeting.
Responding toquestions and

suggestionsput forthbySpiceJet
founderAjay Singh, the Finance
Ministersaidrisingglobaloilprices
werenotaconcernjustfortheavi-
ation industry but for the entire
economy.
OnSingh’srequestthatthein-

dustrybegiventhestatusofprior-
ity lending like the infrastructure
sector, Sitharaman said that she
would have a word with the
banks.

SHAREOFforeignportfo-
lioinvestorsinlistedcom-
paniesisonthedecline
amidindicationsthatUS
FederalReserveislikelyto
tightenthemonetarypol-
icyandhikeinterestrates.
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Retail investors,MFscushionFPIexit
impact, raiseholdingstorecordhigh

AjaySeth Express file

Discoms’ outstanding dues
to gencos dip 5% in Feb
Total outstanding dues owed by electricity distribution
companies (discoms) to power producers dipped 5.1
per cent year-on-year to Rs 1,15,972 crore in February
2022, according to the latest PRAAPTI data

Power producers give 45 days to discoms to pay bills for
electricity supply. After that, outstanding dues become overdue
and generators charge penal interest on that in most cases

Source:
PRAAPTI/PTI

Onasequential basis also,
total dues in February 2022
declined fromRs 1,16,834
crore in January 2022

PRAAPTI portalwas launched
inMay2018 to bring in
transparency in power
purchase transactions
between generators and
discoms

In February, the total overdue
amount,whichwas not
cleared even after 45days of
grace period offered by
generators, stood atRs
1,03,014crore as against
Rs99,394crore in the same
month a year ago

`̀` `
`

`

`1,22,226cr
owedby discoms to power
generation firms in February 2021,
according to portal PRAAPTI
(PaymentRatificationAnd
Analysis in Power procurement
for bringingTransparency in
Invoicing of generators)

FM: Prepared to deal with US
Fed move on monetary easing

FinanceMinisterNirmala
SitharamanataFicci
session. via@ficci_indiaTwitter

BRIEFLY
Forex,money
marketsclosed
Mumbai:With February 7
beingdeclaredapublichol-
iday by the Maharashtra
governmentasamarkofre-
spect to LataMangeshkar,
money,governmentsecuri-
ties and forexmarketswill
remainclosed,asperanRBI
statement. TheMonetary
Policy Committee (MPC)
meethasalsobeenresched-
uledtoFebruary8-10. ENS

2021:ADB
lends$4.6bn
New Delhi: The Asian
DevelopmentBankhassaid
itprovidedarecord$4.6bil-
lionloanstoIndiain2021,in-
cluding$1.8billion towards
Covidresponse.PTI

Thetrendof lower
solar tariffshas led
tomanyplayers
waitingontariffs to
fall further instead
ofentering into
long-termPPAs

RE push: Rules to
be brought in for
pooling solar tariffs

‘Metaversity joining VR, identity, assets for holistic education’

ManishMaheshwari
Credit: company
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‘WEDIDN'TFEELANYPRESSURE,BECAUSEWEWEREPREPAREDFOREVERYTHING.’
Y A S H D H U L L

RajBawasnags fivewickets in the final, takes Indiancolts to fifthU-19WorldCuptitlewithwinoverEngland

India’s got talent
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Indianplayers
celebrateafter
thewinningruns
werescored.This
wasthefifthU-19
WorldCupwon
bythecountry.
BCCI/Twitter

“Challenge now is to sail in
the ocean, from the lake”
DEVENDRAPANDEY
MUMBAI,FEBRUARY6

THEBCCIjuniorselectioncommitteechairman
S Sharath is delighted after India under-19
clinchedthecoltsWorldCupinWestIndies.In
achatwithTheIndianExpress,theformerTamil
Naduplayerspokeaboutthechallengesofpick-
ingateamintimesofpandemic.Excerpts:

It'sonlybeenafewmonthssinceyoutook
overaschairmanofselectors,canyoutell
ushowyoudecidedtogoaboutthe
process?
WhenRahulwascoachattheNCA,wede-

cidedaroadmap.Wedecidedtohaveapoolof
players.AftertheVinooMankadtournament,
wepicked90players,wedividedthemintosix
teamsandhadmatchesthereafter.

Whatwerethechallengesasaselector
especiallyinthetimeofCovid?
InthefirstplacecreditshouldgototheBCCI

for conducting a tournament. In the last two
yearstherewasnocricketduetothepandemic,
Ispoketotheplayersandtheytoldushowfrus-
trating itwas to sit at home. Itwasmentally
taxingforeveryoneandallfeltrefreshedwhen
theboyscameandplayedcricket.Wesawnew
talentandsomewesawwereready,readyfor
first class cricket.We still have goodplayers,
whoarenotinthesquadbecausetherewasso
muchtalentavailable.

IsthereanyreasonyoupickedYashDhull
asthecaptaininsteadofSandhu,whose
teamwontheVinooMankadTrophy?
Wewantedsomeonewhocanlookaftera

team. Can communicate with everyone.
Nishantisagoodplayerbutwhatwefeltisthat
theall-rounder'splateisalreadyfullandsome-
times,theycouldn'tthinkonamacrolevel.As
Dhull is a batsman, aDelhi boy anda street-
smartcricketer,wefeltheisourbestbet.

Thebestpartofthisunder-19teamisit

hadagoodbowlingunitandmoreall-
rounders?
Yes,wewantedtogiveoptionstothecap-

tainandteammanagement,LikeBawaisabit
deceptive, RajvardhanHangargekar bowls
quick andhehits the deck hard. Samewith
spinners, all are different. TheWest Indies is
neartheOcean,sobreezeplaysavitalpart,two
newballswillbeused,soswingwillcomeinto
play.Wetried tocovereacharea.Wewanted
multi-dimensional players, playerswho can
bat till number10.Wecouldn't findadecent
leg-spinner,sowepickedaleft-armspinnerto
coverup.

Whatpieceofadvicewillyouofferto
theseplayers?
Thebiggerchallengestartsnowforthese

boys.Theywillnowgetpickedaheadinsen-
ioror Indian teamsbecauseof theirdomes-
ticperformanceandnotbecauseof Indiaun-
der-19 performance. These boyswill sail in
theoceanfromthelake.RanjiTrophycanbe
ruthless. Be ready to grind. All those who
played for Indiaafterunder-19success they
allgrindhardindomesticcricket.Atthisage
it'sveryeasytogetexcitedaboutthings.They
will walk with sun-glasses now, IPL will
come,theywillchangeasaperson.However,
ultimately theywill be judgedonlyby their
first class cricket.

SRIRAMVEERA
&DEVENDRAPANDEY
MUMBAI,FEBRUARY6

WHENITwasyoungpacerRaviKumar'sturn
toask theguestmotivatorViratKohli aques-
tionaheadof India'sU-19WorldCupfinal,he
dugonenicelyshort. "I askedhimwhat ishis
weakness. Andhe replied, 'kyun abhi se out
karneki trainingkar rahahai kya' (laughs)?"
Whobetter thanKohli to knowall about the
menaceIndiannew-agequicksarecapableof
causing to hopping batters. Englandwere
abouttofindout.
Raj Angad Bawa’s grandfather scored a

hockey goal against England in India's first
Olympics after independence. Thegrandson
of the1948herocleanedupEngland’stopor-
derinthefinalwithafive-for.RaviKumar’sfa-
ther serves in lawenforcementback in India,
whilethesonrockedEnglandintheU-19final
with a four-for. Together the teenagers un-
leashed ferociousbouncers, leg cutters, balls
thatleaptoffalength,deliveriesthatcurvedin
theairanditwasaptthatall thishappenedin
the Caribbean, the spiritual home of fast
bowlers, the landof AndyRoberts,Malcolm
Marshall,CourtneyWalshandCurtlyAmbrose.
By the time theduowasdonewith their

openingspells,Englandwereat61for6andif
notfora95fromJamesLew,whosefirstprofes-
sionalscalpasacountyplayerwasalighting-
quickstumpingtoremoveCheteshwarPujara,
itwouldhavebeenalloverrathertooquickly.
SuchwasthecraftfromBawaandKumarafter
Englandhadchosentobat.
Wemightbein2022andtheIndiansenior

team’s pace battery is the envyof theworld
but there is still somethingaboutwatchinga
young Indian knock out a batsmanwith a
bouncer. Bawablastedout themiddle-order
batsmanGeorgeBellwithasnorterthatisdes-
tinedtobecomeoneofmostwatchedvideos
overthenextcoupleofdays.
Running inwithhis handswhirling over

eachotherasifhewereconcoctingamagicpo-
tion,heharassedEnglandwithaspellthathad
theentirerange.Seam,swing,anddisconcert-
ing bounce. Bawa’s father Sukhwinder is a
cricket coachwhohoned the skills of Yuvraj
Singh andVRVSingh andwould have been
proud to see his son stun, shock and awe

England. An allrounder, he already has the
highestindividualscoreinthetournamentand
hasdazzledwithhisbowlingaswell.
Coupleof yearsback,GeorgeBell’s father

hadsaidthatitwouldbeatouch“frightening”
if his son cameup against pacers like Jofra
Archer. Hemust have got a glimpse of that
worldwhenBawakickedupa‘perfumeball’as
theWestIndianpacersusedtocalltheirbounc-
ers.ItflewupatthethroatofBellwhoputuphis
batasashield;thefacewassaved,wicketwas-
n’tastheballskimmedtheoutsideedge.
Itwastheleft-handedRaviKumarwhohad

thefirststabattheEnglishwithalovelyswing-
ingdelivery that curledpast the left-handed
openerJacobBethelltoraphimplumblbwon
theback foot.He thenhadEngland’s captain
TomPrestchoponanattemptedpullontohis
stumpsto leaveEnglandwobblingat18 for2
in the fourth over. Bawa then snared four in
quicksuccessiontoleaveEnglandgasping.He
hadtheaggressiveGeorgeThomasmiscueto
covers,WilliamLuxtoncaughtbehindbefore
heproduced theball of the final over to take
outBell.Thewayhisteam-matesswoopedto
mobhimtoldastory.
He then produced a peach, kicking up

from short of length, to produce a hurried
jabfromRehanAhmedwhichwassnapped
up in the slips. If it wasn’t for the left-
handed James Rew, awicket-keeper bats-
manforSomersetbutplaying justasabats-
manhere. Inhis firstprofessionalgamefor
his county, with his parents and family in
the audience, he got out playing a reverse
sweep for 20. ‘That’s a shot I play andwill
continue to play,’ he had said then and it
hasn’t been a surprise to see him unfurl
many a reverse sweep in this tournament.
Hehasapluckyall-roundgame,alternating
between Neil Fairbrother to EoinMorgan,

andwithacombinationofdoggednessand
innovation, hepulledEnglandout of trou-
ble.
Kumarwould return to take twomore

wickets, includingRew,caughtat thebound-
aryjust8shortofahundred,andBawagrasped
thechancetocompleteafive-forbytakingout
thelastEnglishwicket.Earlierhehadquizzed
Kohli aboutnerves in finals. "He toldus there
isnothinglikefinals,eachgamejustgiveyour
best shot. Expressyourself in thegroundand
justenjoythegame,"
Allthiswasachievedwiththepoiseofex-

periencepros."Thebestpartwaswewerenot
thinking about the future,wewere all in the
present.We spoke to Virat Kohli bhai and
everyone asked him a few questions. Few
askedhimabouthandlingpressure andper-
formance inbiggames.Thenafter thatweall
sawthe1983filmtogether,itwasakindofmo-
tivation forus towin the finals.Wesawhow
Kapil (Sir) teamwent to lift title, itwas great
motivationalthingforus,"Ravisaid.
Twokidsfromvaryingbackgrounds,Bawa

with hockey and cricket in his blood, and
Kumar,with a para-military parent's back-
ground, pushed India to anotherWorldCup
triumph.
Watching fromthecommentaryboxwas

the son of someonewho set the Caribbean
shores alight way back in 1970s. Rohan
Gavaskar,thereascommentator,though,was-
n't terribly surprised itwas the Indianpacers
rather thanopeningbats like SunilGavaskar,
making heads turn inWest Indies. "I think
Indianpacershavebeenbest in theworld for
the last fewyears.Wehave beenproducing
someverygoodfastbowlerslatelysoIwasn’t
thatsurprisedtoseeanothercropofgoodpac-
ers,"hesaid.
Unlike storied timeswhen only Indian

spin quartets were feared, Gavaskar reck-
oned it was the pacers who were at the
vanguard of action. "I thought one of the
strengths of this teamwas their bowling
unit . Everyone knew their role and per-
formed it beautifully. Thepacers provided
earlybreakthroughsandthespinners then
capitalisedonitandmadeinroadswiththe
middleorder. This iswhytheywereable to
bowlout teams in theWorldCup.Credit to
the coaching staff of Hrishikesh Kanitkar,
Sairaj Bahutule andVVS," he said.

Baby pacers scorch Windies shores

BOYSSHOWTHEWAY
UnlikeIndianseniorteamsatICC
events,thecoltsshowedbigmatch
temperament.

WEATHERINGEARLYSTORM
In the semis against Australia, India
were 37 for 2. Openers Angkrish
RaghuvanshiandHarnoorSingh,who
hadbeenprolificearlier inthetourna-
ment,weredismissed.ButYashDhull
andShaikRasheedhadabigpartner-
ship and took India to safety.

In last year’s T20World Cupagainst
Pakistan, the Indian Senior side lost
RohitSharmaforaduckandneverre-
covered.

PACERSSETTHETONERaviKumar
andRaj Bawawerenotoverwhelmed
bytheoccasioninthefinal.Theystuck
totheirplanandbowledintherightar-
eas.BawaandKumartookninewickets
betweenthem.

In the2003WorldCupfinalagainst
Australia, IndianbowlersZaheer
Khan, JavagalSrinathandAshish
Nehrafamously lost theplot.

USEFULLOWERORDER Inthefinal,
Indiawere97/4needing92moreruns.
Nishant Sindhu and Raj Bawa didn't
lose their nerve. They showeda calm
headandgamesenseinabigmatch.

In the2019WorldCupsemifinal
againstNewZealand, the Indian
teamlostearlywicketsand
couldn’t recoverdespiteMSDhoni
andRavindra Jadejascoringhalf-
centuries.

Togethertheteenagers
unleashedferociousbouncers,
legcutters,ballsthatleaptoffa
length,deliveriesthatcurvedin
theairanditwasaptthatallthis
happenedintheCaribbean,the
spiritualhomeoffastbowlers.

INTERVIEW: S SHARATH

BCCI TOGIVECASHPRIZETO INDIATEAM
The BCCI has announced cash rewards of Rs 40 lakhs each to the members of
the Indian under-19 team while support staff will be honored with rupees 25
lakh each. The board is planning to felicitate India under-19 team in Ahmedabad
on February 11. Left-arm pacer Ravi Kumar could soon find a place in the Ranji
Trophy squad of Bengal while few Haryana players like Nishant Sindhu and
Dinesh Bana might also see their names in Ranji Trophy squad. ENS
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Rohitwins toss,match, top scores
TUSHARBHADURI
FEBRUARY6

WITH THE next 50-overWorld Cupmore
than 18 months away, every One-Day
International is an attemptby two teams to
getmissingpiecesof the jigsawinplace.
SundayinAhmedabadsawacontestbe-

tween a team that had lost its last four
matchesacrossformatsandanothercoming
off a bilateral series defeat to Ireland. There
were a lot of questions about the sides’ ap-
proach and efficiency in ODIs. It would be
premature to suggest that India has found
any answers, but their superior bench
strength and the ineptitude of theWest
Indian batting resulted in a six-wicket win
for thehostswith22overs to spare.
The likes of ShimronHetmyer and Evin

Lewis arenotpart of theODI series, but still
the display put up by their batsmen was
shoddy,toputitmildly.Thattheirbestbats-
manwasanall-roundercominginwhenhalf
thesidewasbackinthepavilionwithjust71
ontheboardputstheperformanceofthetop
order in perspective. Jason Holderwas the
onlyreasonthatWest Indiesavoidedtheig-
nominyof adouble-digit score.As it turned
out, a total of 176withmore than six overs
left unused was never going to challenge
India in its1,000thODI,Rohit Sharma’s first
as full-timeskipper inwhite-ball cricket.
When India replied, it made the differ-

ence inclassobvious.Sharmawasmakinga
comebackaftermissingtheSouthAfricatour
duetoahamstringinjury,butseemedtotoy
withtheCaribbeanattack.Gonearethedays
whenWest Indian speedsters put fear into
theheartsofbatsmen.KemarRoachhashad
a long career, butwas shown scant respect
by the Indian captain. Hewould step out to
lifthimovermid-offandchiphimovermid-
wicket nonchalantly. And when Roach or
Alzarri Josephwent shorter in length, they
didn’t have the pace or bounce to trouble
Sharma or his new opening partner Ishan
Kishan.
The left-hander was pitchforked into

the opening slot after Shikhar Dhawan
testedCovidpositiveandMayankAgarwal,
added to thesquadat the11thhour,had to
undergoquarantine.ButKishanslippedef-
fortlessly in the slipstream as Sharma (60
off 51 balls)made amockery of the asking
rate.
Virat Kohli had a rare brief stint at the

crease, caught in the deep on the hook, but
even though India lost four wickets for 32
runs,anaskingrateof lessthantwoallowed
Suryakumar Yadav and debutant Deepak

Hoodatoplaywithoutpressureandtakethe
teamhome.
For theWest Indies, Joseph got Sharma

and Kohli in the same over, while left-arm
spinner Akeal Hosein showed some prom-
ise.

Damage already done
Buttheoutcomewasdecidedinthefirst

innings.
It is hard to judgewhat type of bowling

istougherforthecurrentgenerationofbats-
mencomingoutoftheCaribbean.Seemingly
seducedby the20-over format, theyhardly
showtheprowessneededtobuildaninnings
in longer format. ShaiHope is their big bat-
ting hope, but was castled byMohammed
Siraj while trying to drive away from the
body.
DarrenBravoisaveteran,butwasrushed

by rookie Prasidh Krishna’s bouncer, not a
badgeofhonourforaNo.3batsman.Brandon
King, ShamarhBrooks andNicholas Pooran
were done in spin. Captain Kieron Pollard
shouldknowbetterthantogoforanexpan-
sivedriveoffhisfirstballwhenhisteamwas
already four-down. It turned out to be
Yuzvendra Chahal’s googly which went

throughthewide-opengatetohitoff-stump.
India didn’t have Jasprit Bumrah and

Mohammed Shami on the park, but the
bowling attack at Sharma’s disposal was
more than enough for the outclassedWest
Indies.
Thepitchwasofferingpurchaseforspin-

ners, and Chahal (4/49) put it to good use,
thoughhewasnot challenged toomuchby
theWestIndianbatsman,apartfromHolder,
who seemedworthy of a promotion in the
battingorder.

WashingtonSundar (3/30) isnotanoff-
spinnerknownforgettinga lotof turn,but
hetoowas findingdeviationoff theMotera
pitch. His twowickets in one over put the
skidsunder theWest Indiesandtheynever
recovered. Holder and Fabian Allen (29)
added 78 for the eighthwicket from 79/7,
but it was only an effort in avoiding com-
plete embarrassment and an even earlier
finish.
Anotherinterestingfacetofthegamewas

Sharma’sprowesswiththeDecisionReview
System.MahendraSinghDhoniwasconsid-
eredastuteaboutwhentousethechallenges,
andonSunday,Sharmagotallthreereviews
rightas fieldingcaptain– twoonLBWdeci-
sionsandoneonacaught-behindappeal.
Ironically, Sharmahimself failed to get a

reprieve after being adjudged LBW, even if
onlyon ‘umpire’s call.’
Looking ahead to the rest of the series,

thereseemstobeagulf betweentheteams.
India would like to seal the series on
Wednesday, butwill neverthelesshaveone
eye on trying to find the rightmen for the
right jobsgoing into the50-overshowpiece
next year – especially themiddle order and
thecompositionof theirbowlingattack.

Sharmaimpresses in firstassignmentas full-timecaptainas IndiaoutclassWest Indies in1000thODI

YuzvendraChahal(4/49)dismissedWestIndiescaptainKieronPollardforafirst-ballduckwithagoogly.PTI

Thetitle isBopanna-Ramkumar’s secondinasmanymonths. PTI

Pune: India'sRohanBopannaandRamkumar
Ramanathanwon their second ATPWorld
Tour title together after pipping the top
seeded Australian pair of Luke Saville and
John-Patrick Smith in the final of the Tata
OpenMaharashtra,hereonSunday.
Thesecond-seededIndianserasedthefirst

setdeficittowin6-7(10),6-3,10-6inonehour
and44minutes.BopannaandRamkumarhad
combined as a teamon theATPTour for the
first timeat theAdelaideevent lastmonth in
therun-uptotheAustralianOpenandwonthe
trophy.ForBopanna, itwashis21stATPdou-
bles titlewhile forRamkumar it ishis second
trophyatthislevelanditwillpushhiminside

doublestop-100forthefirsttimeinhiscareer.
Theysplit$16370asprizemoneyandearned
250 rankingpoints each. Bopannahadwon
thiseventwithcompatriotDivijSharanin2019.
"Ididalotofyogaandithasmadeadiffer-

enceandthatreallyshowsaslongasIamplay-
ingmatches,competinganddoingsomething
thatisphysicallyappealing,"Bopanna,41,said
afterthematch.
Portugal'sJoaoSousabeatEmilRuusuvuori

inthesinglesfinaltowinhisfirstATPsinglesti-
tlesinceMay2018andfourthoverall.Ranked
137, the 32-year-old Sousa defeated his 22-
year-oldsixthseedrivalfromFinlandwithhis
experiencewin7-6(9),4-6,6-1. PTI

Bopanna-Ramkumar pair
lifts Tata Open trophy

Mumbai City endwinless run

Margao:DefendingchampionsMumbaiCity
FCendedtheirseven-gamewinlessrunin
theIndianSuperLeague(ISL)witha1-0vic-
toryoverChennaiyinFChereonSunday.The
matchwasdecidedbyalategoalfrom
VikramPartapSingh(85thminute)whose
strikewasenoughtoelevateMumbaitofifth
place, levelonpointswithfourth-placed
JamshedpurFC.DesBuckingham'smen
weredominantinpossessionduringthefirst
fewminutesandcreatedmorescoring
chancesthantheiropponents. IgorAngulo
testedthegoalkeeperwithameekleft-
footedshotinthe18thminutewhichwas
savedeasily.Thegameheadedintothelast
tenminuteswithoutagoalontheboard.
However,thebreakthroughfinallycame
fromVikramPratapSingh.Thewingerwas
fedbyBraddenInmanonthefarpost, found
himselfunmarkedandplacedtheball inthe
backof thenetfromclose-range.Thefive
minutesforstoppageswerenotenoughfor
Chennaiyintofindanequaliserasthe
Islanderstookallthreepoints. PTI

ChinawinWomen’s AsianCup

NaviMumbai:Chinacamebackfromtwo
goalsdowntodefeatKorea3-2inadramatic
finalandclinchtheirrecord-extendingninth
titleof theAFCWomen'sAsianCuphereon
Sunday.Korealookedtobecruisingtotheir
maidencrownaftertakinga2-0leadathalf-
timebutChinafoughtbackafterthegoals
fromTangJiali,ZhangLinyanandXiaoYuyi,
whonettedthewinnerdeepintoadded
timetosealhersidethetitleattheDYPatil
Stadium.Chinaenteredthefinalchasinga
record-extendingninthAFCWomen'sAsian
CuptitleagainstaKoreasidewhohadnever
laidtheirhandsonthecovetedtrophy.
China,unbeateninsevenmeetingswith
Korea,startedthegamebrightlybutcon-
cededinthe27thminute,withLeeGeum-
minbreakingintotheboxbeforesendinga
crosstoChoeYu-Ritoscorethe100thgoalof
thetournament. JiSo-yunconverteda
penaltytomakeit2-0,beforeTangJiali
scoredfromthespot inthe68thminutefor
China.ZhangLinyanandXiaoYuyithen
madeit3-2. PTI

JasonHolderwastheonly
reasonthatWest Indiesavoided
the ignominyofadouble-digit
score.As it turnedout,a total
of176withmorethansix
overs leftunusedwasnever
goingtochallengeIndia in its
1,000thODI,RohitSharma’s first
as full-timeskipper in
white-ball cricket.
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